9TH NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
THIRD SESSION

No. 9 821

SENATE OF THE
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS

Wednesday, 14" July, 2021

1. ‘The Senate met at 10:56 a.m. The President of the Senate read prayers.

2. Votes and Proceedings:
The Senate examined the Votes and Proceedings of Tuesday, 13" July, 2021.

Question was put and the Votes and Proceedings were approved.

3. Announcements:
(a) Wedding Invitation:
The President of the Senate read a letter from Senator Abba P. Moro — (Benue South)
as follows:

THE SENATE
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA

Comrade Senator Abba Moro, b.L., FIAMN, ECPA

Benue South Senatorial District
Deputy Chairman, Committee on Army and Deputy Chairman,
Committee on Inter Parliamentary Affairs

July 13*, 2021
His Excellency,
Distinguished Senator Ahmad Lawan, Ph.D, CON
President of the Senate, '
National Assembly,
Abuja,

WEDDING ANNOUNCEMENT

I write to notify the Senate of the upcoming Wedding of my daughter, Joy Ochanya Moro to
Femi Adebola, which will hold by the grace of God, as follows:

DATE: 31¢ July, 2021
VENUE: Our Lady Queen of Nigeria, Area 3, Garki, Abuja.
TIME: 10: 00 a.m. prompt

PRINTED BY NATIONAL ASSEMBLY PRESS, ABUJA




1707 ‘A 01 ‘ABDIMES UO ‘91EIS BGRIE], JO SBAIY JUSWUIIA0L [B007] OLIBA pUE oFt[ef
ss0108 Inodumop [B1UA1I0} JO 1TSS B §8 POO[] STOLIOs AQ PISTED DOARY A} ‘SSOUPES [IM $2J0U

\31BIRAg A,

ITAII0) JJBW A} JUasaId 03 S)BUSS O} JO SARS[ SU) PAURIO pue

WEN0s Y "9I8IS EQeIR], JO $EOIY JUSUILISAOD) [8307] OLIB X PUB OSUI[E[ UI POO[] 2 0} S1eUag
511 JO UOTIUAYE Y} AOIP (YLON pGpID]) '] '] NIBNYS 101BUSS ‘76 PUR T SISPIQ U0 FUISTY
. qaoneprodug opqng 1038 JO JNRIA

Oquyas ' [ 384055 L0IDUIS
paudig

Jupns 423fv (apipaudy CHWILL
[ Wood SuLivafy THNINAA
1207 “Gnr w1 HIVA

‘Kavuayd 4o Appoy
Surtaant ua8.m U 10f papaur {qaidy v 210UaS Y1 0 SHONDD YIMOS-YINOS Yl JO SLoquIdp

ONILHHW S712(1V) HLNOS-HINO0S

‘vingy
‘Gquiassy 1puoupN
‘appuas Ayl fo mapisaad
NOD ‘T'Yd ‘UDMDT poulyy 10ipuas paysmsunsicy
' ‘Couaygaoxsg Sy
1202 ‘w1 &f

(1Se7 SIDATY) 0qIYAS * I, 95109%) I0JLUAg
VIIEOIN 40 DITANdHE TVAAAAA
HLVYNAS JHL

SMO[[0] §B (1507
S424]) — 0quYes "I, 251020) I01BUAS WOI] JOYIO] B PRaI 91BULSS A JO JUIPISAI 2y,
Bupaspy ()

ymog anuag
VdDd ‘NWYI WTd ‘OLOJY DGQY L0j0UAG

(pausis)

SpADEad
Y81y &w fo aoupanssy vy 1da20v asvayd ‘@ouvpuany Mok o] pavmdof Fuyoo) ajrm g4

“TUAAD YT ID
20USDAd L19Y] YIln ST ANOUOY YD SI0TOUBS PaySmMBUNSI f1 21048 2q 1im {puunf 2y 1 gy

oingy ‘II 2584
192415 OQUNNOIFPY DIOWIPY §ET ‘DU MaAT IV v Qamipaunyl smogjof uondaoay z

iduioad wid gp 7 TN

IS anuag VT nnyedyQ ‘01040qS8[) ‘20UspISAY S, DIOP DQQY J0IPUS SIONTA
1207 “Smf yiez CHIVA

HOVINNVIN TYNOILIAVEL

0T 'ON 1207 ‘A ] ‘ABpsoupas

8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 823

regrets that the heavy downpour which lasted for hours has over flooded the drainages and
submerged a greater part of both the residential and business areas in the two Local
Government Areas of the State;

Jurther notes that, the incidence has rendered many people homeless, disrupted and destroyed
their farmlands and businesses runaing into millions of Naira; and

aware that this horrifying natural disaster will further aggravate the suffering and the poverty
index of the victims who are predominately traders and farmers;

Accordingly resolves to:

(i) urge the National Emergency Management Agency (NEMA), the North East
Development Commission (NEDC); and the Federal Ministry for Humanitarian
Affairs, Disaster Management and Social Development to as a matter of urgency come
to the aid of the victims by sending relief materials to the affected areas; and

(it) urge the Federal Ministry of Environment through its Ecological Unit to expand the
drainages in the affected areas.

Debate:

Proposed Resolution (i).

Question: That the Senate do urge the National Emergency Management Agency (NEMA), the
North East Development Commission (NEDC); and the Federal Ministry for Humanitarian
Affairs, Disaster Management and Social Development to as a matter of urgency come to the
aid of the victims by sending relief materials to the affected areas — Agreed to.

Proposed Resolution (ii):
Question: That the Senate do urge the Federal Ministry of Environment through its Ecological
Unit to expand the drainages in the affected areas — Agreed to.

Resolved.

That the Senate do:

(i) urge the National Emergency Management Agency (NEMA), the North East
Development Commission (NEDC); and the Federal Ministry for Hwmanitarian
Affairs, Disaster Management and Social Development to as a matter of urgency come
to the aid of the victims by sending relief materials to the affected areas; and

(it) urge the Federal Ministry of Environment through its Ecological Unit to expand the
drainages in the affected areas (S/Res/010/03/21).

Personal Explanation:

Rising on Order 43, Senator Sadiq S. Umar (Kwara North) drew the attention of the Senate
to the unfortunate incident that occurred on the 8" July, 2021 in Olori Village, Bani community
of Kaiama Local Goverument Area, Kwara State, where a family lost 6 children and one
hospitalized as a result of food poisoning after the consumption of a particular food. He urged
the National Agency for Food, Drugs Administration and Control (NAFDAC) to tighten the
control of imported food items; and Senate to observe a minute silence in honour of the
deceased.

One minute silence accordingly observed in honour of the deceased

Personal Explanation: ‘

Rising on Order 43, Senator Emmanuel Bwacha (Taraba South) drew the attention of the
Senate to the landmark judgement on the enforcement of the fundamental human rights of 14
members of his Senatorial District who were released unconditionally with compensation of




‘sjuswenInue Surpueisino 1oy [re pred pue (eouerdwo) pue Upny) Iafeuriy

TeIAUSE) A1) S POWIIROJA BUUE( WeAIE PSIEISTIOL PUE UONN[0SST S1BUIS 91 i pafjdwod
(DH4AN) Auvedwoy JuipioH Jemod BN JLBIN JO 10102l Suideuely 2wy pue ({OHS)
LONRISPa,] AU JO JUSUITIIA0L) Q) 0] AIr]9I00S o1} ‘S1BUSS AUl JO UONUAISIUL 21} 0} [anbag
SUONO0S2Y 2IpuS 0) 2duvduie)

pauasald pup pro Joday
'03 paa48v pup md uousens

‘(153M4 UNSO — OMOIOLI) 'Y 242]aPY A0iDU3S)
wounumodde 1oy Jo wonemun yduoim padae 10) (DHJIAN) Auedwo) SUP[OH Iomod
eia(] 1291 211 JSUIBS R pOUUEYO A BUUE(] WRAIRIA to] uonnad e uo souei[duro)) aA1e[sisa]
U0 eapmwosy oy Jo 1odsy Sy JSPISUOD PUB DAISIDI Op 21BUAS O 1BUJL -apput UOBOW

suauguroddn 42y fo uonvunata) mfsuoin pasayp 1of (DHJIAGN) Subdwo) Suprory
LIMOJ DRI 401N oY) 1Sumdn paunuvyopy vuung wolmpy wolf uoyyag v ue poday

:adueduno)) JANE[SISa] U0 IJWW0;) 01
(o 2413015182 JaY10UD 03 Pa.L43[3p 10day fo Hoypasal]
H6F "gS) 1207 ‘NG (ruowiiovua-2y B aday]) 19V SaUOZ JUBRIDIY UDLIASIN 211 uo 1oday
ijaodsueay,
SULIBIA] pue LaeN {SI9NRJA] [€897] ¥ SIUSQY wewny ‘Lrepipng Uo 3dHUIN0T) Juor 6
Py 1oday
‘01 p2243p pup md uousang
‘fymog ouvy — pApo [ nAGUY J0IPURS)
120 ‘Iig (Gueunoseua-oy pue [gaday) 10V [e10109[q Ul U0 (DFN]I) UOISSIUIUO.) [el013[q
[euonEN Juspusdepu] U0 3SPIIIOY) 31} JO 110day OU} 9A[I091 Op UG AR .Y, 2Pl HOYO
HTer g8) 1707 ‘g (rmougovus-ay ¥ aday) 1oV [040129]5 ay1 uo jodoyg
H(OANID) UOISSTIITIG ) [RA03I3]F [euonBN juspuadapuy wo 32))uumo)) '8
‘ui ] 141 Yy poay — (18L
'ds) 1207 ‘Mg (Quewpuswry’) #007 NA'T #SN deD 10V si10dg 10y s1mnsty [euoneN (14)
UL
1843, o4 pray — (08L "HS) 120T ‘ITE (WUSWYSIIQeIsH) BIISSIN JO yUeg poo] [BUOHEN  (4)
ulp
15414 ay1 poay — (6LL "€S) 10T ‘NG (uewysiqeisy) nuredeys omyoas[od 1eeped  (47)
‘AL 1841 9Y] pUaY —
(8L "dS) 170T ‘g (uourysiqelsy) UoUe[NZaY Se0lAIog 2ISUAI0] JO neawng [erape] (7Y
‘UL 1541 3Y1 poay — (SLL "ES)
1207 “IHE (ueurysiqelsy) s1elg es[odeq ‘LIquIEsseq Uoneonpyg Jo adofo) [erepayq (1)
ui [ 15414 243 poay — (LSE “dH) 1207 ‘T SFueyy) steuny) (%
SIHg JO UONBIUISAL] 'L
"JuaWedpnl JIBWIPUR] 1) PUSUITIO]
01 93eUSS 21 pafin 2 JOUISAOD) S1eI§ BUEIE], 211 JO UONONIISTI 91 U0 JIQUOISSTURIO )
a0l e1e1g eqese], oyl Aq umonualep [edel yo symuow {g) 221yl Jee 1noD) YSIY [eIspa]
91 JO UOUIIS BUISPOQIUY S01IST[ FO IIPI0 911 UG “Ua8d (000000 0T BIEN UCI[[IA Aluam ],
01 "ON 1207 ‘Alnf T ‘Aepsaupasy re8



No, 9 Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 825

The Senate noted the compliance.

11, Committee on Legislative Compliance:
Report on the Spate of Growing Insecurity in Nigeria:
Motion made: That the Senate do receive and consider the Report of the Committee on
Legislative Compliance on the spate of growing insecurity in Nigeria (Senator Adelere A,
Oriolowo — Osun West),

Question put and agreed to.
Report Laid and Presented,

Proposed Resolution (i):
Question: That the Senate direct its Security-related Committees and that of Legislative
Compliance and Communications to conduct a National Roundtable Conference on the current
security situation in Nigeria and to develop practical strategies to stem the growth in the spate
of insecurity in Nigeria.

Amendment Proposed:

Leave out the provision in the Proposed Resolution (1) and insert the following instead thereof:
“that the Senate do urge the Executive Arm of Government to consider and implement the
resolutions of the Senate on the Security Architecture of the couniry” (Senaror Yahaya A.
Abdullahi — Kebbi North).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

Proposed Resolution (ii):

Question. That the Federal Ministry of Communications and Digital Economy submit proposals
for legislative action to any Section(s) of the extant Laws of any of its Agencies toward
reducing the nation's security challenges — Agreed fo.

Proposed Resolution (iii):

Question. That in line with the Minjstry of Communications proposal on the way to sustain the
gains of its efforts in stemming the use of SIM cards by miscreants to carry out criminat
activities, other critical stakeholders in Nigeria's security architecture such as the Ministries
of Defence, Interior, Police Affairs, the Office of the National Security Adviser, the
Economic and Financial Crimes Commission (EFCC), the Department of State Security
Services, the Nigeria Police Force, Nigeria Customs Service, and the Nigerian Immigration
Service, to collaborate with the Federal Ministry of Communications and Digital Econormy by
contacting it when a crime has been aided and abetted through the use of SIM cards. This will
enable the Ministry to investigate and give report to the security agencies and the ability to
monitor the regulators and their compliance with the directives to provide the full profile of
any subscriber that is being investigated for crime(s) by security agencies.

Amendment Proposed:

Leave out the provision in the Proposed Resolution (iii) and insert the following instead
thereof: “That the Senate do urge the Ministries of Defence, Interior, Police Affairs, the
Office of the National Security Adviser, the Economic and Financial Crimes Commission
(EFCC), the Department of State Security Services, the Nigeria Police Force, Nigeria Customs
Service, and the Nigerian Immigration Service, to collaborate with the Federal Ministry of
Comumunications and Digital Economy by contacting it when a crime has been aided and
abetted through the nuse of SIM cards. This will enable the Ministry to investigate and give
report t0 the Security Agencies” (Senator Aliyu S. Abdullahi — Niger North)

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to,




‘01 paa.8v pup md YUl 2q IUFWPUIUD 2] JDY] UOUSINT

"(YRON L28IN — OIDY
‘¢ Ny 401uU3s) | parae1ion Jureq Fuipioosl aiqnop pue ansst SIYILI Juvg

[RITONISBIN] S} ‘SPUN] JUSUNSSAUL SJusfy UMO0IY) U0 UOHRULIOFUL 9SO[ISI(] ‘¢
"$IUOUNSIAUT [EUOTIPPE 1 [[B JO SeIBOYILIa)) aIvyS "z
‘STUSUIISIALT JO [esodSIp pue [BUCTIPPE 941 [[8 10] sopLoqny 1

:UOHBULIOJUT

Fuisoriog syz Surpracad Aq s£ep (0g) A1 Ui 08 0p 03 pa[edwod o PINOTS UOBLIOFUT
paisipIepun o) epracid 03 pafre] SUTARY UOLIRISPS] S} JO [BIULD-IUBIUNOODY Ol JByL,,
1109191 Pra)STL SUMO[]0] Su) Masu; pue (1) Tonnfosay pasodoid Su Uf UOISIA0Id aU} 110 24D

rpasodoay JusuIpuatuy

"pa1aaL109 futaq SUTpIooel S[qhop PUB ONsST SIYSLI Jurg
[BITIONISEIIE] 24} *SPUN JUSUSIAUL S1UaBy UMOI)) WO UONBUIIOJUL SSOJISI(] ‘€

*SJUSUIISSAUL [EUONIPPE A1) [[B JO SAIBOIIIS)) SIRYS T

‘glusUNsaAN Jo [esodsip pue [BUOIPPE Y] [[B 10 SAULIOYINY "1
:ap1a0Id pInoys UOHeISpa oyl JO [RISUID-IURIUNOIOY AU} BT, JUOUSINT
H(nuopnposayy pasodosd

H(9% ALON)
LO'60T266°08T°LZT TN SI95SY (s JA)0 pUE SIUIUISIAu] Ul seprrepnga.iy ‘I

paasald uoday

‘01 paa4dv pup md Uonsang

(ipmos opy — ap1ysoyn

Vv Maynnpy omwuas) (1 % 1] ¥ed) $107 ‘10quEood( 1STE PSpuR JeaA aU1 0] UONEIOP3]
oIy JO SIUNOJOE S} U0 WONBISPS 9lp I0f [RISUSD-IONPNY 2yl Jo jodal [eniuue &y} uo
$JUNODY A[QNJ U0 29)IUIEIO) iy JO 110day alf) IaPISU0d Op A)BUIS ) 1B, 2PV UOTOIN
¥ IT M0J) STOT “daquiadacq ISTE papus svak 2yl L0f uoynLapa,J ay}

fo s1unooop ayy uo voyvaapas syy 10f wIrusn-tonpny 2y fo jodat ppnuuy 2y uo poday
ISIUN0IDY I[N Us 3aFUL0))

(TZ/€0/TT0/523/5) serouade LImoss o) 0 110dal 9413 pue 91830SeAUL 0} ALISIUIIA
AU} 91qBUS [[IM STU], 'SPIBO JALS JO 9Sn 21} SN0l Pajieqe pue papre Uaaq sey S
B weym 31 Sunowiuoo Aq Awouood [euSi(] pue SUONBIUNUIIOY) JO ANSITIA [eISpa]
) A SIBIOQRII00 O] ‘901AJOS UOMBISIUNU] UBLIFIN U PUR ‘S0IAISS SWIOIST)
eLIoBIN ‘20104 201104 errafiN o) ‘s901ATaS AInoag 9)elg Jo Jmaunteda oy ‘(DDAT)
UOISSTUIUIO,) §OWILIY) [RISUBUL] PUE OIUOUOYH U] ‘JOSIAPY ANINOSS [RUONEN a1 JO
20UJO AU “SIRIIY 921104 *IOLIAIU] ‘20Uaja(] JO SAINSIUIA 91p 981n op ajeuss aypieyy  (121)

pue ($oFUTEYD ANINDAS §, UOMIRU A} BuUIoNpal
PIEA0) $21oUa8Y S) JO AUR 10 SMET JUBIXS 91 JO (S)U0NI9S AU 0] UOTIOR dANB[SIFA] 10]
stesodosd rugns Autouoos] 1eNSI(l pUE SUOTIEOIUNUINIIO.) JO AT)STUT]A [BIDpa] o1 1BY], ()

(AIUN0D AL JO 21MAAIYIIe A0S I TO A)BUIS Y} JO SUONN[OSIT 1)
Juaweldul] pue IapISuod O] JUSWIUISACL) JO WY 2AIINIVX 211 951N Op 91eUas 2yl 18], )]
‘paAJOSaY

K4

0T "ON 1207 ‘AMf ¥ 1 ‘Aepsaupam

978



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 827

Non-Placement of Share Certificates of qﬁoted Companies with Central Securities
Clearing System Ltd. (CSCS).

Proposed Resolution(ii):
Question.: That the Accountant-General of the Federation should immediately register
all shares of quoted Companies with Central Securities Clearing System Ltd (CSCS).

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the words “CSCS” insert the word and figure “within sixty (60) days”
{(Senator Albert B. Akpan — Akwa Ibom — North East).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

3.

Irregular Credit Balances (#4360,000.00) of Imprest with two (2) MDAs namely:
)] Bureau of Public Service Reforms
(if) Federal Ministry of Youths Development,

Proposed Resolution (iii):

Question.: That - L. The Accountant-General of the Federation should
recover the outstanding imprest from the allocation of
these MDAs.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the words “MDAs” in paragraph 1, insert the word and figure “within sixty
(60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to,

2. Confirm to the Committee actual action taken

3. Impose sanction on the erring MDAs for non
compliance with the Financial Regulations.

Unretired Advances involving thirty Nine (39) MDAs - 182,296,567,084.37 (NOTE
48)

Proposed Resolution (iv):

Question.: That - 1. The Accountant-General of the Federation should
address the retirement of advances with strict and
strong sanctions to serve as deterrence.

2. The Accounting Officers of the MDAs should be
sanctioned in accordance with the provisions of Rule
3124 of Financial Regulations — Agreed to.

Inconsistent Exchange Loss Difference on External Loans $274,280,000.00 (NOTE
51) (454,151,360,000.00)

The Accountant-General reported a total exchange loss difference of
#54,151,360,000 in the document provided but this could not be found in the
DMO document. Also, the criteria for arriving at the exchange loss difference
was not disclosed.

Proposed Resolution (v):

Question: That the Officer(s) responsible should be identified by the
Accountant-General of the Federation and sanctioned for mismanagement of public
fund in accordance with Rule 3115 of the Financial Regulations and for gross
misconduct according to Rule 030402 of the Public Service Rules.




01 paady — 1LHM
3o mewded WIJUOD 01 L6 EFRTLO°LCS AEN OF PAIUNOWE USTUA JUNOIDY
SSTD 9% 1 JO Mo[3-1no o woly pred a1am 121} sarueduiod 31} [[8 JO MITAI € 0(J €

"01 paa4fy — ([)711€ UONBMESY [EOULT (M S0UBPIOIOE UL JUSUNLIZA0S
AUl 01 aNUSAAI JO §50] SUISNED IO POUONOURS pPUE POIIJSURI] “Paljuuapl
9q PINOYS PIT SWIEINC] 409 M UMM UOIIOBSUEI) OU) Ul PAAJOAUT STRIDIIIC 3 [[V "z

‘0] paai8v pur md FPY 3G MSWPUIWY 2] 1Y) UOSINE

(043 DADMY — 2q831010 "] pAoYDL dofpuas) SAep (09)
Axis unpia,, 2In81 pue spios oyl Masup 1 ydeageied ur  SYIL,, PIOM U} J81E A[aTRIptiIL]

:pasodor JUDUpIIUIY
ST 01
JTUaX pue Py QUTeIUo Q4o WoTY (LHAL) SNUSASI X¥) S8 66°HL0°6L8 8LEN
JOWNS JYl I9A0D3I PINOYS UONEBIOPS QI JO [BIOUSD-JIEIUNOIIY ST, I
- Jeq],

16°6PL 96L 88L EM JO $99,] SIVAISS U0[SU] HOPBUNSA(T 10
Juawded dY) Ul Py SUIRIUOL ((IAA WI0IY UOIRIIPA] 21 JO [RIUID-JUBIUNOIIY

o Q4 66°'PLI‘GLRBLEN JO  Xe], DUIPIOYAL  JONpap 0} dam[ey "L

'AIqUILSSY [RUONEN 91 JO UONN[OSAI B
INOUNA SUNOOSE 9594 JO AUR WOIJ [EMBIPYIIM 191)in] Jo oFeddols ay aansuyg ¢

‘paIeard 219Mm 2191 9sodind 91 10]
parjdde Appo1ns axe spuny [eroads asay) woy sjuswAed ‘UI03e0UsYy ey sInsuyg v

"07 P2248D pup md ‘2pOUL 2q JMAWPUSID 3Y) JUY] UCHSIND

(143 vwmj — 2q8a14010) "] PADYD] J010U3s) . SAep (09) AI1XIS
s, sanSiy pue sprom ayl Masyy ‘1 ydesSered up  S1UNoooy,, plom Y] I9JE Al121B1pui]
:pasodoly justrpuaury

"S$IUN0I0Y

spund [eroads oyl o) yorq Aed pue SueO| 9U) JO AI2A0021 A} JO ssaooxd 21}
UOTIOW U] 398 PINOYS UONBIAPS] 1) JO [BISUSD-TUBIENOIIY U JO OO YL 1
- IR, (UOnsZNg
:(14) Hoynyosayy pasododg

“PINLAId dIaM A9y asodand £a9T 991 %01 (14)
' £A3T TIRID) JEIYM %ST (a)
AASTT 100 (SSID) dwayds uoisiaredng yrodwy sasuayardwor) o1 (A1)
AA] 901y uMoxq paYsnH %s7 (W)
Junodoy puny vonezpiqers (1
JUNOIDY PUNY SIIIN0SIY [BAMIEN Jo Judtudo[asd(q n
‘ PPl
PHM(ES LLON) T6°899°S80°887 06EN SPUNY 1910 UI0J) 3PLW SURO™| [BUIINU] ‘9

"01 p2a48p pup md ‘Fpvul 9q MANPUIUID 211 IDY] UOUSIND
0AIUF) OPUQ — AAMPEUYY TV YD J0}0USS)  SNIUI0)) 311 03 1odal

pue sAep (0g) AOUIU UL, SINFLY PUB PIOM S 14as5U] © SR, PIOM 91 Ia)Je A[1RIPSUIL]
rpasodod, ] JUIUPUATY

071 'ON 1207 ‘A b1 ‘Avpsaupap

8C8



No., 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 §20

10.

FEDERATION ACCOUNT: Federation Accounts Revenue for 2015: From FAAC
records, the total revenue inflows from the collecting Agencies - NNPC, DPR,
FIRS, NCS total #36,001,031,479,562.62. The sum of N865,448,552,694.78 was
deducted by NNPC which represented the Joint Venture Cash Call (JVC) leaving
a balance of 1¥1,577,447,228,355,75 which was paid into the Federation Account.

This deduction made from revenue collected is in contravention of Section 162
of the 1999 Constitution of the FRN (as amended) Federation Account.

Proposed Resolution (viii):

Question: That -

1. The NNPC/other Agencies of government or any other Agency of
government, should desist from further violation of Section 162 of the 1999
Constitution by deducting from the accrued revenue before making payment
to the Federation Account.

2, The Management of NNPC should ensure that all money accruing to the
Federation is promptly paid to the Federation Account without any deduction
in line with the above constitutional provision.

3. The Federal government should agree on a percentage to be given to NNPC
as cost of collection as it is being done to the Nigeria Customs Service (7%)
and the Federal Inland Revenue Service (4% of non oil revenue) — Agreed to.

Non-certification of direct deductions From Federation Account to off-set debts
owed by States and FCT by the Auditor-General for the Federation to the tune
of 1¥88,924,582,615.06:

Proposed Resolution (ix):

Cuestion: That -

I It should be noted that infraction has been made against Section 168 (1) of the
1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (as amended) which
requires that such offset by the Federal Government from the allocation of
States shall be certified by the Auditor-General for the Federation.

2. The Office of the Accountant-General of the Federation should immediately
stop such off-set from the Federation account without the certification of the
Auditor-General for the Federation, otherwise, such practice will not be
accepted as valid — Agreed to.

Under remittance of Revenue from Domestic Crude Qil Sales by NNPC -
$43,878,955,039,855.73

A month-by-month details of crude oil sales proceeds, amount paid into the
Federation Account and amount withheld by NNPC for the period January to
December, 2015 expose this.

Proposed Resolution (x):
Question: That -

1. NNPC should henceforth remit all amounts due to the Federation account —
Agreed to.
2. The Corporation should desist from further deduction at source as this

contravenes section 162 (1) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria (as amended) — Agreed to.




‘01 paa48v pup md ‘FpUl 3q JUWPUIWD Y} JDY] UOLSNT)

(P40 DO — 2q8a14010 | vAOYD] L010UBS)

SAep (09) K118 Uy, ISy pue SPIOM o) 1IASUI  ATOACDAL,, PIOM Yl Ia)ye AJ)BIpatiu]
rpasodoug JuRmpuIury

' K19A0021 J0 Jooxd MOIS Pue SIPYIEIA IO PS1gapul U WO L6°658°C08 965 [
JO wWins FUIPUEISIIO AU} ISA002I AJOIRIPIUII PINOYS yiddd U eyl ‘wousang
J(x) uonnjosay pasodosd

:(SAYTRIA TIO 03 pred-19AQ) (Viddd) £ousdy A1ojemsay Supil sjonpotd
w0 ) £q ‘L6658 €08° 965 T SunEI0] , £194003Y 194, JO UOIIR[03-UON

"0) P28 — UONEBISPY,] S} 10] [RISUSN-I0NPNY
A1 JO UONBOURIZD O INOUNA ‘sSjEl§ JO UONEOO[[R o) WO 198-JJ0
yons dois 0] patTesm SI UONEIIPS 21} JO [BISUSD-UBIINOIIY 3] JO 9910 SYL 7

IYONEBY PUR BIGY JO S9IBIS POUONUAW 7 91} JO UONEBIO[[E 3} UO JUSUINISACL
[BIapag 9 AG 198-]J0 ouyl Aq (popuswie Se) UOUMHISUOD G661 9 JO

(1) 891 uonoas 1o suoisisoxd oy M 20uLl[dW00-UOK a1} PAIOU 2q PINOYS I] 1

‘ - IR, JUOUSEHD)

{(nx) nonnjosayy pasodosd

*(91818 1oney) (00°7LC TOTM PUB (37835 BIQY) 00°000°000°TTH Jo Bunsisuod
TT'000°TLE'STIN (JUDWIIBA0CY [BOPA] 0] Saje)S Npneg pue elqy Ly pamo
$1GOP J9SHJO 0] JUNOIIY UOIIRIIPI] w0} $393[01d YA VYA 0] SUONINP3P 19

"03 paaL8y — sefeisem 1surese piend pue
STRISUILU PI[OS WOL] SNUSAST U 9SBIOUT ABATIOW AJoNI] PINOA STU[, *(anuaAal
T10-TON] 10 (%) SUIA PU (%) Add (% L) SON 01 e[qeoridde Ajuesno si se
UOTIIS[[02 10 1800 S8 IONJ() [BIISEPE)) PUE SUIIN 0) PayBa0([e 2q 0) a5eIuadiad
v XI] PINOUS (DVV) 9eNIIIO,) UOHEIO[Y SIUNoody uonelsped oyl 7

"(pepustue s8) el1aBIN 10 o1qnday [e18pad SUi JO UONMIISUOD) 6661 211 Jo (1)
791 uonsas Jo suolsiaod 9y} SAUIARIIUOD 20110vId AU} 1BL) PSjOU 9q PInOys I ‘T
- 1BYT, JHO1SING)
:(1x) uoynjossyy pasedodg

NED 9} Aq PIUre)mEL JUnoddE We Ul PISNotdIes g *(8S 195 0pT*LETTIN)
JUN000Y UO[BIIPI,] 03 PIYIUIAL JOU SEIFUIIA] PIOS WIOX] UOIII[[0I FUIpUBISING

€l

4!

1

‘01 P2a.8v pup nd PV 3G JUIWUPUIUD 211 IDY] UONSING

: "(YRtON 1992 - WOIMPqY

'V 0ADYDL J0IUas) paroalye Ajasieape jou st suoneiado Jrsy) 1811 a10suL 0] 3509 JeuoneIado
se Argiuow (DJNN) voneiodio)) wmnejonad [BuoneN BLLSIN O PaIRoof[® 3¢ PInols garym
aTeuoored pasade oy osoidde £ousSin Jo IenEUI B SB PINOYS A[GUIASSY [BUONEN 9U1 18U,
1102191} pe2Isu] Surmo[[o] oyl Masui Ul (§)0] uonnjosyy pasodold ur uorsiaoid sy mo aapag
ipasodoly JuauIpUINY

“PR10RIIE A[9SIQADE JOU a8 Suonelado 1oyl 1By} 2INsus 03 1509
reuonerado se Afpuows JINN 01 PAJEDO[[E 3q pInoys yorgm ofeiusorad peaife
aaoldde Aousdin Jo Tenew & se prnoys Auomne Suraoidde 1oy30 Aue 10 DV VA €

01 "ON 120T ‘AI0f b ‘ARpSSUpasy

08



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 831

14,

15,

Federal Ministry of Aviation:
The sum of #427,845,140.00 (WHT and VAT inclusive) paid for direct
procurement of navigational Aids/Spare Parts, etc.

Proposed Resolution (xiv);

Question: That the officials responsible for the authorization and disbursement of the
fund be sanctioned in accordance with the provisions of the Financial Regulations 3129
— Agreed to.

Federal Ministry of Water Resources, Abuja:
Fifty-nine (59) payment vouchers of $33,120,479.20, paid from Capital and
Overhead votes were not produced for andit examination.

Proposed Resolution (xv):
Question: That the sum of §33,120,479.20 be recovered by the Ministry and paid to
the Treasury.

Amendment Proposed:

Leave out the provision in Proposed Resolution 15 in insert the following instead thereof:
“That the sum of #33,120,479.20 be recovered from the alleged Fifty-nine (59) beneficiaries
by the Ministry and paid to the Treasury within sixty (60)” (Senator Mohammed D. Goje —
Gombe Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

16.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs:
(a) Illegal payment of Salaries to 5 Retired Staff amounting to #44,339,504.89.

Proposed Resolution (xvi{a)):
Question: That the Schedule Officer should be identified and sanctioned in accordance
with the Financial Regulations 3111 — Agreed to.

(b) Irregularities in Revenue Collection of the sum of Nis3,091,337.90
(equivalent of $858,704.50) in respect of visa and administrative charges
for the period 2013 to 2015, No Revenue/Treasury/Cashbooks were kept.

Proposed Resolution (xvi(b)):
Question: That the officer involved should be sanctioned in accordance with the
provisions of Rule 208, 209, 210 of the Financial Regulations - Agreed to.

{c) Transfer from Revenue Account to Overhead Account the sum of
Nis675,196.17 shekels equivalent of $187,554.49 between 2013-2015 in
contravention of Financial Regulation 236.

Proposed Resolution (xvi(c)):

Question: That -

i The Accounting Officer who approved the transfer should be sanctioned under
section 22(a) of the corrupt practices and other related offences Act.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Act” in paragrapl (i), insert the words and figure “within thirty
(30) days™ (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kward Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.




‘sys11 03 syasse orpqnd Sursodxa Aqaaar saead g
J340 paanboe $)9ssy PaxIy S1I JO 1935150 B UIBIUIEW 0} PI[IB] 9OIAI0G I I, (qQ)

‘03 paa4dp pup md ‘apvii 3q MIWPUSWD 2Y] IDY] UORSINE

(1043187 DIDNY — 2382110} [ vADYDL 1010UaS)H (SABD (09) A1XIS UIIA,,
amgy pue spiom ay masu ‘((e)uax) ydeiSered ur  Amseal],, plom aUl Iole AJSIBIpowIUI]
‘pasodoa g JusTIpUILY

‘AINSBaI], USUIIISAOLD) [BISPa]
Aed prnoys I901jJ0 FUNUNOOIE O} ST OUM [RIAURLD) IRSEW 180J 2l 18U, ‘HONSanD
((v)uax) uoynjosay pasodotg

‘3anaoqe pasoid
£13A009.1 0] 5110]J3 PAYIIIU0D [[V "PIIIVYII J0U SBM LINSBIL], JUIUUIIA0D
[eIdpag oyur pred ag o) pue Aquassy [euoneN Aq pojerdordde sem
TPHIA 00°000°000° 0S T STI[R10 GTOT 0] YOI 9IAIIG [#150 WELITIN YL, ()

1IDAIIG [BI1S0J UBLISSIN A
"0] P22 8Y pup md ‘pUlL 2q JUIUPUIULD 211 JOY] HONSING

(aguay by

— 2q8a10j0 | vAoyp] 4ompuas) SKep (09) Ais wrguam I8l pue Splom 913 LeSul pue
A[S1BIpawIuL , p1oA o 110 24v2a ‘((9)1ax) ydergesed ur 1unoooe,, pIOM Y} 19 E AJIBIPSLILL]
tpasodord JudwmpUIULY

 A[21RIPSUILUT JURODOR SMUSASI JUSIULLISAOL) [RIIPa O} AQUO 213 Ia]SUen
01 9UIBNY S0URUI S JONIISUI O] PISIAPE ST AIR]AIN0S JUSUBULIDJ ) JBYL, ‘UOLSINE)
X{((a)1ax) voynposay pasodo.g

. ‘suonemaay
[EIOUROL] LM U0 Ul IBaL [BDUBULY H1(7 JO 950[0 91 J& 1832 0] Yorq

pred usaq asey 03 Y800 YOI SPRIYYNS £ UL QY TET‘LTL COS TN Sure10)
seoue[eq JIPAId PPRYNA AUBULIID ‘UI[Idg Ul BLIASIN JO Assequiq oY &)

01 a8y — 1€ suonenSay [BIOUBUL] 29U JO SUOTSIAOI a3 (I SOURPIODOR
Ul POUOTIOUES PUE PALIIUAPI aq IustAed 9U) PAZIIOYINE OUMm JIOILIO S 1B, - UOYSsang)
H((phax) uoynyosay pasododq

*10] PIINOdIE 10U Sesm
JUnouIR Ay} ‘90uay ‘ASSeqUI 81 18 9 HIV AUB UI 199[J3] 10U PIP SPI0JAI
SA(EYV USRI Jo ASIUITA 9Y) WOIJ PIIIBIIX3 T6'6TE TV TEEN Suryeroy
(SATY) armyipuadxy amouy 0y QOWPNY STOT PUE HTOT ‘€TOT Wsmleg (D)

"07 pPa4dn pup nd ‘pULL 2q IUSWPUIWD Y] VY] UOYHSING

(14gua) DDAy — 2qSario10 '] ABYY dowuas) . 8Aep (Og) Kixis
UIIIA,, 21Nl pue prom o wasy (1) ydeifered ur 1001430, pIom oyl oye A[91eIpsuru]
:pasodoad Jusurpuaury

“100[10 Sununoosoy
AU} WIOIJ P2ISA0DLI A( PINOYS JUABAIND2 SIT 10 16 96T GZ9SIN JO Wns oy, It

07 ‘ON 1202 ‘A0 b1 ‘Aepsaupag

t8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 833

Proposed Resolution (xvii(b}):
Question. That the Service's Post-Master General should comply with Rufe
2209 of the Financial Regulations — Agreed to.

18. Federal Ministry of Labour and Employment
(a) Uncertified Payment of $846,473,000.00 for 18 Vouchers made without
relevant payment information.

Proposed Resolution (xviti(a)):
Question: That the Ministry contravened the provisions of the Financial Regulations
603(i); therefore, should refund the sum of #46,473,000.00.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “#446,473,000.00” in paragraph (xviii(a)), insert the words and
figure “within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(h) The Ministry did not maintain  Asset Register in line with Financial
Regulations and Extant Rules.

Proposed Resolution (xviti(h)):

Question: That the Permanent Secretary should ensure that the Ministry compile and
maintain Assets Register as prescribed in Rule 2209 of the Financial Regulations —
Agreed to.

{©) There were no Treasury Receipts Book 6 or Remita confirmation for the
remittance of the sum of #11,779,406.00 generated from trade testing
services by the Ministry.

Proposed Resolution (xviii{c)):

Question: That -

i. The Ministry should refund to government coffers, the sum of
#11,779,406.00.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “#411,779,406.00” in paragraph (xviii(c)), insert the words and
figure “within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

ii. ‘The schedule officer(s) should be identified and sanctioned for negligence in
accordance with Public Service Rule 030402 (b & 1) ~ Agreed to.

19, Public Complaints Commission;:
(a) Non-Presentation of decuments for Audit, evidence of tax payments,
insurance records, and documents relating to non-current assets during
aundit exercise contrary to Financial Regulations 110.

Proposed Resolution (xix)(a):
Question; That the Chief Commissioner should be sanctioned for gross misconduct in
accordance with Financial Regulations 3129 — Agreed to.

(b) Documentation of 37 Nos. of Prado Jeeps instead of 43Nos, six Prado
Jeeps were not accounted for out of a fieet of Forty-Three (43) Jeep.




“PAINIAXI Jou INng Fa0f
pred a4 00008 P77 SN 01 Sununowr 10U Y] Jo spred auroes jey
PA[¥3AAI NIYF-0PV UI QWIS JUOLLINEAA We(] 3PI() 18 J[eAp Surure)oy
JO UOTIOTLIISTIOD AP 10J 00 SPT°LPE “CETN JO 1orNU0D 1afor] Lousnsuo)) (B)]

‘01 paaLSy pun md Fpvul 3q MUSUPUIUD 1] D] HOISINE)

(1041u30) DADMY — 2qSario) ] vAoyog 10puas) (SAeD (0€) AT UIgIM,
a8y pue spros o) #25u7 ‘(H(q)(xx) ydeiSered ur  suoneinSay,, plom a 1a1je A[2BIpSUII]
:pasodor] JURUIPUITIY

SUONEINTY [eToUenL ] 2y JO (11} $OTE ST
[IIA 20UBPIOODE UT Uonnoesold 103 DAY oYl 01 PALIdJal 9q JOIORIUO)) O, 1

01 paa48p pup md ‘Ppou 3G JURUPUIULY DY} IDY] UONSIND)

(a0 vapmY — 2q8ario)Q [ pdoyng 4oppuag) sAep (09) A1XIS
urgis, 21nfiy pue sprom o 125y ‘(1)(q)(xx) yderSered ur  auop,, pIom ay 1ae A[S1LIpatUTU]
rpasod o] JuBTIpUINTY

"quop 10u qol Jo enjea
S8 J0]19RIIIO0 9] WOLl PAIDACIRI 9q PINOUS 00 SLL SRF ST JO WINS [B10] S ], 1
- 1R, uonsand)
(q)xx) uoymosay pasodosg

'pajadwod jou sesm qol ay) Jnq ‘xoj
pred sea noyg-opy Ul we( ofauy) 18 9feurei ‘s1o7T Sunieg pue sproy
10 UOnOINIISU0d X0J SO PTTCLL TSN JO prnuwed slord Lusmnsuod y (9)

'O} P8y — pPapuslUE Se
€661 JO 0T 'ON 1V LVA I5pun pauofIoues aq pinoys 12y Sununoioy ayf, i

'01 PaaL8p pun md ‘apoul 2q JMAUWPUIUD Y} IDY] UOSING)

(14180 DIDMY — 3q8a14010 T ADYDL L0/0U3S) SABDP (09) AIXIS UIUNA,, 2InSy
pue sprom auy Masup ‘(1)(xx) ydeidered ur (IWEZ dd,, ouemnu eqde o) 1oy Aje)erpauru]
rpasodolg JUSTIPUIMY

. (WpeT

A [ S0UBPIOIIE U AXSTUTIA 241 JO UOHEI0[[e AI0INIRIS 9U) WOIL POI2A0IA]
aq pInoYs LTHM PUB LVA SB SUId O onp 0000 vL6 LN JO wWns oy], 1
- JBY Y, (UONsang)
(B)xx} woynyosay pasodody

*Auedinod UONRNIISUO)) 91} JO IN0AB) I Juawuspn( Jo uonNIAXa 10J
elnqy “wano)) ySig [esepaq jo JeIISISAY JOIT)) ay) ySnoay) sI03oeiuo)
oM} 03 pred 00’007 pL6 L THOI} PIJONPIP JOU dIam SaXu], BUIPIOYIM

PUB (LYVA) XeL PIPPV IN[BA S8 SYLA 03 0P 00°07F L6LN JO WmMS AG], (e)
:(10199§ 2IMI[N))) INI[N)) PUE UCIRWLAOIUT Jo ANSTUIIA [RI8pa]  '07

01 poa48y — (W9 1 ‘Q) TOPOEO S9Ny 9014198 JI[qNd [HIA SOUEPIOIIR
Ul 1ONPUOOSIW 10] PIUCHIOUES ¢ PINOYS JAUOISSTIUWIOD) JOIYD) 9} 1B ‘HOYSINT

Hq)(xix) wounjossyy pasodosg

0T 'ON 1207 ‘Al b1 “ABPSIUPIAL

2%



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 835

Proposed Resolution (xx)(c):
Question: That -
i. The Contractor should complete the work or refund #5,224,400.00.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “I5,224,400.00” in paragraph (xx)(c)(i), insert the words and
figure “within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya 1. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

ii. 'The contractor be referred to the EFCC for prosecution in accordance with
Rule 3104(ii) of the Financial Regulations.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Regulations” in paragraph (xx)}{c){ii), insert the words and figure
“within thirty (30) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.
{d) The contract amount of #138,291,278.00 was fully paid, for the
construction of an Event Centre/Restaurants at Ureje Dam Waterfront

Scheme in Ado-Ekiti, Ekiti State but was not completed.

Proposed Resolution (xx)(d)(i):
Question: That -

i. The Permanent Secretary is requested to ensure that the Contractor refunds the
amount,
Amendment Proposed:

Immediately after the word “amount” in paragraph (xx)(d)(i), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).,

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

Proposed Resolution (xx)(d)(ii):

Question; That -

ii. The Contractor be referred to the EFCC for prosecution in accordance with
Rule 3104 (ii) of the Financial Regulations.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Regulations” in paragraph (xx)(d)(ii), inserr the words and figure
“within thirty (30) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Ceniral}.

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(& Part of a contract valned at 1#473,095,953.68 for the construction of
Museum Arts and Craft Centre was paid for, but not completed.

Proposed Resolution (xx)(e)(i):
Question: That -
i. The Contractor should refund the sum of #73,095,953.68.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “&73,095,953,68” in paragraph (xx)(e)(i), insert the words and
figure “within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).




(IFOTE 9T
A4 9OUBPIOJR Ui UOIIN09soId 0] DDAH 941 01 PALIafa) aq JOIRIUOD ], !

"03 paaldy pup nd ‘apvul 3q JuIUPUILD 211 1011 HOUSINT)

(qoagusy) vIVMY — 2qSarioj0 | voynf 4omwuas) SAep (09) A1S UM,
23y pue spiom a1 Masuy “(N(F)(xx) yderSered w 8197100, plom oY) Joyje A[SIBIpauI]
:pasod ol JUAWPUIY

"SI8JJ09 JUSEIUIAA0D) 01 (00091680 0N pUnjaI
pue 9ousy uayoIq oty Ieder 0} I010BNUO)) OU) AW PIOOYS ANSHIIN U], 1
~ 1B, ~HOHS3NT)
A(8)(xx) uonpmosay pasodosd

"PAINIaxa jou sem 00°091°680°9M
0] Sununowe oasnopy exy Joj uomstaoad Ay Ing e IKuoqy
JO VO YIN0S BZZH NZNWY NUQO-TYON U WHISOIA [eI0}[N)) Bunyazy 1€
20119] JO WONINISTOD J0J PIPICME SBM (0°9€L 0TS L TN JO 1UNS JOBIJUCD Y &

‘01 Paa4dn pup Md ‘PO 3q JUAUPUIUD 31 JDY] HONSING

(104318 DADMY — aqgégmfo ‘[ phoypf Jomuas) SAep (OF) LIy U,
oSy pue sprom ay aasug ‘() (F)(xx) ydeadered ur  suopem3ay],, prom o 193 e A[9)RIpIw]
ipasodoeag yuampusury

‘suoneMIsy [erouBLL] SY) Jo (1) $OTE SIny
A 90UBPI002E UT uonnoaseld 10] DDA Syl 01 paliafal aq J0J0BIU0D A ], 11
- 18], ‘HOUSINL)

"01 paaL8D pub md ‘oppul aq JUAWPUIWD Y] IDY] UOYSING)

‘(1p4guaD) vaoly — 298214010 '] PADYDL L0iDUIS) SAERD (09) A1XIS
UM, 21031 pue spios oy pasur (1)(1)(xx) ydeidered ur  yIom,, JI0M a1 181)e A[S18IPaUrU]
rpasodo g Juampuanry

JI0M BN} 2INIVXD
IO PaAjoAUr ASUOwW Sy} PUNJeI 0) JOBNIUOD) 9 ST POy AUSIUIA YT, 1
- 18U, UOHSINE)
{D)(xx) uoynjosayf pasodosd

"PIIMNIIXA Jou sem gol ayy ng pred sem 00 00S LOE 6N
JO wmns ag ], *aje1s 040 Jo VT nlemIsa)-mQ 18 2InJonaseIyuy (eI
[BIUBYIIA/ (LI Jo uorsiaoxd pue dfeurei(] ‘peoy ‘9snof 3je)/a0uaf
JO UONOMIISTOD 9Y) I0J PIPIBAE SBM 00" 0LI'SPI‘pbi JO junowre ayf, 8]

'07 Paa4dy pup md ‘IpUi 3q JUIUPUIUD Y] JDY] UOPSINE)
(qoaiua) papny — 2q8a110)0 ' vloypg domwuag) SEep (O) A1 unpIm,,

a1ndyy pue sprom o) zasug ‘() (e)(xx) yderdered ur  suonenday,, piom o) JojJe Ajejerponu]
ipasodold JRWPUIUTY

“suope[niay [eroueury o Jo (IHOTE SNy WM
29UEPIOYOE Ul uonnoaseld 103 DDJH 01 POLlIa)el 2q PINoYs JOBRUO.) U], T

‘07 paaL8p pup md ‘PPUIE 3G JUAUPUIUID 3Y] TOYL UOTISINE)

01 ‘ON 1207 “A[0f P ‘ABPSIUPIAA

9t8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 837

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3140(if)” in paragraph (xx)(g)(ii), insert the words and figure
“within thirty (30) days” (Senator Yahaya 1. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(h) Contract of #%122,414,078.32 awarded for the construction of Fence and
Gate House at Ureje Dam Waterfront Scheme was not completed.

Proposed Resolution (xx)(h):

Question. That -

i, The Ministry should cause the Contractor to complete the work or refund the
appropriate amount involved.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “involved” in paragraph (xx)(h)(i), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya 1. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agr;eed 1o,

ii. The Contractor be referred to the EFCC in accordance with the Rule 3104 (ii)
of the Financial Regulations.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Regulations” in paragraph (xx)(h)(ii), insert the words and figure
“within thirty (30) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed io.

(i) The sum of 145,724,238.35 being part of VAT and WHT deduction from
the contract was not remitted to the Federal Inland Revenue Service.

Proposed Resolution (xx)(i):

Question: That -

i. The Permanent Secretary be sanctioned in accordance with Ruie 3112 (ii) of
the Financial Regulations — Agreed to.

i. 15,724,238.35 for VAT and WHT be recovered from the contractor and paid
to the CRF.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately afier the alphabet “CRE” in paragraph (xx}i)(ii), insers the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” {Serator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central),

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

i) A Toyota Land Cruiser Jeep bought at the cost of #19,425,000.00 was
taken away by a former Minister.

Proposed Resolution(xx)(j):
Question: That the Ministry should recover the Toyota Land Cruiser Jeep, by
whatever, legal, means possible — Agreed ro.




01 P22y — SuoneINIY [e1oUBUL
Y1 3o (DPOTE SINY YU 20UEPIOIIE I PAUIONOUES aq PINOYS JOJIBITOD A1) o

07 paa4fy — 101001000 Jusjadinod
QIOW B 0] )1 PIEAMEB-I] DUE ID0BNUOD Q) 9IBUINLIS) PInoys AIISTUNN 9GT, T
- IBU Y, SUONSINE)
{(p)(nxx) vopmosay pasodosd

*PAIDA0IRI-UN 86 POS P TIR ST N JO 2dur[Rq
B Juiaea] ‘A[uo (0°700'€OT‘rrN 03 Sununowe ‘wopardwos qol %77
Surasnae Jayye paload ayy pauopueqe 1ng §6°898°L1E 7T WOIILZIIqO
2,61 pred sem J0)OBRIU0I I, '€5'971°661°0S.L T JO wins 3] ye Auedwod
B 0) papieme sem ‘9J@)g yoneg ul (UOIDIS IEBA-dIBdun(l-HInsn()
peoy ofEx-Lndng-gse)y WS JO UONINNSUO) Il J0J PRIUC)) (®)
(101098 SYI0AA) SUISNOY PUB SHIOAN “TaM0J JO ATISHINA] [RIIPI] T

'07 paaLsn puv md ‘ppul 2q JUIUWPUIWD Y1 IDY] UOLSING)

(1o4a) DADMY — 2q32140]0 [ DADYDT L010UaS) SAep (09) A1XIS
WA, 9XNSL pue sprom ot pasy; ‘(0)(1xx) yderfered ur /7€, 2ndry oy 1eiye KjoreIpouny
rpasodod Juawpuaury

Faas

SUOBINToY [BIOUBTL] YA SUI] U ‘AINSEal], JUSWILIAAOT O} POJNUIDL PUR PAISA0IRT o
PINOYS 00’ 00T €80° 07N Jo wns 3y ‘Aorjod jucwded-4 211 FUIRIOIA JOJ JBY ], S UONHSIND
Ho)1xx) nvoymosay pasodosy

JHATIILIIAOK) [BIIPI]
a1y) Jo £o110d Juawuied-a mofioj jou pIp sjuatnled oy, *jyels awos 0} {(VI.Q)
SIOUBMO[[Y An0J, AN S€ Ipew I )" 001‘€80°0ZN Jo syuswided g ()

‘01 P23y
~— Aouo3In JO JONRW B SB PAISAOISI aq PINOTS wodn PayjoroIdus Usaq dARY 18] 950T)
pue 103 pred spug| ou) 198 0] §110JJ2 SIOW OBW PINOYS AISTUIIN oYl I1BUL SUOuSN0)

{q)(1xx) wonmosay pasodosg

*Spug] pIaYIeoIond
) I94009x 0} 8da1S 9)9I0U0Y AUR ALY 10U svy LNSIUIAl o) ‘Ajqenaiday
‘uodn payoroIdUd UIIQ SBY puB] JULUILIA0S Jo monxod juBOIIUSIS
B JBI[] SMOTS ST [, *PAzZInun saxe)ddy 1€ 166°497°9R Jo doue[eq € Suraed]
‘vodn PayoIBOIIUI ATIM SIIBIOINY €8T 8L T 18] SPI0IDI WOIJ PIAIISQO
sem )] 'Juwdopadp Sulsnoy JoJ pazinm pue dgqnd ) 0] plos AIIM
‘$2.001091] 795°0p6T “UITIAM JO N0 ANSIUIIAl 91} A paambor axam puey jo
S3IBIIRY 7E 9E8°666° 68 JO [€10] B JBY) pajeasat uonisibow puef Jo pioaay ()

‘0] P2a.4 8y — POIDA0DAI 2Q PINOYS Pue| oY) 281MIAYI0 ‘10] pred aq [[1a 21e1sy Julsnoy
10} pue| Ol JBY) S0UdPIAD apIaoid PInoys SYI0A4 JO AJISIUTN Ul JeU], Juousang)
() (1xx) uonmnosay pasodosy

*10]
pred waaq jou sey ¢ wUsYdY SWSNOK [e100, padse) siado[aAa( ageIsy s
drysieured ur Axunos a1} uryLs spoaloxd juamdoppas( Susnoyy s, uomn
J3e1s §,Ansmurpy] 9] £q pasn puer| Jg] eI} pa[eaaal monssnssaul Ipny (©)
~ :(101998 Sursnoy]) SUISNOY] pue SYICAA ‘Iesog Jo ANSTUI[y [e1apag 12

0T ‘ON 1207 ‘AL b] ‘AEPSIUPI A

8¢8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 839

23.

24,

25,

(b) A company was awarded the contract for the construction of 3.2km
Mararaban-Pantisawa-Yorro road in Taraba State, in December, 2012 to
be completed in December, 2013 at a contract sum of #1,187,795,843.85,
15% mobilization of ¥178,169,376.58, was paid to the contractor but the
project was abandoned after achieving 3.91% job completion, amounting
to M46,442,817.49, leaving a balance of #4131,726,559.09 of the
mobilization fee, un-recovered from the contractor.

Proposed Resolution (xxii)(b):

Question: That -

i, The Ministry should terminate the contract and re-award it to a more
competent contractor — Agreed to.

if. The contractor should be referred to the EFCC in accordance with Rule
3104(i) of the Financial Regulations — Agreed to.

Federal Ministry of Power (Power Sector)

2,000,000.00 was paid for a media advocacy on three Generating Companies,

vide Payment Voucher in favour of an officer of the Ministry. There were no

invoices/receipts and other attachments to the Voucher, to show that the

expenditure was really incurred under the Capital Vote.

Proposed Resolution (xxiii):
Question: That the officer involved should be surcharged in accordance with Rule
3124 of the Financial Regulations — Agreed fo.

National Population Commission (NPC).

(a) The rented office accommedation at the Headquarters, States and the
office complex, under construction had not been insured, contrary to the
provisions of Section 64 & 65 of Insurance Act 2003.

Proposed Resolution (xxiv)(a):

Question: That the Accounting Officer involved should be sanctioned in accordance
with Rule 030402 of the PSR and Rule 3129 of the Financial Regulations for serious
misconduct — Agreed to.

(b) Thirty-three (33) Capital expenditure payment vouchers and eleven (11)
Over-head expenditure payment vouchers of #219,566,957.43 were not
presented for audit, despite repeated demands.

Proposed Resolution (xxiv)(b):
Question: That the officer concerned should be identified and sanctioned in accordance
with Financial Regulations 3129 for gross misconduct — Agreed to.

Code of Conduct Bureau

(a) $995,000.00 was paid to store officers to purchase store items, such as
fridges, tyres, stationaries, laptops, etc, but there was no evidence to show
that the items were purchased and taken on charge.

Proposed Resolution (xv){a):
Ouestion: That 18995,000.00 should be recovered from the officer who recommended
the payment and paid back to Treasury in accordance with Financial Regulations 3107

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3107” in paragraph (xv)}{a), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe - Kwara Central).




'0] paaL8y pup md ‘Fpvul 2q JUAUPUIUD FI] JUY] UOHSINE)

(10430 pADMY — 2q821407() ] PADYDL L010UaS)  SABP (09) AIXIS WINIM,,
2181y pue spiom oy pasuy ‘(Q)(raxx) ydeaSered ur  pO1E/Z01E, 2INIL oW Ioy e A[)RIPSUI]
:pasodord JUIWpEIWY

"HOTE/ZOTE M YA 20UBpIODOR Uf AInseal] o3 yaeq Aed

PUE JOIRIITOD ST WOIY 00000007 T M 19A0021 PInoys ANSTUIIA U} 18U, -HOHsaH()
' Hg)(1axx) uoynjosay pasodoy

'91E3Q OURY Ul ‘PIeAp 3505 BIBNY UI SYI0M
[0IIU0D WOISO.1D 10J 10)oe1juod € 0) pred ses yuswisedisso 00 000007 TN (®

01 paaddy — prie dd
UIIA 9OUBDIODIE W ZOHOSO [Ny 201419 21jdNd Wl PapIa0id SB JONpPUOISIUL $SOIF 0]

padieyo pue paynuep! a pinoys saoueApe o) pesoidde oym 19011J0 oW JRY[, . UOHSN()
[{(p)(1axx) voynjosay pasodosg

*SAE JURIXD 0] ATenued AIJSTUIIAl

A3 JO JIBIS 0] PAMIRIS SIMUBAPE YSBD 00°0F6 €01 09N JO 1NN -TUON (e)
UDUIIOJIAUY JO AX)STUITA] [BISP3] 97

‘01 paaidp puv md ‘FPpvuL 2q JUSUPUIUID 211 IDYT UOSING

(104343 DIDNY — 2q3214010) T vAoyvx d0muas) SEep (0E) AW unpm,,
eanB1y pue spiom ay; pasul ‘(aH(Axx) ydeiSered Ul JONPUOISIW,, PIOM Y1 IS AJSIBIpalLIL]
ipasodoi jusmapuaury

‘9w
9OTAIRS JI[QNJ YA oul] wE pAUI[dIosIp pue (3] [ ¥ WM 90UBPIOIIR UI PIUOIIOUES 9q
PINOYS pue STHY PAUSABIITOD JusuIded o) PRZLIOYINE OUM IDIJJO0 S} JRY L, SHOLISANT)

' :(2)(4xx) uoynjosay pasodosd

*ISTWIIP SIY 3R SYIUOUI XIS NEAIING Y3 Jo JI3DYJo peap v 0) pred
SBM 7S° 687 TLLN 03 Sunpumowe Surnaed ss013 A[yyuout Suq 76 v 1L TN ()

0] paaLSy pup ynd ‘oppul 3q JUIUPUIUD Y1 IDY] UONSIND

(1043 DADMY — 2G82110]0) ] VADYDL L010U2S)  SARD (0F) AV
WM, 2Ind1y pue spiom o Lasul “(q){axx) yderSered ur  sapny,, pIlom aty) I121je A[oIRIpaUIuI]
rpasodotg JuswIipuamy

‘ Rt |
907ATaS ONqN A SUIf TF PUI[dIOSIP PUE (1 [ £ UM 2OUBPIOIIR Ul PAUOHIUES 2q
PINOYS PUE CTH¥ A PIUABIIUOD JuaAed o) PAZIIOYINE OYA JOIJJ0 SUI I8 I, UOHSaN)

{q){axx) woynjosay pasododg

*ST07 “1SnSNY IS7 U0 PIIAT IIDFO Y} SBIINM STOZ
IaqUIAdR(Y [ dn 1301f10 YY) 03 9L 190° 1 LoM JO (210} ® pred worssmuo))
AT, ‘301JJ0 BUNPEY S§,neaing Y} WOJLJ JUIWDIIRI JIYYe Sypuow
10§ 19YF0 PIIIPI B 0} L1e[Eg A[IUOW S¢ pp*S9L‘THEM Pred neaing oyy,  (Q)

‘0] PaaLdy pup nd ‘apvid 9q JUUPUIID 241 IOY] UOTISING)

0T "ON 1Z0T “Alf b1 ‘Aepsaupasy 08



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 841

27.  Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs:

{a) The Ministry disposed 22 vehicles to various beneficiaries in May, 2015
and realized 5,215,500, Out of the 22 vehicles, 8 were purchased on
23rd June, and 18th August, 2014 for ¥106,560,000 and duly paid for.
Less {than one year after acquisition, 6 of the vehicles costing #490,870,000
were sold at a ridiculous sum of #2,172,600.

Proposed Resolution (xxvii)(a):

Question: That -

i. The sum of #61,436,400.00 being the understated disposable value of the
vehicle be recovered and paid back to Treasury.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Treasury” in paragraph (xxvii)(a), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central),

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed fo.

ii. The Accounting Officer be sanctioned in accordance with Financial
Regulations 3114 and Public Service Rule 030402 (k & t) for gross
misconduct — Agreed fo.

(b} The Ministry awarded a consultancy contract for the management of
agitations and grievances for 846,453,700 and granted tax waiver to the
Company without recourse to the tax provision of the Federal Inland
Revenue Service.

Proposed Resolution (xxvii)(b):

Question: That the sum of 4,899,089.71 should be recovered from the statutory
allocation of the Ministry and the Accounting Officer sanctioned in accordance with
Rules 3112 of the Financial Regulations.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Regulations” in paragraph (xxvii)(b), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(e) The Ministry remitted the sum of #4148, 114,444.86 as WHT and VAT
instead of the sum of N1,848,838,533.64, leaving a balance of
#41,700,724,088.78. '

Proposed Resolution (xxvii){c):

Question: That the Ministry should remit the sum of #1,700,724,088.78 to the
Federal Inland Revenue Service (FIRS), being the balance of the unremitted
outstanding WHT and VAT.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “VAT” in paragraph (xxvii){(c), insert the words and figure “within

sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahava I, Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed 1o.




(a0 DoAY — 2q8a14010 T vivyn] tomwuas) SAep (09) AIXIS
UTIA, SINEL pUB SpIoas A1 Masuy (1)(x1xx) yderSered ur  punyg,, pios o1 1oi1e ATojeIpautI]
ipasedord JTIUIPUIUTY

GO punyg SnUIATY PAIEPIOsUO])
oI ©1 009 9S4 TIM JO WNS SY) pUgar UOISSIUIUIOT) S0IAISG 0o d 2T, "1
- Je1]], uonsangd)
Jxrxx) uoynjosayy pasododg

*pT§ SuonemSay [ePuBUL] JO HONEIARIIUO0D Y 9)B)S BMBIESEN Ul dOysI04 € X0J

JI%1S Jo uonepiodsuer) pue v 10) Pasn ses 00°009°9€6°7 I SUITeI0) Junoury
SUOTSSTIINIO,) JIAXS N[0 ] 62

‘01 paa4S pup md ‘DPvUl 3q JUIUPUIUD FY] 1Y) UOUSINT

(oa1ua7y DivAy — 2q8a1i010 T vhoyng Jomwuag) SARp (09) AXIS UNpIM,,
oISy pue spiom a1 Masuy ‘(9)(maxx) qderfered ur  Krmseary,, pIos 9yl Ieye AJo)ETPIUI]
ipasodorg juatupuzury

'AInseel ], TUSUIUIOA0S

01 Aed pu (0'0CO‘999°' [N WINS I I9A0001 praoys sdio) oyl JBYL ‘HONSIHD
:(2)(maxx) uoynjosay pasodosg

'syuamnaop Surproddns ou pue ppne-aad “Yoog 204 ) oyur Jupysod
oy pred pue pasier 1A ‘00°0S0°999°IN Jo siaypnoa juswled L¢ (?)

01 PP248p pup md ‘PPVUL 2G TMIUPUIUD Y1 IDY] UOUSINT)

(01U DADKY — 9814010 *] vAvyv] tomwuas)  SABD (09) AIXIS UIIA,, QINgY
pue spios a1 Masut (q)(maxx) ydeaSered ur .00 000°0L0° €N, SINTL SYI 19JE AJO)eTPOURI]
tposodord URMPUITY

'00°000 0LO EN
JO wns a1 Amsesi}, juswiaaof 01 yoeq Aed pnoys sdioly oW 1BYJ, ‘UONSIND
(q@)(maxx) voynosay pasododd

*IdIPI0
1A1107) JO 92UapPIA3 pug uoneziioyine Jadoad mnoyim ‘g0z ‘pdy Yy pue
[DIEJA] PUZ W3IM1IQ JBPIQ) PYSTLIEL) Jo Tustuded 3y 10J ‘00'000°0L0 €N
POlIgap S jueg B YIAM PIUIBUIBII JUNOIIE anuaay ,sdio)) ayq], ()]

‘01 paa18y pup nd ‘apoi 2q AUPHIWD Y} IDYL UOTISINT)

‘(104gusy DIONY — 2q8ari0]() ‘] vAoyng Lompuas)  SAEp (09) AIXIS UM,
21031y pue spIom o1 Lasuy () (maxx) ydeiSered ur  suonemsay,, p1om o) 1sije AJSIRIPStIY
ipasodord JuamIpuaTIy

"SuonEnSay

TBIOURUL] SI1 JO QQLE o[y Ul STONOUES o) WM 20uBploode ur sdio)) A Aq
Amsea1], 0) pred pue papuryal aq Paoys 00 000 TEE TN JO WNS oY) 1By, "U0YSaNT)
H(v)(maxx) voynyosay pasodosd

*L1p suonyenday [eroueury
JO UOITAABIINOD U] PIYISSBIISTUL a1am ‘00" 000‘ TEE TN 10] STOT ‘Afar jo
IUOW 31} Uf PASIEd JYono A Judmie] ‘elnqy ‘sa9aenbpeay] sdao)) a3 1y ()

H(DADSN) sd10)) 20UIJA([ [TAID pUE ALIDIE BLIDSIN ‘87

0T "ON 1207 ‘AL o1 “ARpPSaupasy

(42



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 843

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

i, The officer who authorized the payment should be sanctioned in accordance
with Financial Regulations 3129 and Public Service Rules 030402(k) —
Agreed to.

30. Nigerian Army:
The sum of #28,090,137.00 was paid to civilians recruited as teachers without
proper records, such as letter of authority for the engagement, indicating the
number of teachers employed and approval.

Proposed Resolution (xxx):
Question: That the Nigerian Army should recover the sum of #%28,090,137.00 and pay
to government Treasury.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Treasury” in paragraph (xxx), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya 1. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed 1o,

31. Nigerian Law Reform Commission:
The sum of 7,455,900.00 was transferred from Personnel Account to Overhead
Accounts in violation of Appropriation Act.

Proposed Resolution (xxxi):
Question; That ¥7,455,900.00 should be recovered and paid back to Treasury. The
officer should be disciplined in accordance with FR 3106.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3106” in paragraph (xxxi), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

32. FCT, College of Education, Zuba:

{(a) §57,236,222,00 deducted from both VAT and WHT between April and
December, 2015 and a PAYE deduction of #426,366,595.62 from Staff
monthly Salaries was not remitted to the Federal Inland Revenue Service,
contrary to the provisions of Financial Regulations 235.

Proposed Resolution (xxxii)(a):

Question: That the balance of Tax not remitted should be recovered from Emolument
and Pension of the Bursar and the provisions of the Financial Regulations 3112 (i}
should be applied.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “applied” in paragraph (xxxii)(a), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahava I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed 1o.

(b) The sum of #250,000.00 was deducted monthly as security allowances for
the Provost, from the students' accounts, which is part of the Internally
Generated Revenne (IGR). And a total of #3,000,000.00 was being
expended annnally by the school authority without authorization.




aanyrpuadxy] JUALINIAY Jo prajsur ajoa [eides; oY) Ul popnoul
SBAL JUNOTIE SIYJ, "SIINIJC LIS 03 AIJAIID JO FDUIPIAD INOYNM HT(T pue
£107 Wasm3aq (9591 Jo Aiddns roj juomied se juads sesm €9 LG OTS CITM ()

01 PRy
— suonemIay [ProuBuL o1 10 (1) $E7 [Ny YilM 90UBPIOIDE Ul pauosiidurl
10/pUe PauL] PUB paynuapt aq prnoys juewAed o1y pasoidde oym JeoLJo YT, !

01 poai8p pup jnd ‘pvi 2q JUSIPUIUD DT JOYT UOUSING)

"(pagua) vavny — 298214010 T DADYDZ Loppuss) SABD (09) AIXIS
U, 21051 pue splom o aasty ‘(e)(1iaxx) ydesSered ul  SUI,, PO Y3 Ja)E A91e1pourul]

ipasodoad PUIWPUIUTY
‘S¥Id © LHA
£ed pue JUEINSTOD 91} WOL} % G SOUREQ O] ISA00AI P{NOYS UOISSTWIIO)) 1], T

- B Cuoyusang)
H()(qQ)(nxxx) uoynjosay pasodosd

*a4 (T JO PUSISUI PIIINPIP SEM %S JO L HAA PUEB JUOP JI0M JO
20UAPIAd INOYIM (0" 000°000° TZH JO WS [810) 2y pred sesm HOISSIIUIO))
) JO MIIAdX WRSAS jonpuod 0} JNIN Aq pesesus juejusuo) v (Q

‘01 paa4§y — suonenBey [eroueUld S JO (1)Z01E Sy M
30UBPIOIDR UL PAUONOUES 9q PNOYS SixatiAed o} PIZLIOYINE Oy J2ILI0 YT, T

'01 paad8y pup nd 2pUL 3q IUIUPUIUID 1) IDY) UOHSING

(043U vADMY — 29821010 [ Avypg Logpuag)  SAeD ((9) AIXIS UMM,
2131 pue spIoa o) pasug ‘(1) (e)(mxxx) yderfered wr  Amsear],,, pios ) 191 A[JRIpatI]
:pasodoag pRuwpUAIWY

‘AImseo1], 0] yoeq Aed
pUE JO1SRNUO00 Ay WH0IY 00 000 61H 0EN JO WnS a1 1340931 pInoys DNIN 1
- 1RY, UONISIND
) (0)(mxxx) woun)osay pasodold

"00°000°6TF 0EN
Aq payepyur AqSiy ses 00°000°PP6‘ 8PN J0 9011d 10R.1J1L0D 2Y) pUIE pI[[BISul
SEM J0]0979p PIBPURISQHS JBI) Paleadl uondadsuy Apny ‘yYors ol
9LS TN 1B 00°000°PF6°SPN 10] 1010319D [ejoUI UBSNOI)-YIBA TO0S9dd
191188 S0N 61 vrejmeim pue eysur ‘Ajddns o 1019810103 v padedua DN (e)
H(OTAIN) UOISSTIUNIO) JUAISBUEIA] Ayaap] [euoneN 'c¢

‘01 Py
— Q0TE g YNAM 20UBPIOIIL UI 90JJ0 UI0I] PAAOWIL 3 P[NOYS 1S0A0IJ 9], gl

"01 Paa.48p puv nd ‘apow 3q JUIUPUIUD Y] IDY] UOTISIND)

(IpAIUs) DUDMY — 2q8aLi0]0 [ phoypl domwuag) (SABD (09) AIXIS UM,
aIngyy pue spiom oy Lasur ‘(v)(naxx) yderfered ur  Amseal],, pioM 1) Joje AJo)eipattiui]
pasodo B WPUIWTY

*AImseal], 3 01 000000 £ JO WNS 9y PUNYSX PINOT[S 1S0A0IJ 9], T
- JBl], (uonsend)
{1 (g)(uxxx) uonnjosay pasodosg

01 "ON 1202 *AIf ;i1 ‘Aepsaupajy

P8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 845

Proposed Resolution (xxxiii)(c):

Question, That the Commission viclated budgetary provisions and breached Financial
Regulations 417; therefore, the Commission should recover the sum of
#163,516,973.63 and pay to Treasury,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Treasury” in paragraph (xxxiii)(c), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya 1. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(d) #417,307,809.97 was paid to staff as advance without evidence of
retirement.

Proposed Resolution (xxxiti)(d):
Question.: That the officer who authorized the payment should be removed from the
schedule in accordance with Rule 3106 of the Financial Regulations — Agreed to.

34. Nigerian Ports Authority (NPA):
(a) Loss of Government Revenue on a contract of Towage Services, totaling
$37,672,939.75 due to lack of diligence in the review of NPA's charges.

Proposed Resolution (xxxxivi(a)(i):

Question; That -

i. The Authority should refund the sum of $37,672,939.75 to Federal
Government coffer.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “coffer” in paragraph (xxxw)(a)(l), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed fo.

it. ‘The Accounting Officer should be referred to the EFCC or ICPC in
accordance with Rule 3112 (i & i) of the Financial Regulations.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Regulations” in paragraph (xxxix)(a)(ii), insert the words and
figure “within thirty (30) days” (Senator Yahaya 1. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed (o.

(b Disbursement of contingency provision on the contract for the
rehabilitation of Lagos Harbour moles to the tune of #417,099,309.06 was
made by the Authority without Federal Executive Council approval and
was not originally approved by the Tender Committee of the Authority.

Proposed Resolution (xxxiv)(b):
‘The Director-General who authorized the expenditure should be reported to the
President in accordance with Rule 3103 of the Financial Regulations.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Regulations” in paragraph (xxxiv)(b), insert the words and figure
“within thirty (30) days” (Semator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to,




*$191J00 JUSUIUISAOD)

[eispad 01 00°000°000'SEN JO WNS oYl puryslr p[noys VAN 1BYL UOHSIAD
HH(arxxx) wonmossyy pasododd

"00°000°000°SEN 01
Fupunowe (sayranve) wonu} §, AJIOYINY Y1 JO SAUANDE Jo Surpurny (e[ @

01 paadSy pup md ‘opoud 9q MUIWPUIWD Y] JOY] UONSINT)

(Jpdguan) vavwy — 2q8aL0y ] vAoyp) domwuag)  SKep (09) AIXIS Uryiia,, sIngy
pue spiom o Li2sut ‘(o) (arxxx) yderSered ur  p7 voy ' T1L 66N, 2INBIE A1) 1178 AJo)RIPIUI]
:pasodoag ymsmpuowry

"PT PP TIL 66N JO TUNS U1 YD 93 03 MUSI PIOYS ‘SI0J31aT ],
"SUOTIRINSOY [RIOUBUIL] O JO QF7 [y POUSARIIUOD AJLIOUYINY ) 1BYJ, ‘UOHSINT)
H(3)(axxxx) uoynjosay pasodosg

*$10T PUB £T07 UMY HT'HOP TIL 66N SUHBIO)
PUR 3NWAAIY PILBPIOSUO) 3G} 0] J5ax97u1 pazie1ided Jo oUR)IWAI-UON (@)

"01 PadUSy pup md ‘Pl 3G JUIUPUIUD Y] T0Y) HOUSINE)

(roagua) Doy — aq8a1i0]0 ] pAvyp Loppuag) (SARD (()9) AIXIS UIUNA,,
aIngy pue sprom o) Masut ‘(p)(amxxx) ydesSered ur  Linseaxy,, 21ndy o) 1o)ye ATereipouu]
' :pasodor JUATIPIIUTY

"AINSBaL], JUSWILISA0T 01 00’ 0SZ° T+0 805  LON JO Wns a1}
PUMYSY PINOTS ‘2I0JRILNLT, *£L00T 12V AN1qIsuodsay [easd POUIABIITOD AJLIOYINY S1[],
{(p)(arxxx) uoynosay pasodosd

“HO1 SN Jo %87 Sudq ‘1D 9Y) 0N $T0T
PUE €107 103 00°0SZF THO*80S  LON JO 1INS 9G) JIAT 0] pa[re] Aaoginy 2y,  (p)

‘01 paa+dy —— suonemiay
[e1oURUL] U1 JO 67T € SOINY] Ul PAULISUL 88 AInp JO UONOI[2I2P PUR 19NPUOISIU
§50I8 J0J pauonoues aq prnoys iuswded Sy pIZIIOWINE OUM FIOJO Y], i

"01 p2a48p pup md ‘ppi 3G JUUPUIUD 1] JVY] UOTISING)
(10LpUFy DAY — aqdanio)0 ] vivyvf 10puas) SABP (09) AIXIS WIynM,, 2Indy

pue spiom a1 Lasup ‘(1D(o)(anxx) qderdered ur 7y LST 9613, SISy ay3 19118 A[oIBIpauIy
1pasodouy JUIWPUITTY

TP LST 9613
PUE $G'6ZE TOE‘TS ‘90665 99T SLO' TN SSIOUSIINO UBIAI0L DUE [e30]
U} SJUNOLE [[B AINSBal) NUSUILIAA0S 01 pUryal pinoys AJIoyIny suod ueHesIN 1

- By :uopsen(j
H)(2)(dxxx) woyniosay pasododg

*£L007 ‘Tz Areniqag uo DI Aq paacadde
JAIUIP B 0] AIBIU0D ‘JHAPISAIJ Y} 01 JOSIAPY AJINIAG [RUOIIBN
31[1 JO FO Y} JO JUN0IFE I} 0] (SSWODI) L1noag pue £)a)eg sULIL]A
o e uonew[durl [enuapIsald 9] I10) UM ZH ST 06T

oy pue ps 6T I0ETS ‘90°665°99T°SLO TN JO dn Ipem ‘SAlURILmD :
u3a.a0] pue [edo] yloq ul ‘Asuonr jo sums snolres pred pue palusaIp VAN 0)]

01 'ON 1202 ‘AINE b1 ‘ABpSaupapy

98



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 847

Amendment Proposed:
[mmediately after the word “coffers” in paragraph (xxxiv)(f), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I, Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(2) #253,726,155.70 being capitalized interest earned from the operations of
Revenue Dollar and Naira Accounts was not properly classified to the
appropriate Revenne head of accounts and unremitted to the CRF.

Proposed Resolution (xxxiv)(g):
Question: That The capitalized interest totaling #§253,726,135.70 should be refunded
to the CRF by NPA in violation of Rule 222 of the Financial Regulations.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Regulations” in paragraph (xxxiv){g), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60} days” (Senafor Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

35.  Niger Deita Basin Development Authority (NDBDA):

(a) Contract for the construction of 10 Nos. of Mono Hand Pump Boreholes
in Obio/Akpor LGA of River-State was awarded for $9,294,285.00. The
job was claimed to have been done and payment effected but Audit
inspection revealed the boreholes existed before the contract was awarded.
Apparently, the job was not done and the Authority was deceived to pay
for unexecuted contract.

Proposed Resolution (xxxv){(a)(i):

Question. That -

i The contractor should refund the stum of #¥48,294,285.00 and the Contractor
should be blacklisted in accordance with Financial Regulations 3104,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3104” in paragraph (xxxv)(a)(i), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.
ii. The Contractor should be referred to EFCC for prosecution.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediatety after the word “prosecution” in paragraph (xxxv)(a)(ii), insert the words and
figure “within thirty (30) days” (Senaior Yahaya 1. Qloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

{(b) The Contract for the Construction of Solar Power water project at Ekwetorlor,
Delia State was awarded {o a company in October, 2012 for 10,333,681.05 with
a completion period of six and half weeks. The total confract sum was paid but
the borehole was not working as confirmed by the resident. Also, some aspects of
the Job valued at 143,848,842,97 in the BEME were not carried out.

Proposed Resolution (xxxv){(b)(i):
Cuestion. That -
i. The MD should recall the contractor to repair the borehole — Agreed fo.




*01 pa248p puv md ‘opvu 2q WIUPUIWD Y JDY] HOUSING

(paguary DMy — 2q8a11010) I vivyvg tomwuas) SAep (09) AXis W,
21nd1y pue spiom oyl aosu ‘(a)(axxx) ydeiSered ur  pQ1¢, 2InIY Y 1oye A[eIBIPOUII]
:pasodoud pudwIpuIMY

'$01¢ sToneniey [eIourUI] 0} dUEIdWoo Ul ALIOyine
Suraoxdde o) wiol] paIeAcdel oq PINOYS 00'00S 60C EN JO WNS (€10} I JBYL UONHSINT
:(a)(axxx) voymosay pasodoid

+10] pied sem
Ing auop jou st qol 9y pue ) 09s5°605° gH Jo uorsia0ad Aouaguruod st 2I9Y) 18y}
PaATasSGo sem I ‘uondadsur ays Sung 00" 8TYSES0FN Jo 2atad 1eMnod € e
‘7107 190390 YI8T o ‘Aurduiod e 0] papIeMe Ses UOISUIIXd adgd unyg Surpopur
‘00foad 191eA NYMF-10)() JO UOTIBNIGEYAL Y} 0§ JOBIU0D 3} ‘IIOULIIIILY (@)

'01 P24y — SINPayds Y} WOIL PoAcWIal
2Q PUB 17°786°C8T Ly 30 1uatuked [ing oy 107 paSieqoins o4 pinoys SUOHRINESY 03 98IN0031
moyim Aswafunuoo jo juewded o1 pescidde oym JUNOD0Y JO PESH S IU]L, JUONSIHND

{(p)(dxxx) uoynjosay pasodosd

* 10y pred jnq payndaxa 10U 3I9M (' §IH SHE TTN JUIIS0D AT 24) Ul suorsiacad
Jar)0 pue A>uasunuo)) 3y} JLY} PIAIISGO SeM ) “STJuouUIE JO porrad uonarduods
v M ‘ZI0T 1990300 [IGT U0 PIPIBME SBM (S bGH 99 CEMN SUNS0D BOBRUIX
“polorg 1jEp [enmd) T Ady oldQ Jo woNEIIqeyal Ay 10§ eHuUO) AL ()

0] p2245y — 901¢€

SUOIBINTY [RIOURULY UILM 20UEPIOO0E Ul 9|NPAYIS S} WOL] PAAOWSI 3] PUB (0'8TH SHE TTMN
j0 juswAed [y Yy Joj PafIRUDINS 9 P[NOYS JUNOOY JO PESH S8Ul IRUL SHOUSIND
H(2)(4axxx) uoynjosay pasododq

‘suonenday
JUBIX3 0] 9SIN0AI INOYNA papuddxa sem FWHA ) U $6°TTETOT'CEN JO
suorstaoxd 1orpo pue LOUASUNUOd YA ‘00" TSOFET‘8ZTA BuIIsed 9e1g usaleq ul
SOIIIUNWUIOD G UL SI[0TAI0( patasod Je[0s JO WOKILIISUOD V) J0J JIBIUO)) I, 6)]
‘01 P2248p puv nd ‘Fpvn 3G JUNUPUIULD 2] 1Y) UOTISING
(1043u37) DAY — 298314010 T pAPYDL 4omuag) (SAEp (O€) AT Ui, 9InTH
pue spiosm aw masuy ‘(AD(Q)(axxx) ydeifered ur  uonnossold, piom o 12)Je A[S1RIpaUNU]
ipasodor ] NMPWPUNTY

‘nonnasold 107 DOIH 03 PelIajel aq PInoys I0J9BIU0D YT, AT

"03 paa48y — (1€ suonerndey
[eIOUBUI IPIA 9OUEPIOOOE UL PAJSI] JOB[q 9Q PIROYS I010BnUOD 9y gh

‘03 paa.8v puv md ‘apoud q UFUPUIUD Y] 1Y) UONSING
(Joagar) DAY ~ 28010 '] vivynf domwuas) sAep (09) AXIS UM, 2Indy

PUE $pJoM 2u3 p425u1 ‘(TD)(Q)(AXXX) qdexﬁemd Ul L6 THR'8H]‘ EM,, 2INF1J o) 10Je AJojerpowiu]
:pasodoug yustpuaury

L6 THR 8F8 EA JO TUNS 21} PUTRI PINOYS JOIIBHUOD Y], 3!

01 'ON T20T ‘Amy ,F1 ‘Aepsoupspy

818



No.9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 849

) The Authority made payment of $479,757,401.55 for non-inclusive payment for
contingency without detailed evidence of utilization.

Proposed Resolution (xxxv)(f):

Question; That §79,757,401,55 should be recovered from the Managing Director who paid
the contingency fund without judicious utitization in compliance with Financial Regulations
3104 and 3106.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3106” in paragraph (xxxv)(f), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

36. Federal Ministry of Petroleum Resources:
(a) The sum of 1¥23,642,000.00 from the Capital project funds was expended
for procurement of Sallah/Christmas welfare package to staff of the
Ministry.

Proposed Resolution (xxxvi)(a):
Question: That the Permanent Secretary should be sanctioned in accordance with Rule 3129
of the Financial Regulations and PSR 030402(m) shall apply — Agreed to.

(b) The contract for the supply of Schneider biros worth $$14,574,000.00 was
split into smaller packages of less than #5,000,000.00 each and awarded
to 4 different companies, in order to circumvent the Permanent
Secretary's approval threshold of £85,000,000.00.

Similarly, contract for the printing of the Ministry's Letter-Headed paper
worth 146,645,000.00 and contract for supply of toners worth
#456,418,135.00 was split and awarded to 17 different coniractors.

Proposed Resolution (xxxvi)(b)(i):

Question: That -

i The officer involved be sanctioned in accordance with Rule 3115 of the Financial
Regulations — Agreed to.

ii. The queried sums of #46,645,000.00 and #56,418,135.00 should be recovered and
paid back to treasury.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “treasury” in paragraph (xxxvi)(b¥(ii), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(e N32,783,052.00 meant for IPPIS training and other programmes, were paid
through the bank accounts of staff of the Finance and Accounts Department,
instead of paying the approved amounts directly into the Bank Accounts of the
bona-fide beneficiaries, as required by the E-payment policy.

Proposed Resolution (xxxvi)(c):
Question: That the Project Accountant who received the payment shoutd be identified and
compelled to refund the money to Government coffers,




“07 P28y pup nd ‘FppuL aq JUIUPUIUD 2] TOY] UOYSINT)

"(yraoN 428IN — WypImpqy S 1y Jojpuag)  Ssucnenay

PUB  So[y 9J[AIOS  QI[qnd  UBIKS QU1 [ 9IUEBDPIOOE  UT UONOE Kreurpdrosgp
10] pojzeserd pue, SpIOAM SUl MASyl PUB SAYNPIYDS ISTNO O] PILIRJSULI] pue syues ul
PII0WSD,, SPIOM U3 110 24pa] *(J)(taxxx) ydeiSered ut  pOYHUSpL,, PIOM ) I9JE Alorerpatuuy
1pasodoag JAUIPUIIIY

"SA[NPAYDS IO 0] PALISJSURI] PUR SYURI Ul PSjOWISP ‘PRljnuspl oq
DINOYS PIAJOATI SISOLJO SU} “DI0J010T) “(I1 29 T) LTT1€ ¥ PSIR[OTA ANSTUTIAL O3 JBLLY, - UOUSIND)
(Naxxx) uoyngosay pasodosd

‘sBunsaw s, LA 24} 09 (S53.1g) 103011(] o3 Aq pajuase.xd
owew ¢ vIA Sem jJuomided .10y [eaoxdde pue 1ovIU03 JO plEME [PULIOJ 0U SBAM
o], (Id) g Axsnpuy Wna[oxsJ ) 0] ‘sunuerdord usiedued ssoudIBME
a1 10y $3977ea] Jo Supurad 10§ Aueduyod € Jo INOAR) UL IPBW SBA (0 000° 007 86N
JO NS 1) X0y NOOqUSe) 3y} uy ANUI ue ‘ssanord juamdamdesd o Lrexpmo) i)

. "0] pa2.48y — suonensoy (ULl o1 JO
(1) ZO1E S1MY A OUj WY PANOTIINES PUE PIPNUSPY 9 PINOYS GLLIA 9 JO SIOQUIDY I

"01 pa248y — suonemoy [eroueul] a1 Jo (D90TE
S[MY YA S0UBDIOOOE Ul PIUONOUES PUB PIJIUSPI 8q PITIOYS PIA[OAUL (§)I81JJ0 o], 1

- J211Y, ‘UOnsang)
{(D)(2)(1axxx) uoynposay pasodosy

JIpNE 10] PIIIPUA] J0U XM ‘dummuerdord ay) Jo uonejuatHadun )
w1 pagedua serpuedy pue seuedwio)) ay; wot] syuewied Jo s3diadaa pue sadT0AU]
-sgurppiq sannadmod wado ySnoxy fures moma ‘(gId) (9 A-0Snpu] WNI[0II3J
3] Jo sseusiezme uSredwed 9y} xoj ‘JJers 1mewadeuey e 0} pred pue (LEN)
paeog SI9PURY, [BLOISIUI A} Aq pasoxdde sem (0°00F 165 SyT JO wms YL, (3)

‘01 p224 8y — suoneMSeY [BIOURUL] 2} JO 8T 1€ SJMY UILm 90UBPIOIdE U A[STPIoooe
poui(diosip pue 100PUOISTUI §SOIF J0} PIUOTIIUES oG PINOYS PIAJOAUT IS0IJ0 9L g

"07 Paa48v pup md ‘apoit 2q JUAUPURWD Y] JDYI UOTISINT)

(101u20) DavAyY — 28211010 T vloyp] L010uag) SKep (09) XIS WM,
a1nS1y pue spioM aU) Lasuy {(D)(p)(1axxx) yderSered ul  ANSHIA,, PIOA S13 1938 A[8)E1powI]
ipasodolg FuaMpPUIIUY

"Anstuiy oy Aq A1nseary, o 0} pepunjar aq 0088 116 8TLAN JO WIS YT, T
- 1B, uonsang
{D(p)(axxx) voynjosay pasododd

*MITASI JIpNE 103 pasnpod a1am juswided siy) SurpIedal SPIWNIOP
1ayany ou ‘ASursiiding ‘paIIPUAI SIIAIIS JWLIAIJIP 10) $a1poq exodrod [T 0}
sjuawArd S8 Jooqyse,) 31} UL IpLu SEA (' 8F8° T16°STLN Jo L1ua anypuadxs uy {r

‘01 paa48p pup nd ‘appi 3q JUSUWPUIUD Y} U] UONSING
(104U DAOWY — 298214010 ' pADYDL 4010U3S) SABD (09) AIXIS UTHIM,,

arngyy pue spiom sy Masun ((0)(1axxx) ydeiSered w S19jJ02,, pIoMm ol Ioye AJSIRIPSUIL]
ipasodoa g JHWpPUITAY

01 "ON 1207 ‘A b1 ‘Aepsaupas

0S8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 851

(g Contrary to procurement process, an entry in the Cashbook for the sum of
#54,000,600,00 was made in favour of a company for assessment and
documentation of Oil Spill sites in the ten (10) States of the Niger Delta. There
was no formal award of contract and approval for payment was made via a memo
presented by the Director (Downstream) to the MTB's meetings.

Proposed Resolution (xxxvi)(gh
Question: That the Ministry violated FR.3117 (i & ii), therefore, the officers involved should
be identified, demoted in ranks and transferred to other schedules.

Amendment Proposed:

Immediately after the word “identified” in paragraph (xxxvi)(g), leave out the words “demoted
in ranks and transferred to other schedules” and imnsersr the words “and presented for
disciplinary action in accordance with the extant Public Service Rules and
Regulations” (Senator Alivu S. Abduilahi — Niger North).

(h) Contrary to procurement process, an enfry in the Cashbook for the sum of
#425,000,000.00 was made in favour of a company for actualizing e-governance
procedure: staff, contractors/consultants and visitors identification automation.
There was no formal award of contract and approval for payment was via a
meme presented by the Director (PRS) to the MTB's meetings.

Proposed Resolution (xxxvi)(h):
Question: That the Ministry violated FR.3117 (i & ii), therefore, the officers involved be
identified, demoted in ranks and transferred to other schedules.

Amendment Propesed:

Immediately after the word “identified” in paragraph (xxxvi)(h), leave ouf the words “demoted
in ranks and transferred to other schedules” and insers the words “and presented for
disciplinary action in accordance with the extant Public Service Rules and
Regulations” (Senator Alivu S. Abdullahi — Niger North).

37. Ministry of Youths and Sports (National Sports Commission):
Ten payment vouchers totaling #¥37,185,000.00 were paid from Capital vote
allocation for executing various services but it was discovered that there was no
appreciable work done to justify the amount expended.

Proposed Resolution (xxxvii):

Question. That the officers who certified the job for payment should be demoted in rank and
the contractor reported to the Economic and Financial Crimes Commission for prosecution in
accordance with FR 3122,

Amendments Proposed:

{i) Immediately after the words “should be” in paragraph (xxxvii), leave out the words
“demoted in ranks” and insert the words “presented for disciplinary action in
accordance with the extant Public Service Rules and Regulations” (Senator Aliyu S.
Abdullahi — Niger North).

(i) Immediately aftet the figure “3122” in paragraph (xxxvii), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendments be made, put and agreed fo.
38. Small and Medium Enterprises Development Agency (SMEDAN):

(a) Amount totalling #42,695,985.00 was paid to individuals accounts instead
of Company's account that rendered the services to the Agency.




"CTIE % £0T1¢€ ‘20T suone[nday [eIstRUL] )M SOURPIOITR
U SI21109 JUAUNIISA0S 01 00'000°€8S TN JO NS Ay punyal pinoys [AHEN IBUL -UOHSHD)
{(a)(x1xxx) uoynjosay pasodoig

*'SIFALIP PI2JNO0SINO Jo ULIOJIUN 3]}
Jo uononpoud 9y} 10} 1030RIUC) B 0) pred ses 00°000°€8S ‘T JO uns A, ()

0} paa4dy — G()4] suone[nday [eroueul jo
uotsiacid sy SUIUSABIIUOD J0] SUONRINS [EIOUBUL] o) JO 1€ o[my 01 Buipiodde s[npayos
I9U/S1 WOLY PaAowIal oq pinoys Juswided oy pazuoyine oYM I9OJO oY 1YL -UONSIND)

(@) (x1xxx) voyngossy pasodosd

*SUOTEMSaY [PIYUBUL] JUBIXD JO UOKB[OIA Ul
‘SUDAYO JIPRY [EWISIUT IO 00 SFG EOT PEMN J0 NS o) Jo Juawded (4

‘01 poat§p pup md ‘2poW 2G UAUPUIUD Y] IDYI UOLSING

(1041080 DADAY — 2q8a1t010) | vADYDL d0iouas)  SABP (DC) AT WA,
amngiy pue sproam ayy aasuy ‘(e)(xixxx) ydeaered w ()zy1¢, 21nd1y oy 101je AjoreIpauui]
:pasodor juampusmry

(7] T¢ SUONE[MERY [BIoUBUTY

10 suorstaoid o) Y 22UBpIoJdE Ul uonnossiad 107 DDJH S 01 PALIAJAL 8 PINOYS PIAJOAUT
(8)19011J0 213 ‘2I03aIY) {L0ZE suoue[nﬁa}l [RIOUBUL] POUSABIUOD ASUaBY Ul 1BY], SUONSaN)
(o) (x1xxx) voyngosay pasododd

"L0TE
suonenday reueul] 03 Arenuoed pyoz w Aveduwo) o) Aq pauieiurewr
SJUNOIIE SNOLIBA ) UI sadue[eq Sums uo jey) ‘se [pam se ‘(qIN) SId
£Inseax], BIRSIN Ul JIDUIISIATI U0 1SAIAUL PIALIIIE JO FUCHIWSI-TON (»)

HLAAN) D1d SwipeLy, APLNoary g BLLSIN  "6€
‘01 paas8y — perjdde aq os[e pinoys ¢I1¢ SUONBMSY [RIOURUL] S, n

‘01 Paa8y — MY ITAIOS AN YA Uy W paurfdiostp aq pue pa[npatos woly
PSACLIAY 9Q PINOYS $T'RETREQ REN JO tINS o1]) paAOIddH oy JI801jJO Fununoddy AL g
- 1BU], JUOUSING)
(@) (maxxx) nonngosay pasodosd

‘SME[ JUEIXI JO UOTJUIABIIUN0D
U] SJUAMINOOP JUBAIPI P parioddns Sudg jnoyim ‘Ma14d1 J3pun
poriad a3 wy pred axoM $1°8CZ8E0°SEA 03 SUNUNOTUR SIIINO A JUIUILE] (q)

07 paa48y — porldde aq pIuoys §ZTE Pue LZ1€ ‘901¢ suopen3ay [vloveuld oYL

‘0] P22.48p pup md ‘APt 3q MAUPUIWD 1) I0Y] UOYSING

((apuar) vAPMY — 2q8o11010) ' ADYDT 40ppUaS) (SKBD (00) AIXIS UM,
oy pur sprom a Masty (D) (maxxx) yderSeaed ur Juswided | pros ot 191ye A[ajerpauruy
:pasodoid JuswpusuLy

uased o) PIZLIOYINE OlM [BISUAN-101031I(]
o) JO JuSWNoWy 2l WOI] POJOADII 9q PIIOYS (00°S86 5697 JO wms ayJ T
- 18U ], [ UOHSING
AD(D)(1axxx) uonnjossy pasododd

0T "6N 1207 ‘AInf 1 ‘ABpsaupasy

e8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 853

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3115” in paragraph (xxxix)(c), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question thar the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(d) Expenditure of #95,320,000.00 for Oversee Training in disregard of
Presidential directive of February, 2014 which banned International
Trainings. There was no evidence that the Company attended the
training.

Proposed Resolution (xxxix)(d):
Question: That the Company should refund to Treasury the sum of #95,320,000.00 in
accordance with Financial Regulations.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Regulations” in paragraph (xxxix)(d), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

40. Nigeria Council of Legal Education (Nigeria Law School), Abuja:
(a) The Director-General is requested to produce the authority for the
payment of $434,330,500.00 as provision and cleaning allowances to staff
in 2013,

Proposed Resolution (xI)(a):

Question. That the sum of $434,330,500.00 should be refunded by the Accounting Officer who
approved the payment and should be disciplined in accordance with Public Service Rules in
line with Financial Regulations 3111.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3111” in paragraph (x1)(a), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to,

h The Director-General is requested to produce the authority for the
payments of allowances totaling #436,895,434,10 and representing 10%
consolidated salary, as dressing allowance,

Proposed Resolution {xI)(b):
Question: That the sum of #436,895,434.00 should be refunded by the officer who approved
the payment and disciplined in accordance with Financial Regulations 3111,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3111” in paragraph (xI)(b), insers the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senaror Yahaya 1. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

41. Projects Development Institute (PRODA) Enugu:
Payments totaling ¥9,854,542.44 were made without pre-payment audit. This
confravenes the provision of Financial Regulations 1705 of 2009 which requires
100% pre-payment audit of all checked and passed vouchers,




(043U DIDMY — 2q8a110)0 [ DAvYDL 40muas) SABD (09) AIXIS WIYMM,,
a3y pue spIos o) Aasu ‘(q)(Alx) ydesSered ur  UOISSIUIWO.),, PIOM 31} 19118 A[9IRIPULU]
:pesodoiJ JUSBIPUHIUTY

"$I1300 JAWUISA0T
01 ¥orq Aed pue 00°000°007° LN JO WNS OY) I9A023] PINOYS UOISSTIWOL) a4} JeU], UOUSING
H(g)(agpx) uonnjosay pasodosg

*STH {A 03 AITBIIUOD JUAI JO JRMIUII JO] 3]
Ao>uage feuonrppe Suraq 06 000°007° L Jo 1uatuied speil WOISSIUIo,) a1 ], (q)

"0] paad8 pup Ind Fpoul 3q WAUPUIUD JY] IDY] UOUSINT

(I0A1UFD) DADWY — 28211010 "] DAOYD] L01uag)  SARP (09) AIXIS UM,
a3y pue sprom o Masur ‘(e)(arrx) yderfered ur  worssiunuoy),, pIom o1y Io1e A[sIeIpau]
:pasodoag yuswpudury

“TOISSTUILIIO)) 2t AQ
AImseal], 0) papuNnyal oq 00 000 066 €N JO WINS U3 1EY) SPUSUIIOIST SaHIIIUO,) YL
H{n)(azpx) noynjosay pasodod

*smel uegxa Ag paambau se ‘syuswmoop Funaoddns
£Xe$$999U puE $5920.1d 0P JNOIIM IPLI 3134 (0" 000°066° N JO s1uamie] ®)
ruorssrno)) JSuddo)) uBLBIN v

‘07 paadv pun jnd ‘apout aq JUWPUIWD Y] IDY] HOHSING '

(043U DIDMY — 28214010 [ PADYDL 4010U35)  SARD ((€) AL
U, 23031 pue spIos o asuy ‘(mx) ydexSered uwr ,117¢, oISy oy Ioye A[)BIpoUL]

‘pasodorg Juomipuoury

1115 suonengoy [eroueul] YA ouy ur uonnossold 107 20[0d 0 paLIayal

aq PMOUS 11'9%Z 980 PN Jo juewled oyl pasoidde je juatiaSeusyy Ul JBGL, JUOUSINT
{(mpx) voymnyosay pasododg

*STI0Y AJTAIIINPOL]

se Jjeis 0) pred sem Jng AINSeAL], 9N 0] PIWIRIAI JOU SBAM 10T 980°P TN

Sume)e] SOOUBMO[[Y pPuUE SILIB[BS [BNPR JIA0 ASUOUWT JO ISBIAI  SSIINH
1Aouady MONEedJLIAY eIy ‘€%

0] paaLsy — SUONEMIY [BIIUBULY S JO ZOTE Pue (IHET
ajy 01 Fuiproooe pouonoues aq prnoys Aed awp pasoidde jer 1201J0 AL JRYL, UOUSING
H(myx) uoynosay pasodod g

‘suoenSay JUAUNLIIACS JUBIXA AQ

DPIMOE LVA %§ A[U0 Jo peajsul ‘ao1id prese o) 03 X8, SWIP[OYUIM %S PUE XB,

PIPPV AMN[BA %§ A} JO UOHIPPE SUOLM 03 NP 5697 TS6 T A PIILISIIA0 ATom

STINS PIBAE JOBIIUO0I N} 1Y} PI[EIAAI ‘SIPIYaA § Jo Juamaandoad xoy speiuod

7 Jo sjuaumoop 1mawded o) pue astoAul euriojoad moneyonb ayy Jo norjeurmexy
Mgy [oune)) aANOW0INY [eUcheN 3], 43

‘0] poa3y —

671§ suonenday [BrousuL] oU JO SHOISIACLd 9Y3 M SIUBPIOIOE Ul PAUONIUES PUE ‘90UITIIP
anp J0 jo¥[ 103 I[qEl] PI3Y 2q PINOYS yuowAed a3 03 2[qIsuodsal 120110 W) IR, L UONSING
{(nx) woynyosay pasodosg

01 *ON 1207 AL bT “ACPSIUPIAA

2]



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 855

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

45.  National Hospital, Abuja:
The sum of ¥N20,915,998.00 was paid to private accounts of an Officer in the
Finance and Accounts Department. This is contrary to the provisions of Financial
Regulations 713,

Proposed Resolution (xlv):
Question: That the officer(s) involved should be referred to the ICPC for investigation in line
with Financial Regulations 3106.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3106” in paragraph (xIv), insert the words and figure “within
thirty (30) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

46.  Jos University Teaching Hospital, Jos:
It was discovered that between April and October, 2013, computation of 20%
operating surplus was manipulated by revenue unit, while computing the revenue
to Federal Ministry of Finance, in other to conserve fund. Also, strange formular
was used in the calculation of 25% of the IGR, to which the sum of #41,265,354.62
was remitted to CRF by the Hospital instead of 27,586,395.63.

Proposed Resolution (xIvi):
Queestion: The sum of §26,321,041.01 should be refunded by Medical Director in line with
Financial Regulations 3106,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3106” in paragraph (xlvi), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahava I. Olorieghbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, pur and agreed to.

47. Federal Neuro-Psychiatric Hospital, Aro, Abeokuta:
Examination of records showed that the Hospital generated a total sum of
#77,528,190.30 as IGR in 2014. However, there was no documentary evidence
that 25% of this sum amounting to {419,382,047.50 was paid inte CRF.

Proposed Resolution (xlvii):
Question: That the Hospital should pay back to Treasury the sum of #19,382,047.50 in
accordance with Financial Regulations 235 and other extant Reguiations.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Regulations” in paragraph (xlvii), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Ceniral).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

48. National Health Insurance Scheme (NHIS), Abuja:

(a) The Scheme Invested $#4122,893,876,023.00 in Fixed Deposit Account
without the approval of the Accountant-General of the Federation and
interest yield of #3,716,805,388.00 realized was net remitted to
Consolidated Revenue Fund.




“SAIOTOA O} JO on[eA juaaoe[dal JUaLIng
oy} ‘awayos o1 01 Azd 01 pofjodios oq PINOYS SO[OIYSA S JO SISPOY S 18y, ‘UONSIND
(2)(114yx) wonnyosasy pasodosy

';{]Su;pmaae PIPIBOY IO PIAILIIAL JOU JIIM pUE
19011 JmI0] Aq Lesmp waxe) A[pajiodand 2194 SUIANIG IV} JO SIOTYAA | (?)

"03 paaa8p pup md 'apvU 3q UIUPUIUD Y] JOY] UONSIND)

(fodpa) POy — aq:?agxo;o °F ooy L010uas) SABD (09) ATXIS UTMIM,,
2InS1y pur SPIOM oyl asuz ‘(p)(iarx) yderdered ur  (NHQTE,, 9IS o) 1) Aer8Ipauiu]
rpasoded JUIMPIIUY

‘(WO SUonRNEaY [RIOUBLL] UM 9UBPIOIOE UL “AINSeal],
JUSUILA0T 01 OR°LZF OCE TOTM JO WMS 2Y3 punjal PInoys owRyaS o) I,  UONsand
Ap)mapx) uoyngosay posodod

*PAIIPIDI
SIOTAIIS A} pUB uLIy Sunmsuod ay) jo sienonged Y1 Jo IdUIPrAd
INOYIIA IPERI UM SULY Funnsuod 0 (8°LTH OEC IOIN Jo stmewdeg  (p)

"01 p2348D pub md potl 2q JUAUPUIUD Y] I0Y] UOTISINT)

04Uy vAOMY — 298214010 1 vyl Lopuas) SAep (09) A1xIs uigam, SIndy
pue spIom a1 £asuz ‘()(AX) yderdered ur 1 89L YEL PLEM,, 2INTL AU 1a)Je A]arerpatum]
rpasodod JUIWPUIMY

"Ob Q0L pEL PLEN JO tIns o) Amnseol], 01 joeq Aed pINOYS SWSYDS 9 1BY ], SUONSING)
:(2)(1magx) uonnosay pasodosg

*paleIs J0U Sea SI9JSueI) qans Jo asodand arpy
pue ‘siagono A jusmded Suisrex JuoyIls S{ENPIAIPUL 0] YUr{ [PIISNIIC )
e woay pred pue po.NI3JSUBI] SBM 9p°R9.°bE/‘pLEN Sule10) Sunomy o))

"01 P2a48D pup md FpUUL 3G MIUPUIUD Y] IDY) HOUSINT)

(1041130 DLOMY — 2G82140]0) '] DADYDL 401UaS) (SARD (0G) AIXIS UIPIM,,
281y pue spros ayy Masuy ‘(q)(r1arx) ydexrSered ur  (1191)211€,, 2In31Y 91 JoIB A[D)RIPIU]
spasodorg JUWPUIUTY

(1129 D¢ suonenSey feroueuly s
2OUBPIODVR UI SYIA O3 19°69€°RS6 00T A JO WINS 21 AL PINOYS SUIAYIS Y] IBUY, “UOHSING
Hg)(mayx) uoynjosay pasodosd

WIS A} Jo JyeIs 01 pred $6°THE609°S00° T M WOy
P31ONPap wAdg ABY 0} 1YSNO YIIYM AIB[ES [iuow YI¢] PUE SIdDUEMO][E

Jo saLr0daged s[qexe; WOy 00'69€°856 001N JO HAV JO UOHONPIP-UON (@
‘01 paad8p pup ind ‘apoi 2q MIUPUIUD Y] JDY] UOHSINT)
(pa3uan) vivMy — 28214010 ‘I PADYDT 1010UaS) SAED (09) ATXIS UIGIIAM, 2IN31] pue

spios auy zeasup (B)(1Ax) ydeidered wr ,00°88¢°S08°91L e, 0INTY oYY JaJe Aayerpowrn]
:pasodos ] juamIpuaUIY

'00°88€°S08°9TL £ JO s Aty YD AU ot Ked PIOYS SWAYOS A1 1L, Su0USINT
‘ A{(magx) uoynyosay pasodosd

01 ‘ON 1707 ‘AMp bT ‘AEpSauPI,

958



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 857

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “vehicles” in paragraph (xlviii)(e), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed fo.

49. Nursing and Midwifery Council of Nigeria:
Non-remittance of PAYE deductions totaling %875,235.37 to the Federal Inland
Revenue Service (FIRS).

Proposed Resolution (xIvix){i):
Question: That -
1. The Council should remit the sum of #¥875,235.37 to FIRS;

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “FIRS” in paragraph {(xlvix), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya 1. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

ii. The Accounting Officer who authorized the payment should be sanctioned in
accordance with the provisions of Financial Regulations 3112 — Agreed to.

50, National Agency for Food, Drugs Administration and Control (NAFDAC):
(a) There was no evidence of remittance of the sum of #46,180,150.00 realized
as proceeds of auction to the CRF.

Proposed Resolution (L)(a):
Question.: That NAFDAC should pay back to government coffers, the sum of %6,180,1350.00.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “146,180,150.00” in paragraph (I.}{a), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” {Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central}.

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(h) Overpayment of Sitting Allowances totaling :925,000.00 was made by the
Agency for Board meetings, computation of allowances on per day basis,
instead of per meeting basis.

Proposed Resolution (L)(b):
Question: That the Agency should recover the sum of #925,000.00 and pay back to the
Treasury in accordance with Financial Regulations 311¢.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3111” in paragraph (L)(b), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(9] The Agency failed to remit WHT and VAT deductions amounting to
#487,589,133.76, to the FIRS in accordance with extant laws.

Proposed Resolution (L)(c):
Question: That the Agency should recover #87,589,133.76 and remit to the Federal Inland
Revenue Service (FIRS), in line with the provisions of Financial Regulations 234 (iii}.




(D) TOPT suonenday [EroUetL oY) [IM S
ur Anseax], at o1 joeq Ard pue Q7665 L% /N TOA002T PINOYS AJUSEY ol 1BIL ‘UONSINT)
AENT) uoynjosay pasodosg

*SINPNOA
1d1909y] 3015 JNOYIM BL'66SLIS'SPN JO SUAN dI0g Jo Aseypang  (5)
. !

‘01 paadly pup mmd appid 2q WIUIPUIUD 31} IDYT UOUSING)

(103U DADNY — 2q8211010) '] vADYDL L01Uas) (SABD (09) AIXIS
urya,, 2Indty pue sprom oy Masuz ‘(3)(7) yderfered ur 10y, 2indy o) xayye A[@)RIpOUIUL
:pasodoad Juawpuatmy

TOR/T1/P1/TTS/STS6S “ON “J9Y TeInoxiy Juelxe oy yiim Surdeay ur ‘Amseary,
a1y 01 yorq Ard PUE O ZZ1COT 61N JO WNS 313 ISA0D3I PINOYS AoUSY Ul 1B, - UOUSINE)
{H(T) voyngosay pasodotf

'S[ejeISeIR g S Jo SIBEIe [Rousul ay) ur Agstury Suisiaradns ay) Jo
MUIIIYINUL SPIYI0) YIUM “TOY/T/PT/TT’ S/STS6S "ON TeMoIL) Jo noisaoxd
0} ATeqjuod ‘yiedH Jo ANSTHIAl [19D3y[ 01 0S°TTT E0T 6T JO etie ] @)

‘01 paaidy puv md ‘Fpoit 3G JUAUPUIWD YT JOYT HONSING)

(aus) Davy — 2q8a1i0]0) '] vApyp ) opuas) (SAep (09) AIXIs
wya,, 2In81] pue sprom ol asuy ‘(2)() ydeafered ur  1emoan),, proa syl 1aye A[9)eIpatiu]
:pasodolg JmRUIPUIUTY

"I8[NoaLY) AIMSBALY, [BISUBUL U} JO suolsiaoid o1 yim aouerduios
ur Amseer], 01 yoeq Avd pue [87°06C CCMN I0A0%8I DPINOYS ASULTY oI JRYL, [HOMSINE
H(2)(7) uopnjosay pasododg

B ihk g
Linseax], feroueury ag) jo suomsiaoxd oY) 01 Arenued ‘00'000°00TN
Jo ssadXa W ‘IyeIs 01 pImeId (' I8T06E‘ESMN JOo saouBApE YSE) ()

"01 Paa8v pup nd ‘apvi 9q WAUPUIULY Y} J0YL UOYSING

(1041ua0) DADMY — 2g8a140)) T vApyp L 40Ipuas)  SABD (09) XIS UIgiim
21031 pue spiom o) masup ‘(p)}(T) yderdered uy  Ainsesiy, Plom oY) Ieyje A[QIRIpStUIU]
ipasodea g Juatupuamy

‘Amsear], oy onn Aed pue

00°096'SE0° LM PU 00’ €FS EOS* LT 3O SWNS S 1940081 PIROYS LOUSBY SU3 1RYY, ‘UOWSIND
{(pNT) uonnposay pasodosd

*30UEPUIIIE JO ODUIPIAD JOYIAL ‘SISINOD [BIO] PUE SAP0IEISH Jo judmsed
A 10J 00" 096°SE0° LN PUE ()" EPS C0S LT Jo wins 3yy yuads LHuady Ay (p)

'0] paauSv pun md ‘Bpvul 2q JUAUWPUIUD Y] DY) UONSING

(1041137 DADMY — 2G8214010) [ DAYpL L010uas) (SARD (00) AIXIS UIIM
emdy pue splom oty iasui ‘(0)(7) yderSered ur (1) $¢7, oISy oyl Joyr AjeIRIpoUI]
tpasedold JUIMIPUITY

0T "oN 1202 ‘A o] ‘AepSIUpP3Ipy

8<8



No. ¢

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 859

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “2402(i)” in paragraph (L)(g), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60} days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(h) Payment of #1,200,000.00 into the Agency's deposit account with
Sheraton Hotel, Abuja in respect of the Agency's Board members,

Proposed Resolution (Lj(h):

Question: That the Agency should recover the sum of #1,200,000,00 from Sheraton Hotel.
Amendment Proposed:

Immediately after the word “Hotel” in paragraph (L)(h), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to,

(D Payment of ¥:10,745,230.30 as contingency, without approval from the
Tender Committee, in contravention of extant law, as provided in the
Public Procurement Act, 2007.

Proposed Resolution (L)(i):
Question: That the Agency violated the Public Procurement Act. The sum of #410,745,230.30
should be recovered from the Contractors and paid to the Treasury.

Amendment Proposed;
Immediately after the word “Treasury” in paragraph (1.)(i), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

() Extra and double payment of air ticket #3,213,256.00 for 2 Honorable
Judges to attend a conference on Legal Protection of Consumers on Food
and Drugs. .

Proposed Resolution (L)(j):
Question: That the DG should recover the money and pay to the CRF, while the Paying
Officer should be sanctioned for the duplicated payment.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “payment” in paragraph (L)(j), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Qloriegbe — Kwara Ceniral).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

k) Over-expenditure of 4633,589,286.00 by the Agency on vehicles far above
the approved amount of #430,806,052.60.

Proposed Resolution (L)(k):
The Agency should refund the difference of the sum of 1222,783,233.40 to the Consolidated
Revenue Fund in line with Financial Regulations 3102 (1 & ii).

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3102(i&ii)” in paragraph (L)(k), insert the words and {igure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghbe — Kwara Central).




‘0] paaLdn pup md ‘opuid 3q JUIUPUIUD Y] IDY] UOTISINT)

(1043U30) DAY — 2q8a140)0 T vADYDL L01DUBS) SABDP (09) AIXIS UIiMm
ainfy pue spiom oy aMasyy (r1) ydeafered wr (11%9) 711¢, 218 oY) OB AJSIRIpSUILI]
ipasodoad yuatupuamry

(11 29 [)711¢ suone[nIay [eISUBULY PUB O7/TIA/6ST/SELTT/ATN/OF
oy IBMOXID)  SeJUBULJ  JO  ANSIUIN [BIoped oWl JO suolsiaoad eyl Wi eulp w

AInseal ], Juaunies0s 01 £C° 099 ¢S T T M JO WINS 1) PUNJQI PINOYS [IOUNOY) AU} 1B, - Uo1san()
Hrp) nonnposay pasodosg

“PUIL] NUAAIY PIIEPI[OSUO))

Yy oJU £6°099°PTR/TIN 01 FupunowrE YOI [#10) JO %ET JO NDUBPIWAI-UON
IBLIdSIN Jo [Iouno)) ATBuliale A IS

‘01 paa.4S0 pup md ‘apvUL 2q JUFUPUIUD Y] IOY] UOUSING

(uaus) vapniy — 2g8a11050 [ vivyo ] opuas)  sAep (09) Ax1s
WM, 21081 pue sprom o pasug ‘(u)(T) ydeiSered w1 ,601¢€,, 2INS1] 91 1018 A[)BIPIUILI]
:pasodorg JuatapuIury

"6OTE SuonemSey] [BIOUEUL] [IA 20UEPIODOR Ul AINSEAL], JUSWUISAOS oy 03

PSPUILSI PUE PAISA029I 3G PINOYS DVALVN Aq pred 000 000 07as JO WINS o) 1BY ], S HOUSIN])
:(w)(T) uwoynjosay pasodosg

‘preogq
SISPUAY, [BHIDISTULIA] Y3 0} ISINCIA JNOYLMA | LASNNS, PN DVAAIYN
uo wyyy & jo uopponpoxd ayy 10y Auedurod e 01 (0°000°000°09N JO JUSWIAR ] ()

"01 paa48p puv mnd ‘2poul 2 JUFUPUIUD Y] TOY] UOISINE

(1042 DIDMY — 28214010 '] vAPYDL 4010u3s) SABD (09) AIXIS UIAm
a:nfy pue spiom 2yl peasur ‘(w)(7) ydeiSered ur  Ainseal], piom oyl Ieye Alalerpawsui]
:pasodot] JudmIpuImIY

‘Amsear],

WOWIISA0S oyl O3 7] ' £E0SHP RL] T JO WNS a1} WAl pinoys Aouady o ey, Suonusang
Hw)('T) uonmiosay pasodosq

"pun,f 9NUIAIY PIRPI0STHO)) 1) 0)
INTIAFY PINRIIVAL) A[[RUINUL 8B TT*LE0°SHP 8LE TN JO dueimmal-Rppup ()

"01 paa43p pup md ‘Bppu 2q JUAUPUIUD 21} 1Y) UCNSING
(1p4ua0) DIDNY — 398211010 [ ployn Jopuas) SABp (09) A1xIs
unqim,, 91n81] pue spiom o Masu ((1)(7) ydeifered ur  Amsea1],, piom 9 I91Je AJeIRIpouIUI]

:pasodoL] JAMPUIIY

 AINSBAIL, JUAWUISA0S OV 8/ $89°986° 0L JO 1uns a1 £ed prnoys LousSy oy 18, ~Honsang
{1(7) uoynjosay pasodo.q

'PUN ANTWIANY PIIEPIOSUO)) T} 0) BL°S89°986 0L
gure)o) oswoour [esodsip 9SSy woxy spassoxd o dvuBYIURI-TON D

"0} Paa48D pup Nd ‘apoul 2q JUIUWPUIUD Y] VY] UONSING

01 "ON 1207 ‘AIng F1 ‘ABPSIUPIA

098



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 861

52, Federal University of Technology, Akure:

(a) The sum of #W16,252,000.00 was raised and paid as estacode allowance in
September, 2014. However, there was no evidence attached to the
payment vouchers to show the destination and approval for such journey,
outside Nigeria.

Proposed Resolution (Lii):
Question: That the University should recover the sum of :16,252,000.00 from the officer who
approved the payment,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “payment” in paragraph (Lii)(a), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60} days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(b) The sum of #1,663,735.00 was spent to sponsor an officer to ANAN'sg
Fellowship Award and others to attend Professional Conferences.

Proposed Resolution (Lii)(b):
Question: That the University should recover the sum of #43,800,000 and pay back to Treasury
in line with the Head of Civil Service Circular No: HCSF/PSO/11/366,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “366” in paragraph (Lii)(b), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(c) The contract for the construction of School of Sciences Phase TIT was
initially awarded to one contractor before it was terminated and
re-awarded to another contractor, at a contract sum of #154,039,999.00,
The sum of ¥11,272,098.19 was refunded by the Contractor. The amount
refunded could not be accounted for.

Proposed Resolution (Lii)(c): _
Question: That the University should refund the sum of #11,272,098.19 to government
Treasury in accordance with Financial Regulations 3118(i & iii).

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3118(1&iii)” in paragraph (Lii)(c), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I, Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(d) 36 Payment Vouchers of 7N177,086,802.63 were not produced for
examination, as at the time of periodic check, in Octeber, 2015.

Proposed Resolution (Lii)(d):
Question: That the Vice Chancellor should recover the sum of ®177,086,802.63 and pay to
the Treasury, in line with Financial Regulations 3112 and 3118.

Amendment Proposed:
Imimediately after the figure “3118” in paragraph (Lii}{d), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).




(1pdpua) DADMY — 2G8a1i01¢) [ bALYDL 40IpUds) SAED (09) AIXIS UIgUM,,
a3y pue spiom oy pasur ‘(e)(1a7) ydeiSered ur s1s1]09, pIom ST I9yE A[9IBIpoUNU]
ipasodorg Jmowpuaury

‘$13J700
JUAUWIILIZA0D) 01 7' ST 090 PN JO wins o) yoeq Aed pInoys ANSILAIUN 9 1BY], -UOuSING)
:(n)(1a) uoynjosay pasodosg

*saa11enb Jo sduBUAUIBUL J0)
JUN0IDY 1S0)) [AUU0SIRJ uica) [esoxdde oy para sem 67 STI 990 (e)
1BYONY ‘soBer Jo ANSISAIUN)} g5

‘01 Paaidv pup md ‘2pvLL 5q JUIWPUUD Y} I UOUSINT)

(Ip4auan) DAY — 243214010 [ vADYDL J0i0ag) | SAep (09) AIXIS
UM, 91031 pue sprom o) Masug ‘(a1) ydeifered ur ,811¢, oIndy oy Joye A[e1eIpatutuy
ipasodolg Juowmpuany

"RTTE PUB GOpT SUONEINTIY [RIOUBULY M SUI[ Ul ‘AInsear] o) yoeq
Aed pue 04 L0S QLT T M FOA003I PINOLS ‘PAUCTIOUERS oq PINOYS ANSIIAIU[) 3 1B [, -UONSIHE)
Hary) uoymosay pasodosg

"0L7LOS 8LT TIN SUI[EI0) SIDUBAPE JO JUIWIAIIAL JO IDUIPIAI OU SBAM IINF,
191e)S BIeMY ‘ULIO[] JO ANSISAIUN) S

'01 PaaLSy pup md ‘Fpput aq MIUPUIWD Y] JOY] UOYSINE)

(104U DAY — 2G8a11010) F vADYDL J010UaS) . SABD (09) AIXTS
UrIA,, 2In81y pur spiom o) pasuy ‘() yderSered ur ,8171¢,, 2inSy sy 1918 A[ereIpouru]
tpasod o JIAWPUILTY

‘R1T€ PUE GOp| suonemIoy [erouweur] yum sulj Ul ‘AIseal], JUOWIIaA0S
01 3oeq Aed pue )0 76R‘L6F ST JO WINS 21 I9A0D9I PINOYS AMSISAIU[) U} 1B, ~UOISIHNT)
J{(mry) nonnjosay pasodosq

"00° S8 L6Y ST
Surjejol  Jjei§ JO  SIQUIAE 0] PIJUBIE  SIUBAPY  JO  JUSWRIII-UON
1040 Jo AysIaAnIn €8

'0] p2a48p puv md ‘FPUUL 3G JUPUPUIUD Y] 10Y] UOLSING

([paua) viomy — 2q8a1400) 7 vioynf Lowuas) SAED (09) A1XIS UM,
2In3y pue sprom o posuy ()17 yderfered uy  suonemniay,, plom ou) I8yIe A[SYRIPSUII]
ipasodoag yuampuanry

‘suoneniay [EouEll] o

WM O] UI €/ 085S Sop' 17[54: Jo wns sy J¥D 2 01 Aed prroys ANsisarun) oyl ey Juousang
X(8)(1ry) uonnpossy pasodosy

gttite)
NMOIY PUN INWIANY PIIBPIOSUD)) Y} 03 PIIAL JOU Sem ‘pajoafjoo
QNUIAIX PISO[ISIP YY) JO IIBYS 24,67 ) FUNUISHAAAI S/ 0SS SOPPIN JO
wms ) Pue Al apun porad aygy Surmp ‘po‘c07 798¢ LSN JO TNS )
P1RIAUIE AYSIIAYU[) Y] 1BY] ‘PAIIUGNS SPI0IAT YY) WOIJ PAIOU SBM 1] @

01 Paa480 pup md ‘appul 2q JUAUWPUIUD Y] JOY] UOLSINT)

01 "ON 1207 “SI0L b ‘ABpssupaj

798



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 863

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(b) Amount totaling ##324,698,152.54 revenue generated by the University
were not remitted in accordance with extant laws.

Proposed Resolution (Lvi)(b):
Question. That the University should refund the sum of #4324,698,152.54 to the CRF.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “CRE” in paragraph (Lvi)(b), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central),

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(c) The University failed to remit the sum of §685,035,813.14 unspent cash
book balances into the Consolidated Revenue Account.

Proposed Resolution (Lvi)(c):
Question: That the University should remit the sum of #4685,035,813.14 to the CRF.

Amendment Proposed: :
Immediately after the word “CRE” in paragraph (Lvi)(c), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya 1. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central),

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

57. Modibbo Adama University of Technology, Yola:
Examination of payment schedule of remittance from Salary Payroll, disclosed
that ¥124,732,178.28, rent in bulk, salary advances and refunds recovered from
staff, were diverted to FUTY Loan Accounts in a commercial bank and Micro
_Finance bank, This action is an obvious misapplication of Personnel Vote,

Proposed Resolution (Lvii)(i):
Question: That -
i. The sum of #4124,732,178.28 should be recovered from the Head of Account who

authorized the payment.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “payments” in paragraph (Lvii)(i), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahava 1. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).

Question thai the amendment be made, put and agreed to.
ii. The officer should be referred to ICPC for trial under Section 22(5) of ICPC.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “ICPC” in paragraph (Lvii)(ii}, insert the words and figure “within
thirty (30) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

58. Alvan Ikekun College of Education, Owerri, Imo State:
5 separate advances totaling ¥3,654,000.00 were granted to an Officer of the
College between January and October, 2014, with the caption "Officer/General
Sundry Advances" without evidence of retirement.




‘01 paaLSy pup md ‘PN 3G JAUPUIUD Y] IDYF UOHSINT)

(01U DIDNY — 2G82110)0) '] vEDYBY d0uas) SABD (09) AixIs
UM, 9Ny pue spios o Masug ((q)(x) ydesSered ur  $11¢,,2In31) 91 10)JE A[SIRIPSURU]
tpesodold JUATIpHIUTY

"'C11¢ suone[nSay [eOUBUL I 92URPIOODE Ul
00'TZ9°0LE ¥y JO WNS 2 YA padreyoIns o PINOYs 18151098 SANNISXY S 1B, ‘UOHSN]
{q)(x7) voungosayy pasododq

*PAIFA0IAIUN PIUTCURL [[1)S ‘082 SIBaA [RISAIS PIROY ) JO IMNAIIS
3 Y9 oA JBIS B 03 PAIURIT (0'TTI QLS i JO urO] Swpumsine uy  (q)

"0 pA248D puv Md DppuL 2q JUNUPUIWD 21} IDY] UOUSING

(104U DIORY — 2g8a140]0 '] vAvyp] dojpuas)  SA=p (09) AxIs
Uty oIndiy pus spios o aasug ((BXxT) ydeadered ur 901€,SInT1Y 2Ul 19} A[SYEIpIaUILI]
:pasodord JUATIPUDUTY

"9 E SUONRMEAY [BIOUBUL] (M oURAUIOD UL AIBISINS SANNOSXY O} UIOL]
paraAndar aq prnoys Ansmjy Surstatadns ayy 01 pred 00’ 000° 000 O JO WNS SUIIBY ], - UOYSIHT
Ho)(xp) uonnjosay pasododd

*AIJUNO0D ) S50I0¢ STOTININSUT
[BI9Pa Jo Inoj [BLIMSIHINL IO UONNJLIUeD [eloueul) se (wopeinpy Jo
Anspmpy) Ansurpy Suistasedng ayy 03 pred ses 00°000°000° TINJoUMS Y (B)
IBUNPEY ‘U0TIBONPH [BIUIA ], 10 PIeog [RUGTIBN 09

01 poad8p pup Md ‘2pvu 3q JUBWPUSWUD Y] JDYY UONSING

(1p4uar) vivmy — 298214050 ] ploypf L0ppuas) SKep (09} AXIS
urynA,, 2081y pue sprom o asuy ‘(xrq) yderSered ur 1qap, plosm 9t Isyje A[IBIpSUILI]
:pasodon] juamrpuaury

"1qap pue syesse peddems oyl JO YPI0M 91 USSMIS] SJUIAIIIP 21 Buraq
‘00°000°000° T T JO tums oY) A1nsear ], wawtzaaod o Aed prnoys ANSIUIA 241 18U L, uousang
H(xry) uonnjosay pasodody

Ansmurpy 3y £q paurerdxs aq jou pmnod
MOYE JIYM J2Y) PUE J0JPNY ) A( UIIS 10U .10m ALSIUIIAL Y} JO SIIYIA 0M T,
:elngy ‘AGojounaa], pue UG Jo ANSIUIA] [BIIPAL ‘65

‘0] pa248p pup md ‘pvud 2q JUIUPUIUD Y] IDYI HOUSINT)

(p4gu3) DIDWY — 298214010 [ vAPYYL Loppuas) SARD (09) A1XIS
Ui, sIndiy pue sproa oy aasy ((maT) yderSered wr  $71¢, 2081y o 19978 AT9RIpoUII]
ipasodord Juswpuamry

"HZTE SUONENISY [BISUBUL] Yl SOUEPIODIIE

Ul $1e011J0 SUTMEIeP Sl WO PAIdA0II 3 PINOYS 00 000 ¥So° ¢ JO WINS 81 IBY L, ‘HoHSanT)
H(ntag) vounosay pasodosd

0T "ON 1207 “AInf b ‘Avpssupag

v98



No, 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 863

61. National Space Research Development Agency, Abuja:
9 staff members were paid #17,654,973.00, as Out-of-Pocket expenses, for direct
purchase of stores and other services, in excess of #200,000.00. This action
deprived Government of revenue in form of WHT and VAT of ¥1,765,497.30 if
given as contract.

Proposed Resolution (Lxi)(i):

Question; That -

i. The Director of Finance should refund the sum of #1,765,497.30 to Consolidated
Revenue Fund as WHT and VAT lost.

Amendment Proposed: ,
Immediately after the word “lost” in paragraph (Lxi)(i), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Ceniral).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

il The Officer should be removed from the schedule in accordance with Financial
Regulations 3106 — Agreed to.

62, Joint Admission and Matriculatien Board (JAMB):
The sum of #1,164,550.59 was not deducted from 2 (Two) payments for
Consultancy Services.

Proposed Resolution (Lxii):
Question: That the Board should refund the sum of #1,164,550.50 to the FIRS in line with
Financial Regulations 3112,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3112” in paragraph (Lxii}, insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed 1o.

63.  Nigeria Customs Service:

(a) The Nigeria Customs Service paid the sum of #410,526,250.00 in favour
of a contractor for the perimeter survey of the Service Land at Eleme,
Port-Harcourt, Rivers State, without relevant supporting documents, such
as Contract Agreement, Job Specification, Letter of Acceptance and
Certificate of Survey.

Proposed Resolution (Lxiii)(a):
Question: That Nigerian Customs Service should refund to government Treasury, the sum of
1410,526,250.00.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “1410,526,250.00” in paragraph (Lxiii)(a), insert the words and
figure “within sixty (60} days” (Senator Yahaya 1. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed fo.

(b) Taxes deducted on various contracts and services rendered to the Service
totaling §472,184,439.29 were not remitted to the FIRS.




'PUN ANUIAIY PIIEPI{OSUO) 0] PAIJIAL 10U SBA
PUN,] OTUBARY PATBIIUIN A[[EILIIIUJ SE PAILd 00 997 Lt 0T N JO LS Y, 6)]

'01 P22480 pup md FPOUL 2q NUAUWPUIUD Y] IDY) HOUSINT)

(10aguar)y DAVMY ~ 2qSario]Q ] vAvypg Loipusg) SAep (09) LxIs
uts,, 21811 pue sprom ot aasur ((q)(taxT) ydeaSered ur  13D,, PIOM JU3 1917 A[ererpatitu]
1pasodoad JUIUIPUIUTY

D AW 01 £0°LL9 CE0 ET T JO WINS S MWD PINOYS NeaIng U3 1Y, JUOUSIND
Hq)(1axp) uwoynjosay pasodosg

777 SUONEMEdY [CIOUBULY JO UONUIABIUOD UL (' LL9 €60 CTTMN
Suie)0)] ANUAANY PIJEPI[OSUEO)) BY) 0] SIUN0DE  ueq PIVV0IJ
pue [Buorye1ado SNOLIBA WO.IJ 153151 1P POZI[BNded Jo 3UL)UD-UON ()

"0} paa48n pup md ‘Fpvul 2q JUIUIPUIWD Y] JDY] UOUSINT)

(104U vIOMY — 298211010 ] pioyn] domwuas)  SKep (09) AIXIS WM,
arndyy pue spiom ay; pasur ‘(8)(1ax]) ydesdered m  ()pez, 2undiy oy 1oy Ajererpauw]
ipasodoag JuampuINry

"(IMpE7 SUOnNBINFaY JRIOUBUL] SU} 1AM S0UBPIOODE Ul “PUNg
ONUBASY PAJEPHOSUOD) 93 01 L4 66T GET'SET Tie PUNJRI PInoys neaing M Byl uoysang
J(0)(1axT) uonpnossy pasodord

suoyenday rerouUeNL] 03 A18000d YYD OY) OIUILL 661 6ET ‘SET T Suiero)
“Spueg snorxea ul Jisoda( PIxI] U0 PIUIBI JSOIIUL JO DUEIIWII-UON (®)
refnqy ‘sastadasuy oqng jo nedrng 99

'01 P2a48 puv md ‘apvul 9q JUIWPUIUD Y] J0Y) UOSING)

(1o41ua7y APy — 2qSa1i010 '] phvyo 1ompuss)  SKep (09) AXIS
UM, 21n8yy pue spioam ey uasur {(axT) qdexdered ur ,901¢,, SISl o4 Isye A[SRIpaULU]
:pasodoi] JmRmIpHINY

‘90T ¢ SUOHE[NSSY [BIOUEUL] )M G0UEPIOIVE UT “00°00S €86 TN WNS 3L
10] pog1etoIns aq pnoys JuswAed 24) PAZIIOYINE oYM J8d1JJO SURUNOIOY SU BT, /UONSING
H(AxT) uoynjosay pasodotrd

e

JUANIILIIACK) [RIIPA] JUB]XA JO UONUIABIUOD WY *SUOTIOUNJ WB[SIFA0 PUE SIBUIWING

X0 WOISSTIIWIOY) 3] JO JFLIS-UOU JUI0S 0] (" 00S E86°9TN pred woIssiuwo)) ],
1e[nqy ‘uorssimrmo?) A10jg[n3ay L1010 [euoneN  '$9

‘01 paadSy puv md ‘opvil 3G MUNUPUIUD DY} JUY] UOYSINE)
(aua)) vavmy — 2g8aniolo "] vhoypg Loppuas) Skep (09) Axis

s, oISy pue splom ol Mastg “(q)(arxT) ydeiSered ur , §¥1..,, PIOM 1 19)Je A[S1RIPAUNLI]
rpasodol Juamupusury

"SYIA OY} O} 676 YT TLIN JO WING Y} LT P[NOYS SOIAIIS T JRYY, UONSND
H{qgi(arxg) uonngosay pasodouqd

01 *ON 1207 ‘AIny b1 ‘Aepsoupapy

998



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 867

Proposed Resolution (Lxvi)(c)(i):
Question: That the Bureau shouid be compelled to remit the sum of &10,447,266.00 to the
CRF in violation of FR236.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the alpha numeric “FR236” in paragraph (Lxvi)(c)(i), insert the words and
figure “within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghe — Kwara Central),

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(d) Unauthorized transfer of #2.5billion representing PHCN proceeds in
Access Bank and FCMB Accounts was diverted to ASOQ Savings and
Loans Plc, as a condition precedent to the guarantee of the Staff
Cooperative Mortgage, contrary to Financial Regulations 3205.

Proposed Resolution (Lxvi){d)(i):

QOuestion: That -

i. All officers involved in the transaction should be surcharged for the loss of
government revenue in line with Financial Regulations 3106 and 3115,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3115” in paragraph (Lxvi)(d)(i), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.
i, The sum of N2.5billion, with all accrued interest be remitted to the CRF.
Amendment Proposed:

Immediately after the word “CRF” in paragraph (Lxvi}{d)(ii), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” {Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(e) The sum of ™4,736,932,467.67 representing dividend received on Federal
Government holdings, was not remitfed to Consolidated Revenue Fund.

Proposed Reselution (Lxvi)(e):
Question. That the Bureau should remit the sum of #4,736,932,467.67 to the CRF, for
violation of the FR Extract S.162(i) and {10){c).

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “(10)(c}” in paragraph (Lxvi)(e), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

) Loss of revenue of N387,771,741.82 due to non-deduction of mandatory
10% WHT from N3,877,717,411.82, paid as Service charge contrary to
Financial Regulations 234(i) & (ii).

Proposed Resolution (Lxvi)(f):
Question. That the sum of #387,771,741.82 should be remitted into the CRFE by the Bureau.




‘0] paa4fy — suone[niay [BIOUBULT 91 JO 671 € 2Ty [PIA 0UEPIOI0R
U7 JoNPUODSTU §SOIT 101 POUOTIOUES PUE PIYNUSP! aq Piroys o[qIsuodsar I9s11jo oy, Tl

"01 PaaL8y pun md ‘apvil 2q JUAUPUIUWD Y1 1Y) UONSING

(1043U3) BNy — 2q8aLi010 T poypl fowuas) s83p (09} L1X18 uA,, oIndyy pus
sp1om o Masup (THA)(axT) yderdered or 19" €L 647 TEN, 9IS U3 Jo)e Aorerpot]
ipasodoad jmawpusury

"[9517[,‘61717"55&4 Jo umns ayyl ‘SIQ}JOD 3U9UIUIQAO§ 0] ¥oeq Aed PIMOTS 22TATAS U], ‘1
' - 1B, ‘UORsany)
(@ (maxT)uounjosay pasodos

(¥ suoyem3oy [eruRUL] 01 AIBXN0D ST(7 ‘Alenuep jo yjuom
oy ur xoy pred pue Jead [epuewyy p1o7 ) ul LHUSEY YY) AQ papIeme
2I9M AImPuAdXs] JUALINIIY JSPUN SIPRIIN0I 1O CPLGPE TEN JO B Y )

‘07 pa2.48p pup md ‘apput 3q JUIWPUIUD 21] IDY] HOISING)

(1wauayy Aoy — aqfarioj0) " vApyp Loipuas) SAEp (09) AIXIS unpm,,
21n8y pue spIos oyl pasut (B)(ax ) ydesfered ur  suonemiay,, ploa s 19 L1918Ipauu]
tposodoi Jusmpusury

‘SUOHENIY [BIOURULY oyl
JO QT 1€ Ay Uila 2OUEPIOODE WY PASIEYDINS 8 PINOYS IS0 O-SUNUNOIDY 9l 18], UONSINT)
Ho)(amaxg) uoyunosay pasodosg

"TZ6T SuoneMmSay [slousuLy
01 AIBJJU0D ‘UBULITEY)) 1] JO SUI[Id0 [rAcldde a1} ajepomimond 03 ‘SUTA
Aq pajdalar maIILs 3I9M SUOISSRUQNS asogsm ‘samuedumro)) 4 0] pangrusip
pue Jds ses 3914138 ) £q papaese (0 009°L99°ZEN JO INS PBN0D Y (®)
HSHULE) 20AISS ANUIAFY pup[u] [BIapa] ‘89

'0f Paa.3p pub Md ‘DPpUL 3q JUSUPUSWD FYI I0Y] UOUSING)

(LU DAY — 293314010 | DADYDL d0owwnas) SAED ((9) KIS
UIIM,, 21081 pUe SpIos oy Aasup “(Tax) yderSered ur , QYI,, PIOA a1 Jaye A[o1eIpotou]
rpasodor judmpuany

‘SYIA 91 0} #0°$9S TOL 0EN JO WINS AT} JILIAI PINOYS SIMNST] AU} JeY], JUOHSINY)
{(naxy) wonnjosay pasedosg

ufnqy
‘AIMAIIG INUBAIY PUBIU] [BIIPI] JO paeog D] 01 PAIIAL J0U 3IIM $I0T-€T0Z
wo.qy AI0ILI3 I, [ejde)) [B1apa,] Ul JUIpPIsaI JJElS 0) pred SaouBMO[B puB saLIB[es
W0} PIJONPIp Sem YPIYMA §6'068°€9¢‘EN 03 Bununoms FAV "$T0T PUB €107

183X 9Y} 10§ [HAA PUY LV A JO 9OUEHWAI-TIPUN SBA H()°F9S TOL OSN JO Ums a1,
UILIngJH ‘9ISl Supurer], Wna3joreg ‘L9

'01 P24y pup md ‘apput 5q JUSWPUIUD 21 DY) UONSINT}
(1p41U30y DAOMY - 3qIa1L0)0 ‘T vADYDL L01pUas) (SAED (09) AIXIS UIUNM,

amBy pue sprom o3 aasur “(I)(taxT) ydeifered ur  neaing, pIom ) Iage Aolerpauny]
:pasodord JUSUIPUIULY

0T "ON 1207 ‘Amnr b1 ‘Aepsaupam

898



Ne. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 869

{c) Federal Inland Revenue Service failed to recover #17,690,341,565.00
from different companies made up of VAT, Company Income Tax (CIT),
WHT, Education Tax (EDT) and NITDEF. Also, several Companies
defaulted in filing their Annual Returns.

Proposed Resolution (Lxviii)(c):

Question. That the Chairman of the Federal Inland Revenue Service should recover the sum
of 717,417,303.090.90 and pay to the Consolidated Revenue Fund. FIRS should also
blacklist all the Companies that failed to file their annual returns,

Amendment Proposed: _
Immediately after the word “Fund” in paragraph (Lxvili)(c), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed 10.

69. Standards Organization of Nigeria:
The sum of #2,085,042.56 was deducted as commission in turnover/bank charges
by Zenith Bank in contravention of extant Treasury Circular, that forbids
banking institutions from charging comamission on Turnover/Bank charges on the
Bank accounts of Government and Offices.

Proposed Resolution (Lxix):

Question: That Standards Organization of Nigeria should recover and remit the sum of
$2,085,042.56 to government coffers and evidence of compliance submitted to the
Auditor-General and the Senate Public Accounts Commitiee.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the word “Comumittee” in paragraph (Lxix), inserf the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Central}.

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

70. Federal Mortgage Bank of Nigeria:
(a) Motor Vehicles worth #49,061,250.00 purchased in 2015 were not found
in the Bank premises and nobody could account for them. No report was
made about them to the appropriate authorities.

Proposed Resolution (Lxx)(a)

Question. That the Bank should account for the 3 vehicles and the officer who authorized the
ridiculous sale should be sanctioned for gross misconduct in accordance with Rule 030402 (b
& k) of the Public Service Rules and Financial Regulations 3114,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the words “account for the” leave out the figure “3" in paragraph (L.xx)(a)
(Senator Samuel O. Egwu — Ebonyi North).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to,
(b) The sum of $#§233,657,534.25 was a balance of invested National Housing
Fund in a distressed Bank not accounted for by the Federal Mortgage
Bank. :

Proposed Resolution (Lxx)(b):
Question. That the Managing Director should recover the outstanding sum of i¥65 million,




suonBnSay
[erdueUL] 21 Jo (HE7 SANY 03 ATBIUCD [IOUNO)) ) U IN0 PILLIED SIIALS pue

syIoM ‘spPuIINO0Id W04} Xe], POpPVY IN[BA 9L°8IS‘0T0‘SN JO UOHONPIP-UuON
'BLIBIN Jo [ouno)) surpaoday] reroweury L

‘01 P28y pup md ‘PPl 2 JUSWPUIWD Y] 1DY1 UOUSINT)

(ua?) vy — 2q8au010 [ vAvynL Lommuas)  sAep (09) LIS
UIIIM, 2INFL] pue spiosm oy Lasyg ‘(1) (1xxT) ydesSered ut , punyd,, pIom o1 19)je A[S1eIPOUT]
:pasodolg JmamwpuITTy

"pung enusANy
PeIEPIOSUOD 01 Aed pUE SOLIBIOAUAq Ol WIOI] 9ouUefeq SUTPURISING A ISA0DSY It

‘01 paad§y — SUONJBSUBI] 95aY) JO s[ielep ‘orjqnd oyeur pinoys yueq o7, T
- IBUL, JUORSING)
H)(ixxg) noynjosay pasodos g

. *AI3A009X

JOT[1INJ JO ADUAPIAI INOYIM €1°98T LS. COL TN JO URO] pajenmndae 0 FuIpea)

predad jou ses SOLIBIIUI] §9T 03 Pajuetsd 00000002 ‘P12 T Jo ueo] Surajossy
rBunpey] (Vo) Py amnolEy jo yueg "I

‘0] paaddp pup md ‘pvut 2q JUUPUIID ) JOY] UOUSING

(104130 DIPMY — 2q8a1i010 [ pdoyp) Lomwuag) sAep (09) XIS
I, 2INSL] PUe spIom ot Aa5u? *(p)(xxT) ydeiBered vy  ¢£17,, QInS1y o) 1078 A]218Tpa]
pasodoa Jusmpuatry

‘€ETT suonemEy reroweur s oourldiion Ul ‘C1 68040 695N
JO wms oyt AInseal] JUSWUISA0F 0] Jorq Ard pue I9A0021 plRoys Jueq 2yl 18y, ruousend

H(p)(xxpuonniosay pasododg

101§
arp) @no.at dwssed Mo puaunIeda(] JUIWRINI0LS Y} AT PIPUd pue
woJj pajemsLio [[B €1'680 b0 69CN Jo tns oy xoy seyyddns jo spoenyuo)) 1))

"0} paa43v pup md ‘apvii 3q JUBWPUIWD Y1 IDY! uo_zisana
(ID4IUSD) DAY — 2q33140]0r T vibyn] dowuas) s4ep (09) A1XIs U4, aIngH

pue spiom o masur ‘(9)(xxT) ydeiSered ur 7 ST CHTQTE,, @ISy oty Io)e A[S1BIPSTIUI]
spasodory TuatapuIY

"CTPST EFTRTEN JO WIS SUIPUER)SINO 911 1240031 PINOYS ueg 21 1LY, ‘Uousang
{(2)(xx7) woymosay pasodosg

*PATIAOIIIUTL-[IIS AJIM SIUBY PISSINISIP
w padde) ‘spunj JuatulSIAUI SUIPURISINO ST HST CHT STEMN JO 1UMS [910) ¥ )]

"0) pa2.480 puv md ‘PP 2q JUIUPUIUD YL IDYI UOHSING
(103U BADMY — 2q821101¢y [ Ayl J01uag) | SAEp ((9) AIXIS UMM,

2INn31} pue spiom ayy aasug (q){xxT1) yderFered ur  uomu gopy,, 2mF1y a1 103je A[O18IpaUIU]
1pasod o JUIpIRIY

071 "oN 1207 ‘AIng b1 ‘Aepsaupasy

0.8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 ‘ 871

Proposed Resolution(Lxxii):
Question: That the Council should remit the outstanding VAT of #8,020,518.00 to the FIRS
in accordance with Financial Regulations 3112.

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3112" in paragraph (Lxxii), insert the words and figure “within
sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

73, National Planning Commission (NPC):
Cash advances of ¥423,553,020.00 granted to a member of the Commission, to

facilitate the payment of outstanding liabilities was not properly accounted for -

and the relevant adjustment vouchers raised for retirement of the advances were
not supported by vital documents.

Proposed Resolution (Lxxiii):
Question: That the Commission should refund the sum of #23,553.020.00 fo government
Treasury in accordance with Financial Regulations 3112(i & ii).

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “3112(i&ii)” in paragraph (Lxxiii), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Olorieghbe — Kwara Central).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed 10.

74, Nigerian Investment Promotion Commission (NIPC):
(a) Non-deduction of WHT and VAT totaling #22,934,658.44 in
contravention of Rule 235 of the Financial Regulations.

Proposed Resolution (Lxxiv){(a): ‘
Question: That the Commission should recover and remit the sum of #22,934,658.44 from
the Contractors and remit to FIRS in line with Financial Regulations 234,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “234” in paragraph (Lxxiv)(a), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” {Senator Yahaya I. Qlorieghe — Kwara Ceniral).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.

(b) The Commission failed to deduct WHT and VAT totaling #6,575,379.00
from the contractors contrary to Financial Regulations 235.

Proposed Resolution (Lxxiv)(b):
Question: That the Commission should recover and remit the sum of §6,575,375.00 to FIRS
in accordance with Financial Regulations 234,

Amendment Proposed:
Immediately after the figure “234” in paragraph (Lxxiv)(b), insert the words and figure
“within sixty (60) days” (Senator Yahaya I. Oloriegbe — Kwara Ceniral).

Question that the amendment be made, put and agreed to.




JUnoddy puny wolezZifiqels (m

JUNOIDY PUNy $IDIN0SIY [eINIBN Jo Juatadojasacy (0

apnpPu

WIS (S ALLON) 26°899°S80°887°06EN SPUNY 19110 WOJJ SPBUI SUEO] [BUIIU]

“panmuIo,) At 01 1odal pue sAep (06) AU UM SAIY S1AISS 21qnd 9Y) JO
Z0P0C0 21y 0} SUIPIOO0. JONPUOOSTW 85013 J0] pue SUOUB[NIY [BIOUBULY 91 JO GTIE
O[NY UNA 20TURPICIIE Ul pUNY o1jqnd Jo IS FRUBIISIIU 0] PSUOOURS PUE TOTIRISPa,]
31} JO [BISUSD)-IUBIUNOIY 21} AQ PIYTUSPI 2q PINOYS S[qisuodsar (8)I901370 a1 1By,

*PISOJISIP 10U SeM
aouaI3Ip sso afuryodxa ) J& FulALLIE 10) BLINNID A1) ‘OS[Y JuammIop QA
3] UI PUNeJ A 10U P[Rod SIy} Jng papiaocld JuAWmOIOp Al Wl §OO‘09C IST PSN
J0 2ouamdNp ssof oSuryoxe [e10) e poyIodal [BIAUSD-JURIUNOIDY Y]

(00'000°09€°IS1'PSM) (IS
FLON) 00°000°08Z FLT$ SUBOT [BUINX] U0 3DNIIIJII(] SS0'T ASUBYIXF JUNSISUOIU]

SUORBINSRY [RIDURUL] JO 7€ oMy JO suolsiaold oy yim
QOUBPIOIDY U] POUCHIOUES 89 PIMOYS SY(A 241 JO 81991370 Sununoady sy, T

*20U21IS19D SB SAJAS 0] SUONIOUES SUOIS PUB 1018 [PIM SI0URADR

10 JUSWAIMAT 9Y) $S2IPPE PINOYS UONBIIPS] A1) JO [BISUSD-TURIUNONY Y], ‘1

8y

ALON) LE'$80°LIS 96T TN - SYAIN (6€) FWIN A1) SUIAJOAT] SIOUBAPY PAIRAIU(]
suone[nday

[eIouBLL] 3y YA souer[durod uow 10} Sy A Suliie sy) uo uonoues asodu] ¢

UoYE} UOLOE [BIUOE 29)[UNUOY) 91l 0} ULIJUO)) ‘7

‘sKep (09) AIXIS UNIM S (A 9591 JO UOHeoO[R ot woy Jsarduut
SUIPUBISINO 3L JIA0DDI PINOYS UONEBISPS] U} JO [BISUD-UEIINOIIY Y], "1

:ApPuEe SY AL (7) 044 14 Isaaduy Jo (30" 000°09EN) SAUB[BE NP3 TBMNBILI]
s&zp (09)
A3x1s vy (SDSD) PrT WielsAs Sutrest)) sennmoag [enua)) i satuedwoy) pajonb jo

SOIRYS [[¥ 10151591 A[SIBIPAUIT PINOYS UOHRISPI] aU JO [BISUL)-UBIUNODY AU 18U L,

*(SDSD) 'PIT wAsAg Burreal)
SAMLINDAS JeUA)) YA sopuedwo)) pajonb Jo s9)e0yIIIa)) IBYS JO JUITIAIBJ-UON

Pa1921102 Suraq Jurprooer ajqnop pue ansst sydr yuey

TRIMONLSLIIU] Y3 ‘SPUN] TUSUNSIA 8ISy UMOID) UO UOHBUWLIONI] 380[281(] ¢
'SJUQUIISSATI [EUONIPPE 93U} [[E JO SOIEORTI0)) aIeyS 7
‘SIUAUNSAATI JO TesodsIp pue [RUOLIPPE Y} [[B 10] SSNLIOINY T

‘uoetIOul SUIA0]0]
ot Suipraolrd Aq sAep (0g) ATy Urgm o$ op 0} paljaduiod 9¢ Pnoys UOTIRLIOJUT
palstjIepun aty) opraoid 01 pefiej SUIABY UOTIRIPI] 9Y) JO [BISUSD-IURIUNOIDY ST JBY L,

H9r ALON)
L0"60T°T66°08T LTI I 19SSV USE) JOU}0 pUE SHIITISIAN] Uf SILIEINGILI]

T

[paAJOSaY

01 ‘ON 1707 ‘AINf b1 ‘ABpSIuUpasd

TLE



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 873

(i) 25% Husked Brown Rice Levy

(iv) 1% Comprehensive Import Supervision Scheme (CISS) Pool Levy
(v) 15% Wheat Grain Levy

(vi) 10% Rice Levy purpose they were created.

L. That The Office of the Accountant-General of the Federation should set in
motion the process of the recovery of the loans and pay back to the Special
Funds Accounts within sixty (60) days.

2. Ensure that henceforth, payments from these special funds are strictly applied
for the purpose there were created.

3. Ensure the stoppage of further withdrawal from any of these accounts without
a resolution of the National Assembly

Failure to deduet Withholding Tax of #378,879,674.99 by the
Accountant-General of the Federation from Webb Fontaine I.td in the payment
for Destination Inspection Services Fees of $43,788,796,749.91

1. That the Accountant-General of the Federation should recover the sum of
#4378,879,674.99 as tax revenue (WHT) from Webb Fontaine Lid and remit
to FIRS within 6 months,

2, All the officials involved in the transaction with Webb Fontaine Ltd should be
identified, transferred and sanctioned for causing loss of revenue to the
government in accordance with Financial Regulation 3112(i).

3. Do a review of all the companies that were paid from the out-flow of 1% CISS
Account which amounted to #439,557,671,843.97 to confirm payment of
WHT

FEDERATION ACCOUNT: Federation Accounts Revenne for 2015: From FAAC
records, the total revenue inflows from the collecting Agencies - NNPC, DPR,
FIRS, NCS total #6,001,031,479,562.62. The sum of #865,448,552,694.78 was
deducted by NNPC which represented the Joint Venture Cash Call (JVC) leaving
a balance of 141,577,447,228,355.75 which was paid into the Federation Account.
This deduction made from revenue collected is in contravention of Section 162
of the 1999 Constitution of the FRN (as amended) Federation Account.

That -

L. The NNPC/other Agencies of government or any other Agency of
government, should desist from further violation of Section 162 of the 1999
Constitution by deducting from the accrued revenue before making payment
to the Federation Account.

2. The Management of NNPC should ensure that all money accruing to the
Federation is promptly paid to the Federation Account without any deduction
in line with the above constitutional provision.

3. The Federal government should agree on a percentage to be given to NNPC

as cost of collection as it is being done to the Nigeria Customs Service (7%)
and the Federal Inland Revenue Service (4% of non oil revenue).




Tyoneg pue BIqY JO S2181S PAUONUSUL 7 A1) 10 UORI0[TR 91} U0 JUSWIISAOL

[e1opad oYy AQ 19s-1J0 oy} Aq (popustue §B) UODMNSUOD 6661 U JO
(1) 897 uoII0eg Jo suolsiaod aul Y aoueriduwros-uou ay) palou 9q PInoys I T
- Jey,

(1218 TYInEg) 000°TLE TOTM PUE (9181§ BIQY) 00°000°000°TTA JO Supsisuod
T1°000°7LE ETTA TUOWILIIACY) [BI9PI 0] SIJBI§ [YpNBY PUE BIqY A Pamo
§302p 19SJJO 0} JUNOIDY UOHIBISPI,] Wo.g) s1a3[01d VIV VA 10J STOIDRPIP 1021

‘safesem jsutede preng pue
STEIQUTL PIIOS WOLY SNUSADI Ul 9§8210UT SIBATIOUI A[23[] PINOA ST, “(onusaal

N0-UON JO (% ¥) SULI PUE (%) AdA (% L) SON 0} siqeoridde Ajiuazimo si se
UOTII9[[0D JO 1300 B 90111} [BNISEPR)) pUe JUIULN O} pe1edo]|e 8q 0] agejyaciad

B Xl pPmous (DY) 99)Wo]) UONEIO[[Y SIUN0IOY UONRISPSq 91T, e

‘(pepuswe se) BLIBSIN JO A1qnday [eIopa AUt JO UOTMNSUO) 66T U3 JO (1)

7O Honoses Jo suoistaold a1 SouaARIIUIC aonorld oy; jey) PRIOU 8q PINOYS 1] ‘I
BRAUAR

NG 971 £q pouIeIuew JUN0II. UL U pasnoyates ng ‘(8 T9E0P 1 LET TTN)
JUN0IIY UONJRIIP3] 0] PINTIII JOU S[RIIUIJA] PIOS WI0LJ TOIIIA[0D SUIpUB)SIN )

"Pa1oayiE AfesroApe 10U st suonerado
ISy JBY) 2Imsu2 0} 3500, [euonerado se Appmow (DINN) uoneiodio)
wnoonad [eToneN eeSIN 01 peiedo[e 2q pnoys vomgsm oFejusared
paaide o) asacidde £5Ua8In JO IOyEW B SB PINOYS AJQUIISSY [EUOHEN 1) Ky

"(popuoure se) eLIOSIN
30 oygndey [e19pe] S JO OHMNSUOD AU JO (T) TYT UOBOIS SIUIABIIUOD

SI §8 90INO0S J8 UOHONPap ISUMIY WX 1SI1sep pnoys uonelodio) oyl T
"JUNOY98 UONEBIIPA,] oY) 0] anp SIUNOLER [[& AT II0Jaduey PInoys DINN T
' aELUAS

*s11p) 9s0dxd ST(T ‘IqUUIIdR(

0) Arenuep porrad ai) X0J DINN A4 PIRY{IA JUNCIIE PUE JUN0IIY WONRIIDI ]
ayy oy pred junowe ‘spaddoad SOfES [10 SPNID JO S[EIDP INOUI-A(-yuowr Y
€L'SS8°6E0°SS6 8L M

- DANN Aq S9[BS 1) OpPRID) ONSIUIO(] UIOT] SNUIARY JO JOUBRPNIAI JIIpHU[]

'pifeA s paydador
ag 10U [[I4 2o130vId UONS ‘SSIMISUI0 ‘UONRILSPS] ) 10j [EISUSD-IONPNY
211 JO UOTIBOIILIS0 9 INOYLAM JUNO08 UONRIIPS] 93 Wo] 19s-170 yons dojs
AJo3RIpaWIW PINOYS UOHEIOP? 2} JO [BISUSH-IUEIUN0IOY U1 JO 30JO YL 'z

"UONRIAPA] Y} 0] [BISUSD-IONPNY 81 AQ PoLIIIad 2q [[BYS S)EIS

JO UOTIEQO[IE 34} WOI} JUSUIUISACL) [BIOPS] aU) Aq J9sIJO Yons Jeyl seimbar

Uorym (popuowe se) BrafIN Jo drqndey [BIope] oyl JO UOTMIISUCD) 666]
) 30 (1) 891 uonoag 1sureSe apelll Usaq SeY UONIBIIU 8Y} PIIOU 8q PINOYS 3] ‘T
' - IR

'90°ST9 78S ‘PT6°S8N JO
auNj A1) 0] UCHEBIIP3] 91} 10] [BISUID-I0NPNY ) £q 1D PUB S9JBIS £q pasmo
$1G9p 198-1J0 03 JAN0IIY UOHEBIIPI,] WOI SUONINPIP J0AIP JO UOTIBIFIIIII-UON

‘T1

01

01 "ON 1202 “AINp b7 ‘Aepsaupas

pL8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 875

13.

14.

15.

16,

2, The Office of the Accountant-General of the Federation is warned to stop such
off-set from the allocation of States, without the certification of the
Auditor-General for the Federation.

Non-collection of "Over Recovery" totaling #1,596,803,859.97, by the Petrolenm
Products Pricing Regulatory Agency (PPPRA) (Over-paid to Oil Marketers):

That the PPPRA should immediately recover the outstanding sum of
181,596,803,859.97 from the indebted Oil Marketers and show proof of recovery
within sixty (60) days.

Federal Ministry of Aviation:
The sum of #427,845,140.00 (WHT .and VAT inclusive) paid for direct
procurement of navigational Aids/Spare Parts, etc.

That the officials responsibie for the authorization and disbursement of the fund be
sanctioned in accordance with the provisions of the Financial Regulations 3129.

Federal Ministry of Water Resources, Abuja:

Fifty-nine (59) payment vouchers of #433,120,479.20, paid from Capital and
Overhead votes were not produced for audit examination.

Proposed Resolution (xv):

That the sum of M433,120,479.20 be recovered from the alleged 59 beneficiaries by
the Ministry and paid to the Treasury within sixty (60) days.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs:
(a) IHegal payment of Salaries to 5 Retired Staff amounting to 144,339,504.89.

That the Schedule Officer should bhe identified and sanctioned in accordance
with the Financial Regulations 3111.

{b) Irregularities in Revenue Collection of the sum of Nis3,091,337.90
{equivalent of $858,704.50) in respect of visa and administrative charges
for the period 2013 to 2015. No Revenue/Treasury/Cashbooks were kept,

That the officer involved should be sanctioned in accordance with the
provisions of Rule 208, 209, 210 of the Financial Regulations.

(c) Transfer from Revenve Account to Overhead Account the sum of
Nis675,196.17 shekels equivalent of $187,554.49 between 2013-2015 in
contravention of Financial Regulation 236.

That -

i The Accounting Officer who approved the iransfer should be
sanctioned under section 22(a) of the corrupt practices and other
related offences Act within thirty (30) days.

ii. The sum of Nig675,196.97 or its equivalent should be recovered from
the Accounting Officer within sixty (60) days.

(d) Between 2013, 2014 and 2015 Authority to Incur Expenditure (AIEs)
totaling $4331,461,329.92 extracted {rom the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
records did not reflect in any AIE file at the Embassy, hence, the amount
was not accounted for,




(1 % Q) ZOPOE0 o[y 9014198 I[N YA 9URPI0IE UT 90uaFiFou
10] PSUOIIOUBS PUE PAJNUIPT 9q PINOYS (S)19011J0 QNPLRY0S AT, T

s&ep (09) AIXIS UM 00'90F 6LL° TN
JOWNS QI ‘SI2jJ0d JUAUISA0T 01 punyal plnoys AnSIUIN oyl ‘1

- jeqr

*ANSTUTEA] 91} Aq SADIAIAS
Funsey aprI WIOIJ PIAIRIIUAT () 00P 6LL T JO WINS Y] JO IDUBIAL
AY] 10 UOTIBULILJUOD BINMY 10 9 foog S1AIA09Y AINSEIL], OU 3I9M I,

suonengay
[BIOUBUL] oY) JO 607z 2Ny ul paquiosald se 1o)sidoy s)essy Ulepuiew
pue opiduios AXSIULA Yl IBY} 2INSUS Phoys AIB}SI0as JULUEIad o3 Jey],

*Sa[y[ U)X pue suonemiay
[eldURUL] YA JUI[ UT JIISIZY 19SSV UIZUIBW J0U PIp AXSIUIA] 2],

‘8Aep

(09) A1x18 TEA 00 000° ELY 9PN JO LTS 3U3 PUTYSI P[NOYS ‘10J2101) H(1)E09
suonenFey [BIOUBUL] QU JO SUOISIAOID 9y paueABnUOD ANSIUWIN 211 1BY],

‘uoneuLiojur juatnded jueAdfdL
MOYHIA IPBU SIIYINOA §T I0J 00°000°ELP 9PN Jo jusuIleq PIYILIAdULY

o)

(e)

jusudofdury pue Jnoqey Jo AXSIUIIA [e19pa]

"SUONBINSSY [EIoURUL]

A JO 6077 oIy Pia A1duion prnoys [maﬁag I9ISBIA-ISOJ §,901AI8S Y IR,

*SYSLI 0} s3asse onpgnd SBursodxa Lqaxay) saewad o
1340 paImbor 51958y PAxI] SN JO J9)SI39Y B UIBIUIBW 0) PA[IE] IMAIIG Y ],

‘8ABD ((9) LIS MM AINSBAL], JUIUINLIDAOL)
[e1ape,] Aed pInoys J201330 SUNUNOSTE SIJ1 ST OYM [BISUSL) I8)SBIA 1504 U1 18U ],

*9AM110qe paroad
AJ9A0331 0] S1I0JJ0 PILIBOUOI [V *PIIVYYR 10U SBM AINSBALY, JUIUNLIIAOL)
[erapayy oypu pred ag o3 pue Lquassy [euoneN £q pojeradoxdde sem
UIHA 00°000°000°0S T SUHIEI0) STOT 10J )] O[AISG [BISO4 UELIISIN YL,

(€)

IDIAIIG [BISO UBLISSIN

“sABp
(09) AIXIS UIIA JUTIOI0B SNUIAAY JUSWILISAOL) [BISP,] 0] ASUOUIL A1} I2JSULT)
01 PUOBNY QOURULJ 9} JONISUI 0] PASIADE S1 AI112109§ JUaUBULIS] AU} 1B

‘suoneniay
[BIOUBRUL] UIIAL JUT[ UT Jead [RIDURUY (7 JO ISO[D 3} 1B 1S90 0] {oB(

pred wadq aaBY 03 JYIN0 YPIYM SPeayqns ¢¢ W g9 TET*LTL COS TN SuI[e10)
saoue[eq JIPAId PRYYNIMA AURULIS ‘UILIdg Tl BLIASIN Jo Assequry ayj,

‘671§ saorrngey [erousuLy o JO suorsiAoid oy (Im souBpIOdIE
U] POUONOUES PUB PAIIUADI oq TustnAed o1} POZIIOWNE OYM IAJIII0 Al 1R,

®)

81

‘L1

0T "ON 1202 *Anp b1 ‘AEpSIupa

9.8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 8§77

19.

20,

Public Complaints Commission:

(a)

(b)

Non-Presentation of documents for Audit, evidence of tax payments,
insurance records, and documents relating to non-current assets during
audit exercise contrary to Financial Regulations 110,

That the Chief Commissioner should be sanctioned for gross misconduct in
accordance with Financial Regulations 3129

Documentation of 37 Nos. of Prado Jeeps instead of 43Nos, six Prado
Jeeps were not accounted for out of a fleet of Forty-Three (43) Jeep.

That the Chief Commissioner should be sanctioned for misconduct in
accordance with Public Service Rules 030402 (b, 1 & m)

Federal Ministry of Information and Culture (Culture Sector):

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

The sum of #797,420.00 due to FIRS as Value Added Tax (VAT) and
Withholding Taxes were not deducted from ¥7,974,200.00 paid to two
Contractors through the Chief Registrar of Federal High Court, Abuja
for execution of judgment in favour of the Construction company.

That -

i, The sum of &7,974,200.00 due to FIRS as VAT and WHT should be
recovered from the statutory allocation of the Ministry in accordance
with FR 234(ii) within sixty (60) days

ii. The Accounting Officer should be sanctioned under VAT Act No. 102

of 1993 as amended

A constituency project contract of #51,773,114.65 for construction of
Roads and Parking Lots, Drainage at Ureje Dam in Ado-Ekiti was paid
for, but the job was not completed.

That -
1. The total sum of #25,485,775.00 should be recovered from the
coniractor as value of job not done within sixty {(60) days

ii. The Contractor be referred to the EFCC for prosecution in accordance
with Rule 3104 (ii) of the Financial Regulations within thirty (30) days

Constituency Project contract of #132,347,145.00 for the construction of
Retaining Wall at Ureje Dam Waterfront Scheme in Ado-Ekiti revealed
that some parts of the contract amounting to #5,224,400.00 were paid
for, but not executed.

That -

i The Contractor should complete the work or refund #&5,224,400.00
within sixty (60) days

ii. The contractor be referred to the EFCC for prosecution in accordance

with Rule 3104(ii) of the Financial Regulations within thirty (30) days

The contract amount of R138,291,278.00 was fully paid, for the
construction of an Event Centre/Restaurants at Ureje Dam Waterfront
Scheme in Ado-Ekiti, Ekiti State but was not completed.




sAep (p¢) ATy unpiam suone[nday [erousuly oyl Jo (1D 1€
ANy JY} LILA 2DUEBPIOIDR Ui DDJH 911 01 palinial 2q 101U 2U], pit

sAep (09) A1xis wrpia paatosut wunowe ajeudordde sty punge:
10 10a A S3apdwod 01 1010BIUOY) U ASNED PINOYs ANSIUIA YT, T
- JelL

*pataduios jou SeA WIS TOIJI3TE AN TIR( 224() JE OSNO[Y 9Jes)
pue 90u9 ] JO TWOLIINLIIST0) IY) I0] PIPIBME T §L0 P I TIIN JO 10BIUO0)

sAep (0g) Ay vy (IPO1¢ Iy gis

Q0UBPI0dE UL UonN0esoxd 10 D)IH Yl 0) POIIa)al 0 I0J0RIUOD AU ], ‘I
sAep
(09) A1XIs UTPIAL 818JJ00 JUSUILIZACD) 01 (0'091 680 9N PUNJRI puE
9oua] usy0Iq o 1redal 0] J0INRIUO,) S SUAUI PIROYS ANSIUIA oG, T
- JelL

“PINIIXD JOU S¥M 00" 09T 680° 9N
01 Sununowe asnof aery 1o uowstaoxd A g NS Kuoqy
JO V5T qIN0S BZZY NZNUWY NUO-IYIN Ul WNISNA [BIN[0) BUnyIzy e
3JU3J JO UOLINIISUOD 10J PIPIBME SBA ()0' 9£L 9TS LT JO TUNS JOBIIUOD Y

sAzp (0¢) A1) UM SUONRMEBSY [RIOUBUL] 21 JO (1)} $OT € AT i
20UBPIO29E U1 UONNI280d 10] DDAH Y1 01 PALIS)el 8¢ I0)0eIU0D 9 T, B!

shep (09) AIXIS UIUIIAM JI0M S ANMOTXS IO
POAJOAUT ASUOUI A1) PUTyal 01 J0J0BIIUOY) ) J{SB PINOYS ALSIUIN 94, 1
- ey,

"paINdaxa jou ses qof ayy Ing pred sem 00'005°LOE 6T
Jo wms 2y y, *a1ulg 040 Jo v nleA1sa-n() ¢ eanjdonnseruy jeury)xy
[EOIUBLIFA]TRILIIDH Jo uolsiaoid pue aSBuIRA(] ‘prOY ‘ASNOY] )BL)/INI]
JO UOIILISUCY Y} J0J PIPIvME SeM (0 0LI'SPI‘PPiN JO JUnowe L,

skep (0g) A
unitas Suonengey [erourury Ayl Jo (HOTE OMY YuM SOUBPIOIOE

ur monnoasold I0] DO 01 palIajel oq PINOYS I0OBLIUOD) OU ai!
sAep (09) L1x1s

UIPA 89'ES6°GH0 “CLA JO WINS AU} PUII PINOYS IO}0ROUO)) U], 1

- IRl L

‘paapdurod jou jnq ‘10j pred ses 2IU)) PRI PUB STV WNISOIA]
JO UOIINIISUOD 3} I0] 89°€S6°S60 ‘CLAL 1B POm[EA JORIIU0D B JO WE]

s&ep (0F) AMIYI UM SUOTR[NTY [BIOURLL AU} JO (11) HOTE 1Y i
20UBRPIOO2E UT BONN0asold J0J DDJH Y 03 PALISJAI 3¢ JOJOBIUO) Y], g

sAep (09) AIXI8 UIIIA JUNOWR 911 SPURJal
I0108IIU0 ) 311 181 INSUS 0} pajsonbal s1 AIe10I100§ JUSUBULIA] SY, g!
- eyl

()

8)

0T "ON 120C ‘AL ,p] ‘ABPSAUPAs

8L8



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 879

(i)

@

The sum of #5,724,238.35 being part of VAT and WHT deduction from
the contract was not remitted to the Federal Inland Revenue Service.

That -
i. The Permanent Secretary be sanctioned in accordance with Rule 3112
(i1) of the Financial Regulations

ii. 145,724,238.35 for VAT and WHT be recovered from the contractor
and paid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund (CRF) within sixty (60)
days

A Toyota Land Cruiser Jeep bought at the cost of #19,425,000.00 was
taken away by a former Minister.

That the Ministry should recover the Toyota Land Craiser Jeep, by whatever,
legal, means possible

21. Federal Ministry of Power, Works and Housing (Housing Sector):

(a)

(b)

©

Audit investigation revealed that the Land used by the Ministry's Staff
Union's Housing Development projects within the country in partnership
with Estate Developers tagged 'Social Housing Scheme', has not been paid
for.

That the Ministry of Works should provide evidence that the Land for Housing
Estate will be paid for, otherwise the land should be recovered

Record of land acquisition revealed that a total of 89,999,836.32 hectares
of land were acquired by the Ministry out of which, 1,946,562 hectares,
were sold to the public and utilized for housing development. It was
observed from records that 1,788,283 hectares were encroached upon,

leaving a balance of 86,264,991.31 hectares unutilized. This shows that a

significant portion of government land has been encroached upon.
Regrettably, the Ministry has not taken any concrete steps to recover the
encroached lands.

That the Ministry should make more efforts to get the lands paid for and those
that have been encroached upon should be recovered as a matter of urgency

8 payments of #20,083,100.00 were made as Duty Tour Allowances
(DTA) to some staff. The payments did not follow e-payment policy of the
Federal Government,

That for violating the E-payment policy, the sum of #20,083,100.00 should
be recovered and remitted to government Treasury, in line with Financial
Regulations 3127 within sixty (60) days

22, Federal Ministry of Power, Works and Housing (Works Sector)

(a)

Contract for the Construction of 5km Yashi-Duguri-Yalo Road
(Duguri-Dungare-Yale Section) in Bauch State, was awarded fo a
company at the sum of #%1,750,199,126.53. The contractor was paid 15%
mobilization §262,517,868.98 but abandoned the project affer achieving
2.52% job completion, amounting fo 1§44,103,002.00 only, leaving a
balance of #4218,414,864.98 un-recovered.




skep (09) AIXIs UIA LOTE SUOTRNTSY
[eToURUL] T4 S0URpPIOdCE Wl Alnsesil 01 yoeq pled pue juswided sy
POPUSLIUIOSAI OYM JI201I0 3} WIOIT PAIFA0RI 2g PINOYSs 00 000 S66N 1B L

a3.ae1) uo wayer) pue paserpand alom SWRAY ) e
AOUS 01 3DUIPIAI OT SBM 33 Ing 279 ‘sdoyde] ‘setreuone)s ‘saady ‘sagpryy
SB ons ‘Stua 21018 aseydand 03 51921jJ0 31018 03 pred ses (30°000°S66N

()

neaIng jonpuo)) jo apo))

“JONPUOISIW $$018 10§ 671 ¢ suonenday [Erouenr yim
20UEPIODOE Wi PSUOROUES PUB PATIUIPI 9q PINOYS POUISIUCD 1301J0 Ay jey],

*spueuIap pajeadar andsap ‘ypne Joj pajuasaxd
10U 9194 €p*LS6°09S°6 17 JO sIaypnoa Jwmied amypuadxd peay-194Q)
(TT) uaAapd pue siayonoa yowded armrpuadxs eude) (g¢) s~y ],

1o0PUOISIW SNOLIDS

10} suopR[NENY [EIoURUL 91 JO §TIE oMY PUB ¥YSd W JO ZOPOL0 Sy
1AL 9OUBPIOIAE UL PIUOTIOUES A PINOYS PIA[OATI Ja0IJJO FUnunoooy s 18y,

€007 19V PURINSUT JO SO % 9 UO0NIIG Jo sroistaoad
Y1 01 ATBIIUOD “PAINSU UHA( JOU PRI HOTONLIIST0d JApun ‘xadmod adigyo
9y} pue 59818 ‘sa31JenbpeIf Y] JB UOIEPOWIOIIE 30JJO PAJUAI YL,

(@

(&)

“(DdN) vossiunuo)) uonemdoJ [raoneN

suonengay [eroueN,]
AL 10 $7IE Sy YA S2UEBPIOIIE UI PpafIByoIns 9q PINOYS PAJCAUT 1a01JJO Y TRy,

310 A Tede)) o) Jopum parnouy A[Jeal seam auanypuadxs

3} JBY) MOUS 0] “IAPNOA ) 0) SHWIWYIEER 10 pue $3d1dax/sadjoAul
0U 2J9M I, "AI)SIUIIA] Y} JO JOIJO UR JO INOARJ UI JIYINOA JUITIAEJ IPIA
‘saruredwio)) SunBIouar) a1y uo A28I0ApE vIpaw v 10] pred ses 00'000°000°7H
(103998 M0} JoM0d JO LNSTUIIA [RIPI]

shep (0¢) LIy unpia suonenIsy [erRweul] a1 jo (NDFOTE Ny
M 9DURPINDOE Ul DDAH SYl 01 paila]al aq pInoYs JOIIBL{U0d Y], I

1010B109 Justadues
2I0UI B 01 ]I pIRME-al PUB 10B1U0D 33 JJBUTULIS} PIROYS ANSTUEN oL, T
RRLUAD

* 1032BIOD A1) WOIJ PAIIA0IAI-UN ‘93] UOHRZIIGOTU
oY) JO 60'6SSOTLICIN Jo douB[Eq B FuUlAwd] ‘6p LIRTPFOFM 0)
Supunoure ‘wonjarduwod qol 9416 ¢ Sursargoe 191e pauopueqe sea 1aload
) Inq 1071581000 ) 03 pred SeM ‘85 9LE 69T SLTN JO UONBZIIOT %S
"SQ°EPSS6.L LT TN JO WNS JORNUOD € 18 £TOT ‘IAQUIIA( Ul pajardured ag
01 7107 “JI2qIIada(] Ui ‘181G BqBIB], Ul PEOJ 0110 X -BMUSTIUE J-UBYRIBIBIA
UB{Z'E JO UONINISU0d 34} J0J 1DBNU0D IY) papaeme sem Lfuedwod y

‘snopenSey [BIoURLL] 81t JO
(DPOTE SIMY YIIM SOUBPIOOOE Ul PIUOHIURS 3q PINOYS JOJOBIUCI Ay} g

*103981IU02 Jusladimod
SIOUI B 0] JI PIBME-31 PUE 10BIITOD 3 SJBUIULIS) PInoOys ANSTUIIA 9UL T
- Jeyl,

(4)

ST

R4

€T

0T "ON I20T ‘ATAf b1 ‘ABpseupasy

088



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 881

26,

27.

(c)

The Bureau paid }242,765.44 as monthly Salary to a retired officer for
months after retirement from the Bureau's Kaduna office. The
Commission paid a total of #971,061.76 to the officer up till December,
2015 whereas the officer retired on 25th August, 2015.

That the officer who authorized the payment contravened FR415 and should
be sanctioned in accordance with FR3110 and disciplined in line with Public
Service Rules within thirty (30) days '

#128,714.92 being monthly gross earning amounting to #4772,289.52 was
paid to a dead officer of the Bureau six months after his demise.

That the officer who authorized the payment contravened FR415 and should
be sanctioned in accordance with FR3110 and disciplined in line with Public
Service Rule within thirty (30) days

Federal Ministry of Environment:

(a)

(b}

Non-Retirement of #466,103,940,00 cash advances granted to staff of the
Ministry contrary to extant laws.

That the officer who approved the advances should be identified and charged
for gross misconduct as provided in Public Service Rule 030402 in accordance
with FR 3124

141,200,000.00 overpayment was paid to a contractor for erosion control
works in Kuara Goge Ward, in Kano State.

That the Ministry should recover #81,200,000.00 from the contractor and pay
back to Treasury in accordance with FR 3102/3104 within sixty (60) days

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs:

(a)

(b)

The Ministry disposed 22 vehicles to various beneficiaries in May, 2015
and realized §5,215,500. Out of the 22 vehicles, 8 were purchased on
23rd June, and 18th August, 2014 for 1106,560,000 and duly paid for.
Less than one year after acquisition, 6 of the vehicles costing 490,870,000
were sold at a ridiculous sum of 192,172,600,

That -

i. The sum of ¥61,436,400.00 being the understated disposable value
of the vehicle be recovered and paid back to Treasury within sixty
(60} days

ii. The Accounting Officer be sanctioned in accordance with Financial
Regulations 3114 and Public Service Rule 030402 (k & t) for gross
misconduct

The Ministry awarded a consultancy contract for the management of
agitations and grievances for 146,453,700 and granted tax waiver to the
Company without recourse to the tax provision of the Federal Inland
Revenue Service.

That the sum of {34,899,089.71 should be recovered from the statutory
allocation of the Ministry and the Accounting Officer sanctioned in accordance
with Rules 3112 of the Financial Regulations within sixty (60) days




oy uonerdorddy Jo uoye[olA Ul $;UN0IIY
PEIISAQ) 0] JUN0IDY [FUU0SIA WO.IJ PILIJSUBL) SBA ()0' 006°SSH* L JO WIS Y,
IOISSIUIWO,) ULIOJIY MB HBLISIN

sAep (Q9) AIXIS UTIIM AINSEAI], JUSTISACS
o Ked pue Q'LE1°060°STN JO WINS 31 I9A0D2I PMOYS AWy UBLASIN 2U1 Iyl

‘[esoxdde pue pasojdurs sxaypea) Jo WU

a) Suneorpur “yuaundeSus a1y) 10§ ALI0oYINE Jo I3[ S€ YIS ‘SPI0IIL adoxd
INOYILM SIDYDEI} SE PIININAI SUBIIAL 0] pred ses 00'LE1°060°8THN Jo ums sy,
: :AWTY UBLIDFIN

"(1)T0p0e0
$3]11y SITAIAG OI[GRd PUB GZTE SUONRIMIY [BIOULUL] THM SOUBPIOITE

Ul pouOoLoues ag PInoys jusurAed Ay pezLIOWNE oym Iadlje SYJ, T

"sAep {09)

Arxis urguas () PUny 9NUIASY PSIBPIOSUOD) 31 01 00996 TIMN
JO wIng oYyl puUnfAr Ppnoys UOISSIUWIIO) 3IIAIS [0M[0d <], 1
- 1Y,

“pTp STonRmIeY [FOUBUL] JO TONUIARIIU0D Ul 9je)1S sseteseN ul doysyiom e 10j

pes Jo nopeniodsues; pue VI J10J Pasn sem (00°009°0€6°7 1 Sulfe;o) junoury
{UOISSTHITIO ) ADIAIIG N[O

'sAep (09) AIXIS UM ATnseal],
JarIaA0d 01 £ed puB 00’050 9991 N WNS O 1840201 PINOYS 8d10)) Ayl 1Ry,

‘syuotandop Sunaoddns ou pue jpne-aad ‘yoog 9104 a3 ojul Sunsoed
moyis pred pue pasier 314 ‘00°0S0°999° TN Jo swypnos juawided /¢ (9

'sAep (09) A1X1S UM 00000 0L0 €M
J0 was A Amnses1y, juswuioaod o1 ¥oeq Aed pmoys sdio) ey YL

"JIpIO
}N0)) Jo 90UPIAd pue uoneziroyne Iadoxd momis ‘g0z ‘[Ldy mip pue
IPIBA PUZ H23M}9( 1apIQ) dsTRIRL Jo Juswded 3y J0J ‘00" 000°0L0° N
PONGIp Seam YUBY € UM PIUIBIUIBIN JUNOE Inuasdy sdro) oYy, (q)

‘sAep (09) AIXIS WA suonemiey
[BIOUBTL] SU1 JO QQTE SINY UI SUODOUES o) (M 20Uepiodoe Ut sdio)) oup
£q £1nsea1, 0} pred pue papunjal oq pInoys O 000 1€E T JO WS ay3 Jey ],

* L1 Suonem3ay [erouweur;y

JO TOTJUIABIIIOD UI PILISSBOSIU I3 ‘(0*000° [EE TP 10J STOT ‘A[nf Jo
[JUOT T[] UI PASIE IAYIN0 A Jmdwse ] ‘Blnqy ‘suajrenbpesy sdio) aq3 1y (®)
{(DADSN) sdx0)) 22udga(I IALD PUE AJINIAS BLIASIN

'sKep (09) AIXIs UM VA PUB LHM Surpuesino
ponruaIun ot JO ooue[eq oI SURq ‘(SUH) 9OMAISS INUIANYY PuUEU]

[elapad 943 01 97,880 b7 00L T JO WNS ST JLaT PInoys ANSTUTIA 91 JB1L,
8L 880°PTL O0L TH
Jo aoueeq B SwAwd] ‘p9 gESRER'SHR‘TM JO WINS Sy} Jo pBISU
LVA PUE LIIAA S OR°PbP P11 ‘SPTN JO WNS oY) PIRIWL ANSIUIA 1], 6

&>

0€

‘6T

14

01 "ON 1207 ‘Af o,p] ‘Aepsaupa

788



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 883

That #47,455,900.00 should be recovered and paid back to Treasury. The officer
should be disciplined in accordance with FR 3106 within sixty (60) days

32. FCT, College of Education, Zuba:

(a)

(b)

1457,236,222,00 deducted from both VAT and WHT between April and
December, 2015 and a PAYE deduction of ¥26,366,595.62 from Staff
meoenthly Salaries was not remitted to the Federal Inland Revenue Service,
contrary to the provisions of Financial Regulations 235,

That the balance of Tax not remitted should be recovered from Emolument
and Pension of the Bursar and the provisions of the Financial Regulations
3112 (i) should be applied within sixty (60) days

The sum of }250,000.00 was deducted monthly as security allowances for
the Provost, from the students' accounts, which is part of the Internally
Generated Revenue (IGR). And a total of 13,000,000.00 was being
expended annually by the school authority without authorization.

That -

i The Provost should refund the sum of #3,000,000 to the Treasury
within sixty (60) days

i, The Provost should be removed from office in accordance with FR

3106

33. National Identity Management Commission (NIMC):

(a)

(b)

(©)

NIMC engaged a contractor o supply, install and maintain 19 Nos garret
PD65001 walk-through metal detector for #48,944,000.00 at #2.576
million each. Audit inspection revealed that substandard detector was
installed and the contract price of #448,944,000.00 was highly inflated by
+30,419,000.00.

That -
i. NIMC should recover the sum of #30,419,000.00 from the contractor
and pay back to Treasury within sixty (60) days

il The officer who authorized the payments should be sanctioned in
accordance with Rule 3102(i) of the Financial Regulations

A Consultant engaged by NIMC to conduct System review of the
Commission was paid the total sum of #21,000,000.00 without evidence
of work done and WHT of 5% was deducted instead of 10%.

That -
i The Commission should recover the balance 3% from the consultant
and pay WHT to FIRS within sixty (60) days

il The officer who approved the payment should be identified and fined
and/or imprisoned in accordance with Rule 234 (iii) of the Financial
Regulations

#4163,516,973.63 was spent as payment for supply of Diesel between 2013
and 2014 without evidence of delivery to State offices. This amount was
included in the Capital vote instead of Recurrent Expenditure.




| s&ep (09)
Arx1s urpias AImseol], JuswuaAos 03 00057 IH#0 80S LON JO Wns 8yl punjal
PINOYS ‘2I0JRIANT, ' £00T 19V ANfIqIsuodsey [B0s1 PIUSAEIUOD ALIOYNY UL

ADI SU JO %87 Buraq ‘¥ 3y 03Ut $10Z
PUB 107 0] 00" 0ST' TH0°0S LN JO TURS ) JIUIAL 0] PAfIE) AJLIOYIY 9],

suone[nioy [erouruly 2y} Jo
6Z1€ SO[INY UI PSULIYSUS S8 AJ0p JO UOHOISISP PUB 10NPUOISIY §3018
30 pouonoues 8¢ PInoys juswked Sy pezZIIOYINE OUM IOOIIJO OUL T

skep (09) L1315 UMM T LST 96T PUB 66T T0ETS
‘90'66C097 CLO TN (SOIOUDIIND UGDI0] pUR [E20] Ul SIUnOUIR
[[e AINSEaI) JUSIUI2A0S O] PUNIal pInoys AIomny suod UeLofiN I

- JBLL_[:

*£007 ‘17 Arenagay uo )i Aq pasoadde
JAIIDAIIP B 0] AIBIUOD ‘JUAPIS3IJ Yl 0) JISIAPY AILINIAG [eUOHEBN
A} JO DYFO Y1 JO 11un0ade 3} 03 (SYINODI) LILING pue £)ayeg JULIBIA
U0 o) uonvIuwd[dul] [BIWIPISOLJ 1) 10 JUBdW Tp'LST 06T

oy pue p6TET0ETS ‘00°668°99Z°SLO TN Jo dn aprw ‘sapouaLIng
ug1a.10} pue [B20] Yjog ur ‘Lauour Jo suins snorres pred pue pariaAlp VAN

skep (09) Axis
A suonemiay [eroUeUL] 91 JO ¢ ¢ [0y A 2IUBPIOIIE UL IUIPISaLd dU}
01 pautodal aq prnoys armnpuadxs S PRZIIOYINE oYM [BISUSN-I0302I1([ U],

*AJIOYINY ) JO RPN I3pua ], 3y} Aq pasoadde L[ewiSrio jou sem
pue [eacsdde (DU 3ANNINY [BRPI] MO LJLI0YINY ) Aq Ipews
SEM 90°60E 660° L1FN JO 2uN) 31]) 03 Se[our xnoqaey soSerT Jo neneNIgeyal
Y} JI0] JoBNUOd YY) U0 WOISTAcKd AdUABUNUOd JO JUIWASINGSK]

skep ((9) Axis
WA STOnE[REey [RIoUBUl oyl JO (1129 1) 21 1€ o[y ila 30UBPIOdoE

W 421 30 DDAH =) 01 palislal aq pPInoys 13030 EUE}HHOO’JV =01 T

s&ep (09) L1¥IS UIYIA 13100 JUSWIIIRACL
[eIoPa 01 $L'6£6'TLY LES JO WS 1) punysl pynoys ALoyny oyf, T
- ey,

'SIBIBYD S VAN JO MITAIT Y] UL USSP JO YOB[ 03 INP §L°6€6°TLI LES
Suire)o) $saniatag afesmo], Jo 19BIIU0I € U0 INUIAIY JUIUITLIIACL) JO SSOT

®)

6)

(@)

(€)

HVAN) Snromny spiod weroIIN

suone[ngay TeIouBlL] Y JO 901¢ émg [ 90UEPIOIIE WL S[IPSYDS
A1 WO} peAowual oq pinots justuied oyl pezIIOYINE oYM JIILJO SYI JBYL

*JUITHAINIAL
JO 9OUIPIAI IMOYYM IDUBAPE SB Jyels 0) pled sem 16608 LOE'LTPMN

sAep (00) A1x1s uipim Amnseal], 0 Aed pue £6°¢/6°01G COTN
JO WS YY) I2A00SI PIROYS TOISSIUIUOD) Y] ‘2I0jalay) (/[ suone[niey
[BIoUBUL] peydeslq pue suolsiaoid Argjedpnqg peiejora UOISSTIUWIOY) oY) JBYL,

P

0T "ON TZ0T ‘AInr T ‘Aepsoupagy

P88



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 883

35.

(e)

(0

(g)

Non-remittance of capitalized interest to the Consolidated Revenue Fund
totaling #&99,712,464.24 between 2013 and 2014.

That the Authority contravened Rule 236 of the Financial Regulations.
Therefore, should remit to the CRF the sum of #99,712,464 .24 within sixty
(60) days

Illegal funding of activities of the Authority's Union (activities) amounting
to #38,000,000.00.

That NPA should refund the sum of &38,000,000.00 to Federal Government
coffers within sixty (60) days

#253,726,155.70 being capitalized interest earned from the operations of
Revenue Dollar and Naira Accounts was not properly classified to the
appropriate Revenue head of accounts and unremitied to the CRF.

That The capitalized interest totaling #253,726,135.70 should be refunded to
the CRF by NPA in violation of Rule 222 of the Financial Regulations within
sixty (60) days '

Niger Delta Basin Development Authority (NDBDA):

(a)

(b)

Contract for the construction of 10 Nos. of Mono Hand Pump Boreholes
in Obio/Akpor L.GA of River-State was awarded for 149,294,285.00. The
job was claimed to have been done and payment effected but Audit
inspection revealed the boreholes existed before the contract was awarded.
Apparently, the job was not done and the Authority was deceived to pay
for unexecuted contract,

That -

i The contractor should refund the sum of #§9,294,285.00 and the
Contractor should be blacklisted in accordance with Financial
Regulations 3104 within sixty (60) days

i, The Contractor should be referred to EFCC for prosecution within

thirty {30) days

The Contract for the Construction of Solar Power water project at
Ekwetorlor, Delta State was awarded to a company in October, 2012 for
#410,333,681.05 with a completion period of six and half weeks. The total
contract sum was paid but the borehole was not working as confirmed by
the resident. Also, some aspecis of the Job valued at {43,848,842.97 in the
BEME were not carried out.

That -
i, The MD should recall the contractor to repair the borehole

it. The contractor should refund the sum of #43,848,842.97 within sixty
(60) days )

1. The Contractor should be black listed in accordance with Financial
Regulations 3104

iv. The Contractor should be referred to EFCC for prosecution within
thirty (30) days




suonemiay [BIOUBUL] AU}
10 ¢TT¢ a1y 1A 90UBPIOIOR UL PATIONIOUES aq PAAJOAUT JAIJJO Y], 1
- JeUL

*SI010BIIUOD JUAIAMGIP LT 01 paplese pue jyds sem (0 SCISIF OSN
o4 siouo) Jo Addns 10y jpoenuoed pue (0 000°SEO9PM  11I0M
Jaded popesf[-191397 S, ASTUITA] 913 Jo Sunjurid oy J0) jovaju0d ‘A[IR[ung

*00°000°000°SH Jo proysexyy [esoxdde s 1191098
JUAUBWLIDJ 9N} JUAWINDIIG 0} Joplo ur ‘saquedurod jwIdpp ¢ o)

PopIBME PUE I8 ((°000°000° SN TRy Ssa Jo sadeyped Jaqews ojuy jpds
Sem (00°000°FLS ‘FT A L0 SO Japauips Jo A[ddns 313 20] jor1)00 Y|,

(@

Ardde Treys (W)ZOL0E0 S PUE SUOHB[NTAY [BIOUEUL] 21))
10 671§ Iy YA SOUBPIOIR UL POUOIIOURS 3 PINOYS ATRIQI08S JUSUBULIS] Sl 18U,

*AXISTUTAL
a1 Jyo jyeys 0y ofeyoed arejpm seunsLIy.)/ye[es Jo juawaandoxd 1oy
papuadxa sea spunyg 1oafoad reyde) ayy wo.ay 00 000°ZH9° £ JO TINS Y,

®)

'SIDANOSIY WINB[0IIAJ JO ANSTUIAl [BIAPA  °9¢

sAep (09) AIXIS UIYIIA 9QTE PUE $OTE SUOHBINISY [BIOURUL]
M aouerdwios ur woneZImn snowpnf nogisM puny Lousdumros oy pred

oym 1010211(] FurSeueyAl aU) WOIJ PAISA0DAI 3q PINOUS §§ TOF LS 640 1L

“TOTJBZITIN JO IDUAPTAI PAfIeIap Inoym Adouadunuod goy juomided
AISAPW-TON 0] S$STTOFLSL 6LN Jo 1wwded spew Lroqny oy,

shep (09) AIXIS UM HOT§ suonemnIay [erousur,] o} aoueduwos ur Ajtoyne
Furaordde ou) WOII PeI2A0IAT 2q PINOYS 00°09S G0S  EMN JO UINS [R10) 9T JBY L,

“x0j pred seas nq auop jou st qof sy puw 00°09§ 605 €M
Jo uomstaoxd LOuaSunuoed Sy MY jeY) PIAIIsqo sem I ‘uorpoadsur
s Surm(  *Q0'8IF SES‘OpM Jo ddnd jpenuod B jE ‘TIOT JqORQ
I8 1o ‘Auedurod v 0) papIemMe S8 uolsudlxa adrd uryg Surpnpout “poaload
0B NgMT-10}0) JO HOHENIGeYal 3Y) 0] }OBIU0d ) ‘AIOULIIIN ]

A[NPoYos Y] WOI] PAAOKURI 9q PUB [7°786 C8T LN
Jo juswAed [y oy 0] pefieyoins 2q PIROUS SUONBINEIY 0] 98Ineodal
moyiia Aouedunuoo jo judwifed ot poaoidde oYM JUNOOY JO PEST] AU JBT(],

‘10§ pred nq
PAINDAXa 10U 124 (0°STH SPE TIM Sur)soo ALY 2Y) Wl suorstaoxd 19y)o
puE £5uafuriuo,) 9] 18Y) PIAISSQO sum 1y *syjuourg Jo poriad uonerdureo €

A ‘TIOT 19¢01Q [I] U0 PIPIBME SEM 05 b6H°99° CEN SUIIS0D BoBRID X
‘10901 1918 M\ (B T 9xd o[d ) Jo UonRIIGBIAI 31]) J0] 19BIIU0)) ],

901 £ SuoneNFY [BIoUBLL]

A 20UBPIOOOE Ul J[RPSYDS 2 WL PIAOWal ag PUB Q0'§IF SHE TIN
70 JuowAed [ing ey) 107 padieyoIns oq PINOYS UNOIYY JO PRI SUl IBYL

*suopenFay 1Ue)Xs 01 ISIN0IAT MOYNM
papuadxa sem WAL W W §6'TTETOT’EEN Jo suorsisoxd oo pue
AUASUnIUOod YUA ‘00 TS0PETRTTA: SUNS00 B)G BS[aLeg UI SaUIUNIINIG)
61 Ul SI[OTAIog Pardsod JBOS JO UONONIISUOD Y] J0J 1DBNU0)) Y],

®

@)

()

0T "ON 120T “Amp b ‘ABpsaupIm

988



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 887

(d)

(e)

(U]

(2)

ii. The queried sums of #46,645,000.00 and #856,418,135.00 should be
recovered and paid back to treasury within sixty (60) days

$32,783,052.00 meant for IPPIS training and other programmes, were
paid through the bank accounts of staff of the Finance and Accounts
Department, instead of paying the approved amounts directly into the
Bank Accounts of the bona-fide beneficiaries, as required by the
E-payment policy.

That the Project Accountant who received the payment should be identified
and compelled to refund the money to Government coffers within sixty (60)
days

An expenditure entry of #718,911,848.00 was made in the Cashbook as
payments to 11 corporate bodies for different services rendered.
Surprisingly, no further documents regarding this payment were
produced for audit review. ‘

That -

i. The sum of §4718,911,848.00 be refunded to the Treasury by the
Ministry within sixty (60) days

it. The officer involved should be sanctioned for gross misconduct and
disciplined accordingly in accordance with Rule 3118 of the Financial
Regulations

The sum of §145,591,400.00 was approved by the Ministerial Tenders
Board (MTB) and paid to a Management Staff, for the campaign
awareness of the Petroleum Industry Bill (PIB), without going through
open competitive biddings. Invoices and receipts of payments from the
Companies and Agencies engaged in the implementation of the
programme, were not tendered for audit.

That -

i The officer(s) involved should be identified and sanctioned in
accordance with Rule 3106(i) of the Financial Regulations

ii. Members of the MTB should be identified and sanctioned in line with

Rule 3102 (ii) of the Financial Regulations

Contrary to procurement process, an entry in the Cashbook for the sum
of 1498,400,000.00 was made in favour of a company for printing of
leaflets for the awareness campaign programme, for the Petroleum
Industry Bill (PIB). There was no formal award of contract and approval
for payment was via a memo presented by the Director (Press) to the
MTB's meetings.

That the Ministry violated FR.3117 (i & 1i), therefore, the officers involved
should be identified, and presented for disciplinary action in accordance with
the extant Public Service Rules and Regulations

Contrary to procurement process, an eniry in the Cashbook for the sum
of ¥¥54,000,000.00 was made in favour of a company for assessment and
documentation of Oil Spill sites in the ten (10) States of the Niger Delta.
There was no formal award of contract and approval for payment was
made via a memo presented by the Director (Downstream) to the MTB's
meetings,




'LOTE
suonje[ngay remueur] 03 Arenuod o7 ur Auedwo)) ag) Aq pauejurenl

SJUNOIIE STOLIEA ) Ul SIDUE[EG SUNIS wo ey} ‘se [P se “(QIN) Slg
AImsead], erRdIN W JUSTISIAUL WO JSIIIIUI PINIIIE JO DUBUI-UON ()
HELAIN) DTd Suiped ], H0L009[q MMy B3N

parpdde oq os[e PInOYSs G 1§ SUTONRINGY [LIOULUL] 9], ‘I

3Ny 901AISS JTqNd

A Ul Ul PIUIAIosIp 9q puB Pa[NpPayos WOy PSAORIAL 3q PIRoys
P1 9T QE0 REN JO wns o) paaoidde oym 120130 Sununooay Sy, '
- el

‘SME] JTRIXd JO UOTIIIABIIIO0D

U SITIWINDOP JueAdRl s patroddns Surdq noyps ‘Mdiadr Japun
porrad oy up pred axem pT°8eZ8E0°SEN 01 SUNENOWE SIDYIN0A JUsAe ()

patjdde 5q pinoys §ZT¢ PUe LTI ‘00T SUONBNBSY [BIOUBULY 9], !l

SARp

(09) A1x18 UTyITA JuewAed aU) POZIIOINE OUM [RISUSD)-J01ISII(] S} JO
JUSTUN{OWI A1) WOIJ PAISA002I 29 PINOYS 00" 86 S0 7N JO wuns ay], 1
- Jey],

AoV A1) 0 SIDIAIIS A} PAIDPUAL JBY) JUN0dE § Aueduro)) jo
PEIISUL SEUNO0IDE S[ENPIAIPI 0] pred SBM ())°S$86°$69°CA SuI[e)0) Jumnolny ()
HINVATIS) Aouady juswidofaaa(q sasLIdIa)uy WP PUe [[Cus

"SABD (09) AIXIS UIUHA TZ1E ¥l YIA 20UBPIOODE Ul Uonnossold

0] UOISSTUNIIO,) SOWILIY) [BIOUBUE] PUB OMUOUOSH 2y} 0} payiodal JOJOBIIUOD SY) pUB
SUOnEMISY Pur Sy S01AISS I[N FUEIXS 9Y1 YHAM J9UEPIOIOR UI UONIe ATeur[diosip
10] payasaid eq pinoys jusuwrded 105 qol a) PaTIIIo0 OYM SIDOLIJO YL 1BY [, UOUSIND)
H{ndaxxx) uonnjosay pasodosd

‘papuadxa junowe ayy Ansnf 03 suop Jiom dqersadde

O SEAM 2.J31[) JBY] PAIIACISIP SBM )1 NG SINAIIS SNOLIBA SUNNIAXS I0] UONEIO[[E
3704 rende;) woiy pred arem (0'000°S8T°LEN Sure)o) ssegonos jmetuded ua [,
:(uotssturtno) sprodg reuoney) syodg pue Synox Jo AnSMjAl

'SUONRINSY PUE $A[NY 0IAIAS Jqnd JUEIXS
a3 M 20UBpIodoe w uonoe Areurdiostp 10 payueserd pue paynuspl oq
DOAJOATT SIGAIJO A3 ‘210J91a1) ‘(I 29 1) L T€ ¥ DatR[OrA ANSIUTIA 91} 1e1],

*sgunaw S, LA Y}
01 (S J) 1019211 3y} £q pajuasaxd owawr € ela sem Jusmied Jof [eaordde
PUE J0BIIU0D JO PIEME [BULIOJ OU SEAM 3IY], "UONEBWOINE WOHBIYIIUIPI
SIONSIA PUE SJUEMSUOI/SIOPNEBIU0D ‘3yels iaanpadold 9OUBUIIA0S-D
Swizeniow 1oy Auedwod ® Jo InoAey Ul pew sem (00°000°000°STM jO
wns ) I0j Jooquse) ay) ui A ue ‘ssaooad jusweuamdoxd o) Lienuo) (m

suope[ndoy pue se[ny 991AIsS 2Iqnd JUBIXa o)
()14 SOUBPIOOIE UL UOnoe ATeur[diosip 0] psjussald pue payjnuapt sq pluouys
PAAOAUL SI001JJ0 S} ‘2I0JRI0U} (11 29 1) LTTE el PAIE[OTA ATSIUIA oUj 1eq ],

6t

‘8¢

LE

01 "N 1207 ‘0L b1 ‘ABPSIUPIA

888



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 889

40.

41,

{c)

(d)

That the Agency coniravened Financial Regulations 3207; therefore, the
officer(s) involved should be referred to the EFCC for persecution in
accordance with the provisions of Financial Regulations 3112(ii) within thirty
(30) days

Payment of the sum of #34,163,948.00 without Internal Audit checking,
in violation of extant Financial Regulations.

That the officer who authorized the payment should be removed from his/her
schedule according to Rule 3115 of the Financial Regulations for contravening
the provision of Financial Regulations 1705

The sum of #42,583,000.00 was paid to a contractor for the production of
the uniform of outsourced drivers.

That NBET should refund the sum of #2,583,000.00 to government coffers
in accordance with Financial Regulations 3102, 3103 & 3115 within sixty (60)
days

Expenditure of $§95,320,000.00 for Oversee Training in disregard of
Presidential directive of February, 2014 which banned International
Trainings. There was no evidence that the Company attended the
training,

That the Company should refund to Treasury the sum of &95,320,000.00 in
accordance with Financial Regulations within sixty (60) days

Nigeria Council of Legal Education (Nigeria Law School), Abuja:

{a)

(b)

The Director-General is requested to produce the authority for the
payment of #34,330,500.00 as provision and cleaning allowances to staff
in 2013.

That the sum of #34,330,500.00 should be refunded by the Accounting
Officer who approved the payment and should be disciplined in accordance
with Public Service Rules in line with Financial Regulations 3111 within sixty
(60) days

The Director-General is requested to produce the aunthority for the
payments of allowances fotaling ¥36,895,434,10 and representing 10%
consolidated salary, as dressing allowance.

That the sum of &36,865,434.00 should be refunded by the officer who
approved the payment and disciplined in accordance with Financial
Regulations 3111 within sixty (60) days

Projects Development Institute (PRODA) Enugu:

Payments totaling ¥9,854,542.44 were made without pre-payment audit. This
contravenes the provision of Financial Regulations 1705 of 2009 which requires
100% pre-payment audit of all checked and passed vouchers.

That the officer responsible for the payment should be held liable for lack of due
diligence, and sanctioned in accordance with the provisions of the Financial
Regulations 3129




D o pred sea 0§ LpO°78E 61N 03 SUUNOWE WNS SIY) JO %87 187
IDUIPIA? AIBJEITWINIOP OU SBM 3II) I2A0MOH  “HT0T UL UDI 58 0€°06T°8TS LLN
JO wms [e30] v pajesoual [eydsof A7) JE[) PIMOYUS SPI02II JO TOT)BUITIBXY

:BINY0AY Y ‘0IV ‘[ENdSOL] JIIBIYIASI-0ININ [BIIPI]

skep (09) AIXIS UNM 901§ suonendoy [eroueud
A SUI] UL JOROSIT [BOIPAN AQ PRpUtyar oq pnoys [0 1+( 1€ 9TN JO Wns YL

'£9"S6E 98S  LTN JO PBIISul [ENASOH ) Aq LD 03 PINIUL sEM
79'PSE ST T JO TS 3T} YONAL 03 “YH] A} JO % ST JO UOHIB[NO[EI N[} U PIsT SEM
JE[NULIOJ 3FUEI)S OS]V *PUNY 9ATISTOD 0] IONI0 U] ‘90Ul JO LX)SIUIA] [BIIPI ] 01
anuaAaI o) Sunnduros afrgas ‘yrun anuaaaa g peyendrusw seam sngd.ams Sugerado
%07 Jo nopemduiod ‘g1z ‘19901 pue [Ludy UM)Iaq JBY) PAIIA0ISIP SBM I]

:sop ‘rendsof Surnyawa ], ANSIVAINN) SOf

sAep (0g) 11 UM 9OTE STUONBINBSY [BIOUBL] YHA
SUI] UT UOTIBSISAAUL 101 DJDI 9 01 Paligjal 8q PInoys PAA[OAU (s)I00130 21 1RY T,

'€1L suopemsay

[eoueuLy 3o suoisiA0xd a1 07 AIB.1JH0D ST ST, *JusunIeda( SHUN0dDy pue ayueury
ayy ul JIOYIO ue Jo sjunodde eard o3 pred ses 00°866°ST6 07N Jo WNS AT,
tefnqy ‘rejdsof] (euonen

sKep (09) AIXIS UITIIA $10JJ09 JUSUIUISAOS 0)
sorq Aed pue 00’000 00T LM JO NS 97) ISA0D3X PINOYS UOISSIIIUIOT) 811 18],

‘SIP A O &.IB.I:}IIOD JUAX JO [BAAIUIT JOJ II]
Kouade renonippr Suq 00°000°00Z° L Jo Justuded apem wolssTunmo3 3L, (q)

sAep ((9) A1XIS UIILM UOISSIWIUIO)) A1) AQ AINSBai],
01 PepunIal 29 00 000°066 ik JO NS 21 1R} SPUSUUECDAT SNTUIUIO) ST,

‘sme[ Juelxd £q paxnbax se ‘syuaumoop durroddns
£1e859000 puE 589201d S0P JINOYIIA APV AT 0000066 ‘EN JO STHIWAL] (®)
rmorssionmno)) 3ydrrddo) ueLndiN

sAep (0¢)
Ang urgias 117¢ suonenday eroueut [P 9Ul U 1onnassold 103 30110 0F PaIIa)er

3q P[noYs [1'947°9%0° 1N Jo Jwowded 2 psacidde jep juswWeBeUBN AU TBYL

snuog ApAnanpoag

se jye)s 0} pred sem jng AINSEAL], oY} 0] PIWLINIAI JOU SBM [1'9pZT 980 PTh
Su[ejo) SPUBMO[[Y PUE SILIB[ES [BNIOB JIA0 AJUOW JO ISBIII SSAOXH
:£003V UOTIRILIIAY [BIy

suone[ney [erousul] A JO 701 pue
(e 2y 01 Surproooe peuonoues oq pinoys Aed a1 paaoidde yey) 189130 A JEYL

'SUOR[ISIY JUAUILISA0T Juexd g

PIMOTIE LV A %6 A[U0 Jo peajsul ‘aoL1d prese ay) 01 X8 1, SUIPIOYUNA %S PUBXE],
PIPPY 9M[BA %§ 93 JO UOTHPPE SU0IM 01 3NP $6°9TH IS6 TN 4( PIIBISIZA0 31M
SUINS PIEAME 1DBIIT0D 3] JEI) PA[EIAIT ‘SI[IYR4A § Jo JudmdIndead J10) §308.11U00
7 Jo sjuamnoop juawmised o) pue aotoam vuLiojoad uorpejonb o) Jo wonrurMIEXy
iefngy [Ioune) aAnowIeINyY jBUoleN 9],

'Ly

9%

R4

R 44

't

44

01 "ON, 1707 ‘SINf 4 pT ‘ABPSIUPIM

068



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 891

48.

49,

50.

That the Hospital should pay back to Treasury the sum of #19,382,047.50 in
accordance with Financial Regulations 235 and other extant Regulations within sixty
(60) days

National Health Insurance Scheme (NHIS), Abuja:

{(a) The Scheme Invested $¥4122,893,876,023.00 in Fixed Deposit Account
without the approval of the Accountant-General of the Federation and
interest yield of 1#43,716,805,388.00 realized was not remitted to
Consolidated Revenue Fund.

That the Scheme should pay into the CRF the sum of #3,716,805,388.00
within sixty (60) days

(b) Non-deduction of PAYE of #4100,958,369.00 from taxable categories of

allowances and 13th month salary which ought to have been deducted
from #1,005,609,342.95 paid to staff of the Scheme.

That the Scheme should remit the sum of #100,958,369.61 to FIRS in
accordance with Financial Regulations 3112(i & ii) within sixty (60) days

(c) Amounts totaling ¥374,734,768,46 was transferred and paid from a
Commercial Bank to individuals without raising Payment Vouchers, and
the purpose of such transfers was not stated.

That the Scheme should pay back to Treasury the sum of &374,734,768.46
within sixty (60) days

(d) Payments of §161,336,427.80 to consulting firms were made without
evidence of the particulars of the consulting firm and the services
rendered.

That the Scheme should refund the sum of ¥161,336,427.80 to government
Treasury. inaccordance with Financial Regulations 3104(iii) within sixty (60)
days

(e) 4 vehicles of the Scheme were purportedly taken away by former Officers
and were not retrieved or boarded accordingly.

That the holders of the vehicles should be compelled to pay to the Scheme, the
current replacement value of the vehicles within sixty (60) days

Nursing and Midwifery Council of Nigeria:
Non-remittance of PAYE deductions totaling #4875,235.37 to the Federal Infand
Revenue Service (FIRS).

That -

1, The Council should remit the sum of #875,235.37 to FIRS within sixty (60)
days

ii. The Accounting Officer who authorized the payment should be sanctioned in

accordance with the provisions of Financial Regulations 3112

National Agency for Food, Drugs Administration and Control (NAFDAC):
{(a) There was no evidence of remittance of the sum of #6,180,150,00 realized
as proceeds of auction to the CRF.




*LO0T “19V JUSWLIND04J dqud
3t ur papraoad se ‘e[ JURIXI JO UOTUIABIIIOGD UI ‘39)NWWO)) JDPUI],
a1 woay reaocadde nomprs AHuaBunuod s8 O 0£T SELOTN JO Juauie

shep (09) A1XIs UM [0
UOIBIAYS WO 00 000007 T4 JO WNS 9} I9A0dal pInoys Aouady oyj Jeyy

‘SISQUISTH paeoq S,40uady 3y Jo 1adsas ur elnqy ‘[210H uoeldys
qua junodoe jsodap s AOuady Ayl o 00 000°007° TN Jo judmAeg

s&ep (09) Arx1s unpa (1) ZOFT suoneniay [erousuL] Y1 [ aU] U AINSEal],
atp 01 yorq Aed PUB R/°66C°L08°8FM 1940031 plnoys Aousdy a1 jByT,

*SIIYINO A
1dR0ay 101§ oYUM 8L°66S°LO8 8PN JO SUIAIL 310)5 JO AsEYIIN

sAep (09) LxIs WONA T0V/TT/¥1/20°S/S1S6S
ON ‘Je¥  Tenorn) Jumeixe oy pim Jurdesy ur ‘AImsesry ey

01 yoeq Ked pue g 77T E0T 6 1M JO WNS S I2A0I PINOYS A0UaTY a1 ey L,

'S[eIRISEIR ] SII JO SAiejje [enenLy a1 ur A1stupy Suisiasadns ay) Jo
3DUIDYIIYUI SPIGIO] YOI “TOP/ T/P1 /72" S/STS6S *ON TB[N2IL) Jo uoisisoad
07 AIRJ0D “TIRIN] JO ALSIUIEAL [BI3PA] 01 0S TTT COT 6N JO JudwAe

skep (09)
AJX18 UTILM TR(n0a1)) ATNSEal], [BIoUeE] 81 Jo suorsiaodd aup qim souerduion

ur Kinseai], o3 soeq Aed pue 187°06€° SN 1240091 PIOOYS ASUSBY oY) ey,

* R[N
Amseas], [epueury 3y} Jo suomsiaoxd ayy 03 Arenuod ‘0o 000‘00THM
JO §530xa uI ‘yeis o) pIjuerd (0 IST'06E°CSN Jo saduwape yse)

sKep (09) A1s urpm Axmsear], om ojur Aed PUE 00°096'SEO* LN
pte oo'gvg‘gog‘LZH JOo swns 2yl I2A0021 PINOYS KOIIGEV aq Jeql

*30UBPUAIE JO IIUIPIAS JNOYIIA ‘SISINOD [BI0] puUB sapode)sy Jo juauied
1) 10J ‘00°096°SE0 LM PUE 00°EHS COS  LTN JO mns 3y Juads Loudly Ay,

s&ep {09) Lx1s urm (I1T) HET SUONBINIaY
[eoueul] JO SUoIstAcId AU YIM aull Ul (SYUIJ) 99TAISS SUUIAY PurU]
Jelapa] <Y} 03 a2l pue 9L‘€QI‘68Q‘L8N 1240021 pnoys ﬁOT.IQﬁV 21 1ey],

"SAVE] JUBJXD [IM 9OUEPI0IIE W SYTA 3Y) 0) ‘9L €€ T 685 LN
0] Sununowne suorPNPIp LVA PUE LHA NWAI 0] paie} Louady ayg,

skep (p9) LIXI8 UL 11 1¢ SuoneInIay [eIOURIL,] YIIA SOUBPIOIOE U AINSEAL],
ol 01 sorq Aed pue 00'000° STEM JO TINS 2} I9A02AI PInoYs AdUadY aUl 1.y ],

. 's1seq suneawn Jad Jo pedjsur
‘siseq Aep Jod uo sevuesmore jo uonemduiod ‘sfunedtu paeoy 10) HUITY
a1 Aq apew sea (30" 000° ST6N SUI[B10) saduemolY Surs Jo yuemuiedIsaQ

sAep (09) AxIs UL 00°0ST ‘081 ON
Jo wns ey ‘siojjoo juewnioaof 0y yoeq Aed pmous DVAIVYN UL

®)

@)

(3)

)

)

(@)

0T *ON 1207 ‘AL ] ‘Aepsaupo

68



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 893

51,

52.

(k)

-0

(m)

That the Agency violated the Public Procurement Act. The sum of
#410,745,230.30 should be recovered from the Contractors and paid to the
Treasury within sixty (60} days

Extra and double payment of air ticket #%3,213,256.00 for 2 Honorable
Judges to attend a conference on Legal Protection of Consumers on Food
and Drugs.

That the DG should recover the money and pay to the CRF, while the Paying
Officer should be sanctioned for the duplicated payment within sixty (60) days

Over-expenditure of 14653,589,286.00 by the Agency on vehicles far above
the approved amount of %430,806,052.60.

The Agency should refund the difference of the sum of $8222,783,233.40 to
the Consolidated Revenue Fund in line with Financial Regulations 3102 (I &
ii) within sixty (60) days

Non-remittance of proceeds from Asset disposal income totaling
#470,986,685.78 to the Consolidated Revenue Fund.

That the Agency should pay the sum of #70,986,685.78 into government
Treasury within sixty (60) days

Under-remittance of 141,878,445,037.12 as Internally Generated Revenue
to the Consolidated Revenue Fund.

That the Agency should remit the sum of #1,878,445,037.12 into the
government Treasury within sixty (60) days

Payment of #460,000,000.00 to a company for the production of a film on
NAFDAC titled "SUNSET" without recourse to the Ministerial Tenders
Board.

That the sum of #20,000,000 paid by NAFDAC should be recovered and
refunded to the government Treasury in accordance with Financial Regulations
3109 within sixty (60) days

Veterinary Council of Nigeria:
Non-remittance of 25% of total IGR amounting to #412,824,660.53 into the
Consolidated Revenue Fund.

That the Council should refund the sum of #12,524,660.53 to government Treasury
in line with the provisions of the Federal Ministry of Finance Circular Re:
BO/REV/12235/259/VIL/20 and Financial Regulations 3112(i & ii) within sixty (60)

days

Federal University of Technology, Akure

(a)

The sum of %16,252,000.00 was raised and pald as estacode allowance in
September, 2014. However, there was no evidence attached to the
payment vouchers to show the destination and approval for such journey,
outside Nigeria,

That the University should recover the sum of #16,252,000.00 from the
officer who approved the payment within sixty (60) days




sAep (09) AIXIS UMM SI9[102 JUSIUILISACD)
01 67°CTIO00pN Jo wms o yoeq Aed pnous ANSISAl[) A JBYL

_ *s131aenb Jo dUBUIUIBUL XO]
JUNODOY 1S07) [PUHOSIdJ Woa) [eaoadde noyim pasa sesm 67°S7T1°990 (®)
1ef[oyy ‘soSer Jo ANsJaAru)

sAup
(09) A11S UIyNA Q1€ PUE SOFT SUOTRMEaY [BIoUBUL] M ouf[ Ul ‘AImsesl ], o] Joeq
Aed pue 0/’ L0S 8LT TN JSA0D2] PINOYS ‘POUONOLES 2 PINOYS AJISIDAIUN A Jey],

"0L'LOS* QLTI N SUIE)0) SIOUBAPE JO JUIWDALIAL JO JIUIPIAD OU SEA 2L,
191818 BIPAY “ULIO[] JO AJSI9AYIY

sAep (09)
A3X1S TIIIM QTTE PUB GOY[ SUONRINEY [RIOURUL] Yila SUI] U ‘AInseart, usuniieAos

01 yorq Aed pue 00'7SS L6T ST JO WNS SY) J2A0031 PINOYS ANSISAIUN U1 1BYL

"00°TS8° L6V ST
farejo)  JIS JO  SIAQUIDW 0] PIPUBIS  SIUBAPY  JO  JUIWRINAI-UON
1040 JO L)SIIATUN)

sAep (00) AIXIS UM SUORR[NSSY [RIoURULY ST YIim
U] T 2" 0SS SOF TN JO Wns oY) 1Y o 01 Led Poys AISIOATIT) T} JBYL

(D)
JUNODOY PUN] SNUIANY PIIEPI[OSHO.) 3 01 PIPTWAI JOU SEM ‘PIJIA[[0d
AMUDAAL PASO[ISIP ) JO AIBYS 95,57 Yl Bunuasaadar g7 0SS Sop‘vIN JO
wins ) PUB Maradx Japun porrad ayy Surmp *00f 07 798 LSN JO wins N}
PRIRIAUAE ANSIAATU[) A1) 121 ‘PIITUIGNS SPIODIIL ) WOLJ PIJOT SBM ] (@)

s£ep (09)
AIXIS UIUIIM QT TE PUR 7] 1§ SUOTIRINEDY [RIOUBUL] Yl SUl] UI ‘AINSBaL], 3t 0}

Aed pue £9°' 708 9R0° L TN JO LITIS 9} J9A0D3] P[NOYS JO[[IOUET) 90LA Y 1Ly,

'$Y07 ‘190120 Ul ‘}I3YD arporaad yo surr) 3y} Je Se ‘UOIRUIIEX)
10] podnpoxd jou 3rOM €0°7ORFOR0LLIM JO SISUIMOA Jmawidied 9¢ P

s&ep (09)
Lx1s grpa (1 29 1)Q1 1 ¢ suone[nSay [B1oURUL] 1M SOUBPIOIIE Ul AINSBaL],

MAUIWISA0Z 01 61860 74T 1 T JO WNS A1) PUNJaI PInoys AJSIIAIULY a1} 1B,

*10J PAIUNOIE A JOU PNOD PIPUNIT
JUNOWE 31 |, *I0JIRIIH0,) ) A( PIPUNJIT SEM 6T 860 TLT TT M JO Wms Ay,
00" 666°6E0° PS T JO WINS JIBIITOI £ 18 ‘I010BIIU0D JSYI0UL 0] PIpIeME-]
puB pPIITmNLIZ) SEM JI I0J9G IOPEBIIUOD U0 0) PIPIBMEB ARl
sesm I[I 9Seqd SIUINDE JO [00YIS JO UONDINIISUCD ) 10 JIVINUOD AL, @

sdep (09) Lx1s UMM 99¢/1T/0Sd/ASDH
ON  JEMONID  90IAISS [IAL) JO PeeH oW UMM Sul] W AINSBALY
031 yorq Aed puE QOO‘OOR‘EN JO WINS 217 I9A0I3I PINOYS ANSISALU SUI JBYL

'SAIUAIAJUO) [BUOISSIJOL] PUILIE 0) SIIYJ0 PUB PIEMY drysmoa]
$,NVNV 07 J301Jjo ve Josuods 01 juads sem Q0'SCLIEO9 TN JO WINS Y, {1}

‘0%

L]

't

0T "ON T20C ‘A1 b1 “ABpsoupa



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 895

57.

58,

39,

60.

(b) Amount totaling #4324,698,152.54 revenune generated by the University
were not remitted in accordance with extant laws.

That the University should refunﬁ the sum of 324,698,152.54 to the
Consolidated Revenue Fund within sixty (60) days

{0 The University failed fo remit the sum of #685,035,813.14 unspent cash
book balances into the Consolidated Revenue Account.

That the University should remit the sum of #&685,035,813.14 to the
Consolidated Revenue Fund within sixty (60) days

Modibbo Adama University of Technology, Yola:

Examination of payment schedule of remittance from Salary Payroll, disclosed
that &§124,732,178.28, rent in bulk, salary advances and refunds recovered from
staff, were diverted to FUTY Loan Accounts in a commercial bank and Micro
Finance bank. This action is an obvious misapplication of Personnel Vote.

That -
i The sum of #124,732,178.28 should be recovered from the Head of Account
who authorized the payment within sixty (60) days

ii. The officer should be referred to ICPC for trial under Section 22(5) of ICPC
within thirty (30} days

Alvan Ikoku College of Education, Owerri, Imo State:

5 separate advances totaling N3,654,000.00 were granted to an Officer of the
College between January and October, 2014, with the caption "Officer/General
Sundry Advances" without evidence of retirement.

That the sum of #3,654,000.00 should be recovered from the defaulting officers in
accordance with Financial Regulations 3124 within sixty (60} days

Federal Ministry of Science and Technology, Abuja:
Two vehicles of the Ministry were not seen by the Auditor and their where about
could not be explained by the Ministry.

That the Ministry should pay inte government Treasury the sum of #11,000,000.00,
being the difference between the worth of the swapped assets and debt within sixty
(60) days

National Board for Technical Education, Kaduna:

(a) A sum of $11,000,000.00 was paid to the Supervising Ministry (Ministry
of Education) as financial contribution for ministerial tour of Federal
institutions across the country.

That the sum of #6,000,000.00 paid to the supervising Ministry should be
recovered from the Executive Secretary in compliance with Financial
Regulations 3106 within sixty (60) days

(b) An outstanding loan of #4,570,622.00 granted to a staff who left the
service of the Board several years ago, still remained unrecovered.

That the Executive Secretary should be surcharged with the sum of
#44,570,622.00 in accordance with Financial Regulations 3115 within sixty
(60) days




777 Suonenday [erourul jO UCIHIARIIUOD UL L0°LLO°C60°CTTN
Sure)o] SNUEAdY POIEPIIOSUO]) I} 0] SIUNOIIB  NUBQ PI0IJ
pue [euorerado SNOLIBA W0 JSOINUI JPAI Pazi[RId B JO S0UBIHWAL-UON @

"s&ep (09) Lx1s
s (47 Suonenday [eroueul] o4l (M 90UBPIOIIE Ul ‘pun enueaay]
PaIEPHOSUOD) 33 O} LL'661°6ET ST I PUNYal pInoYs neeing oy Jeyj,

suor emn3ay [eouBUL] 03 ATeIPU0D YD 93 0IUILL 66T 6ET SET T SUI[E107
‘Jueg snorrza ur soda( PIXI WO PIWIBI 1SAINNUL JO IDUBIHWAI-UON (®)
iBlnqy ‘sestadigyuy oygng Jo neauang

‘ghep

(09) AIXIS UIIA 90T ¢ SUONEMSAY JEIOUBLL (LA 9OWEPIOS0R UT ‘00" 00S €86 9T i NS
3 10} padIeyaIns ag ppnoys Juewded 2y pezIIOINE OYA 1991JJ0 SUNUNO0DY SY} BT,

tijihlilg)
JEUIILIIACL) [BIIPI ] NIRIXD JO WONUIABIIUCD UL “SU0I)0UN] TYS[SIIA0 PUE SIBLIIUG
J0J UOISSTOINIO) A} JO JJEIS-UOU JWIOS 01 (0°00S €86° 9T Pred uorssimuwe)) ay ],
'elngy ‘uorssiunmo;y A101e[nsay AJ91307] [BUOLIBN

skep (09) Lxis
WA SALA O 01 6T 6EY P81 TLN JO WING 97 JIUAI PINOYS 30[AISS U3 18U L,

*SULA o) 03 PAPIWAL JOU JIM 67°6EH P]T TLN SUI¥107
31413 9Y[) 0] PAIIPTAA FANAJIS PUE SJORIIUOI SNOLIBA 0 PIJONPIP SIXE], Q)

sABp (09) AIXI8 UM 00°0SZ°9TS 0T M JO wms
alp “AInsesi], JUSWISA0S -0) DUl PINOYS 3MAING SWIOISNY) BBLISTIN 1B,

*£IAING JO IIYTLI)
pue saueldasoy jo 1) ‘wonedygedg qor “JUsUIRIEY PEIUC) Sv
s ‘syuatunoop Suriroddns JULAIDI INOYIM ‘9)R)G SIIATY ‘LINOITEH-1I0]
QUIDI 18 PUBT AAJIG AY) JO A3AInS Iajeuniaad ay) J10j J0JOBIIIOI € JO

InoAw) W 00°0SZ9TS Q1M Jo wns oy} pred ad[Azag SWIOISN)) BLDIIN 2T,  (B)
100IAI9G SUI0ISIL) BLIABIN

sdep (09) Axis I 71T SUOTR[NISY Jeroueul]
A SUI Ur SYLA SYH 0 0S°0SS HOT T4 JO WNS 33 punyal pInoys preog sy 1By,

'SA0IAIIS Adueynsuo))

J0] spuamuded (0OM]) 7 WIOAY PIalonpap 1ou Sem 6§°0SSPOTTN Jo wns ayf,
HIAVL) pleog UONEMILIEIA] PUR UOISSIIPY Julof

901 ¢ suowenSay TeIoueur]
A QOUEPIOIDR Ul S[NPALas oY} O] PIAOWSI aq PIMOYS IadjO 9YL g

SABP (09) AIXIS UTUNM 180] I,V A PUB [H A S€ DU SNUIASY PAIepIOsEo.)
0l € L6+ COL TN JO WS 9 pUTyal P[roys J0UeUl JO I0I08ILJ Y], 1
- 1B,

*J0LIJU0D SB UIALT

FOE L6F°S9L TN JO LVA PUe LITAA JO TIOJ UL SNUAAI JO JUIWILIIA0L) PIALIdap
WONDE SIYL '00°000°00ZN JO SS30XA UI ‘S9IIAI3S JITI0 PUB $210)8 JO aseydand
199.11p X0] *Sasuadxd JOHI0J-JO-1() SB ‘00 L6 PSSO LTN Pred 0104 STaquIdW Jyels ¢
relnqy ‘Aomedy juamdorassq yoaeasay sdedg [puoneN

99

59

9

79

19

01 "ON 1207 “AInp b1 ‘Aepsoupam

968



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 897

07.

68.

(c)

(d)

(e)

(®)

That the Bureau should remit the sum of $113,093,677.07 to the Consolidated
Revenue FFund within sixty (60) days.

The sum of $10,447,266.00 earned as Internally Generated Revenue Fund
was not remitted to Consolidated Revenue Fund.

That the Bureau should be compelled to remit the sum of #10,447,266.00 to
the CRF in violation of FR236 within sixty (60) days.

Unauthorized transfer of #42.5billion representing PHCN proceeds in
Access Bank and FCMB Accounts was diverted to ASO Savings and
Loans Ple, as a condition precedent to the guarantee of the Staff
Cooperative Mortgage, contrary to Financial Regulations 3205,

That -

i, All officers involved in the transaction should be surcharged for the
loss of government revenue in line with Financial Regulations 3106
and 3115 within sixty (60) days.

ii. The sum of #2.5billion, with all accrued interest be remitted to the
Consolidated Revenue Fund sixty (60) days.

The sum of ¥4,736,932,467.67 representing dividend received on Federal
Government holdings, was not remitted to Consolidated Revenue Fund.

That the Bureau should remit the sum of ¥4,736,932,467.67 to the CRF, for
violation of the FR Extract S.162(1) and (10)(c) within sixty (60) days.

Loss of revenue of N387,771,741.82 due to non-deduction of mandatory
10% WHT from N3,877,717,411.82, paid as Service charge contrary to
Financial Regulations 234(1) & (ii).

That the sum of $¥387,771,741.82 should be remitted into the CRF by the
Bureau within sixty (60) days.

Petroleum Training Institute, Effurun

The sum of #§30,702,564.04 was under-remittance of VAT and WHT for the Year
2013 and 2014. PAYE amounting to $#3,363,890.98 which was deducted from
salaries and allowances paid to staff resident in Federal Capital Territory from
2013-2014 were not remitted to FCT Board of Federal Inland Revenne Service,

Abuja.

That the Institute should remit the sum of $#830,702,564.04 to the FIRS within sixty
(60) days.

Federal Inland Revenue Service (FIRS):

(a)

A contract sum of §32,667,600.00 awarded by the Service was split and
distributed to 4 Companies, whose submissions were earlier rejected by
FIRS, to accommodate the approval ceiling of the Chairman, contrary to
Financial Regulations 2921.

That the Accounting-Officer should be surcharged in accordance with Rule
3116 of the Financial Regulations within sixty (60) days.




's&Bp (09) L1X18
UM C7'HST EFT T EN JO tuns SUIpueIsIno 8t 1940301 PINOYS Jurg S I8l L,

*PATFA0IIUN-{[I)S FT44. SHURY PISSAISIP
wt padder) ‘spuny 109UNSIAUY SUIPURISING ST FST LT STEN JO WNS (8101 Y

"s&ep (09) AIXIS UIPIA GO [IL
GO JO wns SWPUBISINO A1) JA0DBI PINOYS 1030011 BurSeuwen oW 1Bl

uey
afe81I0 A [RIAPA] Y} A( 10} POIUNCIIE JOU JUBY PISSANSIP & UI puny
SUISNOY] [BUOIEN PIISIATE JO IDUB[BY B SBA §7'PES LS9 CETN JO WS YT,

$I1€ suone[ngoy
[eIoURUL] PUB SO[NY ©91AIS SN S JO ( B 4) TOFOED SIMY Yum
20UBPIOI0E U JONPUODSIW $S0IF 10] PAUOTIONES a( PNOYS J[eS SNOINIIPLI a1
DOZLIOYINE OYAL TSOIJJO I PUR SIIIY2A S 0] JUN0IOE PINOYS Yueg U 18],

'sopraone eridoadde ay) 01 WRAY) Inoqe IpEU
sea 110daI ON *LHAY) 10J JUNOIIE PInod Apoqou pus sastuaxd yueg a1} Ul
punoy 10u a1 $TOZ W pasegaand (0 057 190 6P U104 SIPIYIA JOIOTA]

o)

(@

(¥)

1BLIASIN Jo ueq 95eB1I0A [B1pa]

shep (09) AIX1S UIYIM 99PIUIUIOY) SIUNOIDY I[N QJBUag ot} PUE [BISUSN-I0IIPNY
) 07 PeyIIIqNS Jouel[dIod JO S0UAPIAS -PUE §IAJJOI JUSILISAOS 01 95 TH0 R0 TN
JO WNS QI NWISX PUE ISA0DAI PIoys BUSTIN JO UOnEZIUESIO SPIEpUBlS JEUL

*S9OLJJO PUE JUIUINIIAGE) JO SHUINOIIE Ueg

31} WO SATIRYD YUY/ I9AOUIN ], U0 TOISSIUITI0d SUISIe1 WOy suonmnsut surjueq
SPIQI0} 1BY) “JRMD) AINSBAI), JUEIXd JO HONUIABINNOD Ul Yueq ypudsyz Aq
$o8.4BYD JULQ/I2A0WIN] UL UOISSHIIIOD SB PAJONpap Sem 95 7H0°S80° 7 JO wIms 3],
tBLI9SIN Jo monpzIuBgI() SpIepuels

'SUITYAI [eNUTE JIST) [ O} payre]
vey soruedwo)) oup (1B ISIFOE[G OS[E PInOYS SYIA sAEp (09) Ais wimpim

pun, onuesey palepiosuo) oy o3 Aed PUE 06060 €0E'LIY LI JO NS
T} 12A0D9] PINOYS 99IAISS SNUSASY PUEBIU] [2ISPa] 91 JO UBULITEYD) A1) JEYL

*SUAMAY [enUUY J1Y) SUl[l} Ul pa)neyap
serurdwo) (819498 ‘oS[Y "AQLIN PUE (LAd) Xel uonesnpd ‘LHM
(LID) Xe ], awoouy Auedwio)) ‘1, v A jo dn apet sarueduiod JuaIayyIp U0y

00°S9S THE 0G9° LT T9A0091 0] Pafle] DIAISS ONUIAIY puBU] [eIpa]

‘suoneniey
[PIOUBUL] 9 JO 6TIE oMY UM 200Bplodde Ul JONpuoosiul
$SOIZ 10] PAUOIOUES PUE PIPHUAPL 9 PINOYS J[qisuodsal 1o oYL, I

shep (09) AIXIS WA [9'EbL 6hp TEN
10 uIms oyl ‘sIspjod juawrsaod o1 yoeq Aed pinoyus S01AIOS SYL T

- JeyL

“(Q)p1y SuoneIay [epuLUL] 03 AIBNU0I ST)T ‘ATenue( Jo Yiuow
ayy ur xoy pred pue Iead LURLOY Q7 Y} W AOWRTY ) Aq pIpJese
3134 2INYIPUAdX JUILININY JOPURN SOBHUI 19 €L 6FP TEN JO [2101 ¥

()

(@

0L

'69

01 "ON 1207 “Af o] ‘ABPSIUPIAA

868



No. 9

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 899

13.

71.

72.

73.

74.

{d) Contracts of supplies for the sum of #369,044,089.13 all originated from
and ended in the Procurement Department without passing through the
Store.

That the Bank should recover and pay back to government Treasury the sum
of ®369,044,089.13, in compliance with Financial Regulations 2133 within
sixty (60) days.

Bank of Agriculture Limited (BOA), Kaduna:

Revolving loan of 11,214,200,000.00 granted to 168 beneficiaries was not repaid
leading to accumulated loan of #42,703,757,186.13 without evidence of further
recovery.

‘That -
i. The Bank should make public, details of these transactions

ii. Recover the outstanding balance from the beneficiaries and pay to
Consolidated Revenue Fund within sixty (60) days.

Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria:

Non-deduction of #8,020,518.76 Value Added Tax from procurements, works
and services carried out in the Council contrary to Rules 234(i) of the Financial
Regulations.

That the Council should remit the outstanding VAT of #8,020,518.00 to the FIRS in
accordance with Financial Regulations 3112 within sixty (60} days.

National Planning Commission (NPC):

Cash advances of $23,553,020.00 granted to a member of the Commission, to
facilitate the payment of outstanding liabilities was not properly accounted for
and the relevant adjustment vouchers raised for retirement of the advances were
not supported by vital documents.

That the Commission should refund the sum of #§23,553.020.00 to government
Treasury in accordance with Financial Regulations 3112 & ii) within sixty (60) days.

Nigerian Investment Promotion Commission (NIPC):
(a) Non-deduction of WHT and VAT totaling 1#422,934,658.44 in
contravention of Rule 235 of the Financial Regulations.

That the Commission should recover and remit the sum of #22,934,658.44
from the Contractors and remit to FIRS in line with Financial Regulations 234
within sixty (60) days.

(b) The Commission failed to deduct WHT and VAT totaling 86,575,379.00

from the contractors contrary fo Financial Regulations 235.

That the Commission should recover and remit the sum of ##6,575,375.00 to
FIRS in accordance with Financial Regulations 234 within sixty (60) days
(S/Res/012/03/21).

Committee on Health (Secondary & Tertiary):
Report on the Federal University of Health and Medical Sciences Iyin-Ekiti, Ekiti State
(Establishment) Bill, 2021 (SB. 647):

Presentation and Consideration of the Report deferred to another Legisiative Day.




‘puaSiN fo ongnday piapad ayi fo azvﬁag
‘Mapisadd
NOD ‘@Ud ‘UeawT Wiye.Iq] pewyy

wird ¢ G8uipao20p pauinolpy
‘03 paa.8p puv nd Uonsang
"(Lappay 210UIS)

W 00:07 38 10T ‘AT ST Aepsing] [[p wrnolpe Mou op UAS 9 1B, [IPDLL UOHOY
nuaurwanolpy

K0T PAUDISIEIT JDYIOUD 0} PRLIR[PP [ Y1 JO HOIDAIPISUC))

1095 "dS) T70T ‘T (Jrewpuawy) 107 Houno) pry [esa]

KD 2AyDISISIT L3YI0UD 01 paLiafop IIq Y1 Jo UOHDIAPISUOD)

:(0F9 *dS) 1207 ‘Mg (uawrysqeIsH) [eNdsOH Supqoeay, ‘nesny AJSIDATI]) [BIIPI]
KD(T 2AUDISI82T dayIoun 07 PaLI2fPP 1118 Y1 JO UOHDIIPISUOD)

‘ H(8PL "dS) 1202
‘Mg (UATySIqEISH) £10Z ‘19V SIOYSUNE) Jo STIIDIA 10 918)) pUE judumiedl], Lrosinduo)

“ADCT 2ANDISIEIT LPYIOUD 0) PALI[EP 111 Y1 JO UOHDIIPISUOD

HITS 'gS) 1207 ‘g (uaumoruy-oy pue [eaday) §00T 19V ULI0Y 03338 J2M0] LAY
fit /gl aayvjsg:?a’[ LYIOUD 03 PaLIAfap 11 Y3 JO UONIIPISUOD

:(IST *9S) 1207 ‘g (uonmgsqeIsy) 911§ BIeAY] ‘eurerey] uofeonpy Jo 933[[0) [eIpay
D7 2AUDISIST d2YI0UD 0F PaL43fap 1oday 2yl fo UOUDIAPISUOD PUD UONDIUASIA]

‘{697 "gS) ITo¢

“pg (TusuysyquIsy) arols myy ‘WyF-onu) wonnonpd fo 283110 [wiapad 2y uo oday
'ANNALILYL pue suonmnsu] AIRLIA], B0 33))IUUI0))

‘KD aAnwSIST 43y 10U 01 padiafsp Loday ayl Jo uopDIIPISUOD)

{8F9 S ¥ LI9 “€S) IT0T ‘g (puaripusuty) poOT

NAT ST dV) 12V (spanog Jo uonnysuorsy) spondsoff Suryova] Kpsiaatus) oy uo joday
((Axenasy, 3 Arepuodag) YIesy] uo 3wwo)

(7 2AuDIS182T L2YI0UD 0F PaLI[2P J40daY 211 JO UONDIIPISUOD) PUD UOHDINZSSA]

(919°dS)

1207 ‘mg (mowysyqmsy) pudsor] Suwovof vifoq &nsiocgug) aepag ayy uo podsy
((Arenaa], 3 AIepliodas) Y e 10 33 W)

‘81

A !

‘91

61

‘81

L1

‘91

‘S

Y1

0T "ON 170T ‘AL b1 ‘ABpSIUPIp

006



